
"To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and Tomorrow"

AGENDA for October 16, 2023
5:30 PM Regular Board Meeting (Executive Session to follow)

Board Room, Williams Administration Building
Zoom Link:  https://sdk12.zoom.us/j/92562437374

___________________________________________________________________________

1. Call meeting to order/roll call
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Agenda
4. Consent Agenda

4.a. Regular Meeting on Monday, September 11, 2023 and Special Board Meeting on 
Wednesday, October 11, 2023

4.b. Personnel
4.c. Claims for Payment
4.d. Open Enrollment, In District Transfer and/or Transfer of Athletic Eligibility 
4.e. Volunteers
4.f. Activity Assignments & Activity Volunteers
4.g. Youth & Family Services MOU

5. Conflict of Interest Waivers
6. Open Forum
7. Recognitions

7.a. Character Education Word of the Month
7.b. AAU Wrestling Donation of Funds
7.c. Tamara Voight, SBHS English Teacher
7.d. Stephanie Kaufman, SBHS Government Teacher 
7.e. September Positive Referrals
7.f. Heather Erlenbusch, Speech Therapist

8. Presentation
8.a. SBHS Principal, Pete Wilson

9. Action Items
9.a. Financial Reports
9.b. SBHS Cafeteria Project - CAR #1
9.c. Amend Sturgis Elementary General Fund Budget
9.d. Amend General Fund Budget
9.e. Transfer Contingency Funds
9.f. Appoint Christian Kotab as Interim Network Administrator
9.g. Rural Paraprofessional Request
9.h. Policy GBED: Use of Alcohol and Other Drugs by Employees (Drug-Free 

Workplace Policy)
10. Policy Reviews



10.a. Second Reading of School Board Policy IGDK: Participation of Alternative 
Instruction Students

10.b. Second Reading of School Board Policy BD: School Board Meetings
11. Discussion Items

11.a. Central Meade Co. Community Center MOU
11.b. SBHS East Campus Grazing Lease
11.c. Fall Enrollment 2023-24 on State Count Day
11.d. December Legislative Round Table
11.e. CTE Development & ESSR III Funding
11.f. Possibility of Turfing Woodle Field
11.g. Early Resignation Agreement
11.h. ASBSD Delegate Assembly

12. Reports
12.a. Administrators
12.b. Board Members
12.c. BHSSC
12.d. Superintendent

13. Upcoming Calendar Events
14. Executive Session SDCL 1-25-2 Executive or closed meetings--Purposes--

Authorization--Violation as misdemeanor. Executive or closed meetings may be held for 
the sole purposes of : View SDCL 1-25-2 for all reasons for executive session.
14.a. School board members will enter into executive session to discuss Personnel 

(SDCL-1-25-2.1) and Student Related Matters (SDCL-1-25-2.2).
15. Adjournment
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MEETING MINUTES, Monday, September 11, 2023 
5:30 PM Regular Board Meeting 
Board Room, Williams Administration Building 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Board Members Present:  Aaron Odegaard: Present, Brian Voight: Present, Charlie 
Wheeler: Present, Darrell Vig: Present, Justin Jutting: Present, Lee Spring: Present, 
Megan Snyder: Present, Sandy Cass: Present, Terry Koontz: Present.  
 
Others Present:  Wayne Wormstadt, Brett Burditt, Tanya Ludwick, community members 
and other district personnel. 
 
Regular board meeting called to order at 5:31 PM 
 

Call meeting to order/roll call 
MOTION by Odegaard, seconded by Koontz, and Carried to approve. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance 

Agenda 
MOTION by Odegaard, seconded by Koontz, and Carried to approve the Agenda as 
presented. 
 
Consent Agenda 
MOTION by Vig, seconded by Jutting, and Carried to approve the Consent Agenda as 
presented. 

Regular Amended_Meeting Minutes on Monday, August 14, 2023 

Personnel 
New Hire (Certificated): Deb Wilburn, testing coordinator, district-wide, $30.00/hr, eff. 
9/1/2023; Josie Brown, teacher, Piedmont Valley Elementary, $46,390.00, eff. 
9/1/2023. New Hire (Support Staff): Kathy Willuweit, lunchroom/playground, Sturgis 
Elementary, $14.00/hr, eff. 8/28/2023; Karla Aplan, special services paraprofessional, 
Sturgis Elementary, $18.00/hr, eff. 8/28/2023; Emma Hayes, after school aid, 
Whitewood Elementary, $18.00/hr (3hrs/day), eff. 8/28/2023; Kristin Smiley, 
paraprofessional/cleaning, Elm Springs, $16.00/hr, eff. 8/22/2023; Sue Varner, 
lunchroom/playground, Sturgis Elementary, $14.00/hr, eff. 8/28/2023; Gabriel Zerbst, 
computer  technician, district-wide, $16.50/hr, eff. 8/14/2023; Tayla Thorstenson, 
after school aid, Whitewood Elementary, $18.00/hr, eff. 8/28/2023; Isabella Barff, 
special services paraprofessional, Sturgis Williams Middle School, $18.00/hr. eff. 
9/11/2023. New Hire (Extracurricular): Dan Graf, assistant football coach, Sturgis 
Brown High School, $3,691.00, eff. beginning of the 2023-24 school year; Rachel 
Neuschwander, assistant cheer coach, Sturgis Brown High School, $3,691.00, eff. 
beginning of the 2023-24 school year; Hunter Harrison, assistant football coach, 
Sturgis Williams Middle School, $2,058.00, eff. beginning of the 2023-24 school year; 
Nikolas Scott, head boys basketball coach, Stagebarn Middle School, $2,381.00, 
assistant football coach, Stagebarn Middle School, $2,058.00, eff. beginning of the 
2023-24 school year; David Olson, assistant cross country coach, Stagebarn Middle 
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School, $2,130.00, eff. beginning of the 2023-24 school year; Daniel Skinner, head 
boys basketball coach, Sturgis Brown High School, $5,257.00, eff. beginning of the 
2023-24 school year; Makenzie Skovlund, assistant special olympics coach, district-
wide, $2,058.00, eff. beginning of the 2023-24 school year; Scott Peterson, assistant 
cross country coach, Sturgis Brown High School, $4,717.00, eff. beginning of the 
2023-24 school year; Tiana Kassis, knowledge bowl coach, Stagebarn Middle 
School, $1,192.00, eff. 9/6/2023; Justin Burnham, assistant football coach, Sturgis 
Brown High School, $3,805.00. Contract Amendment (Extracurricular): Jimi Olson, 
student council, Stagebarn Middle School, $1,522.00. eff. beginning of the 2023-24 
school year; Tyler Lewis, head wrestling coach, $2,494.00 to assistant wrestling 
coach, Stagebarn Middle School, $2,166.00, eff. beginning of the 2023-24 school 
year. Change of Assignment (Support Staff): Codi Tchida, food service head cook, 
Sturgis Williams Middle School, $15.00/hr to food service head cook, Sturgis Brown 
High School, $16.00/hr, eff. beginning of the 2023-24 school year. 
Resignation/Termination (Support Staff): Samantha Maxwell, paraprofessional, 
Piedmont Valley Elementary, eff. 8/21/2023; Megan Spring, custodian, Atall 
Elementary, eff. end of the 2022-23 school year; Tiffany Nelson, custodian, Sturgis 
Brown High School, eff. 8/28/2023. Contract Amendments (Teachers who advanced 
on the salary structure): 

 Staff Former Ed  
Differential 

New Ed  
Differential 

Amount  
of Advance 

Rebecca Christman BA BA+12 $500 

Kristi Langenbau BA BA+12 $500 

Shawna Fitzpatrick BA+12 BA+24 $550 

Shane Whidby BA+24 MA $3000 

Tyler Lewis BA MA $4050 

Abbie Waitman MA MA+12 $600 

Michele Paulson MA MA+12 $600 

Grace Steinley MA+24 MA+36 $1000 

Cheri Isaacson MA+24 MA+36 $1000 

Brit Porterfield MA+24 MA+48 $1700 

Sarah Lyons    MA+24 MA+48 $1700 

Julie Bernard MA+36 MA+48 $700 

Twyla Barden MA+36 MA+48 $700 

Melissa Wood MA+36 MA+48 $700 

 

 

 

 

 



3 

Claims for Payment 
A&B Bsnss, Spls 41.70; A&B Wldng, Eqpmnt 2112.09; A&J Sply, Sply 2423.00; 
Advncd Pymnts, Offcls 9024.54; Agile Sprts, Sbsrptn 10100.00; AHA Prcss, 664.00; 
Amzn, Sppls 17597.09; Amick, Srvcs 575.82; Aercr, Srvc 3115.49; Apple, Sply 
5343.90; Arch Spclty, Sply 259.00; Arch Inc, Srvc 9574.00; ASBSD, Rgstrn 615.00; 
Auvik, Sbsrptn 17400.00; Brk Rnch, Sply 2500.00; BHSS, Srvc 450624.26;BSN Sprt, 
6838.40; Bywtch Rsrt, Ldgn 1305.70; BJ Instrmnt, Rprs 860.00; BH Chmcl, Sply 
6500.11; BH Cnfrnc, Rgstrn 550.00; BH Pst, Srvc 155.00; BH Pnr, Pblsh 20.87;Brndn 
Vlly Schl, Rgstrn 2136.35; Cshwy, Food 33884.66; Clmnt Cntrl, Rprs 3186.00; Cntrl 
Rstrnt, Eqpmnt 2306.13; Cntrylnk, Utlty 58.94; Cty Smmrst, Utlty 50.60; Coke, Sply 
7897.50; CmmTch, Rprs 1125.52; D&R Srvs, Rprs 457.72; Dkt Bus, Srvc 9618.85; 
Dkt Lnk, Sply 184.08; Dkt Sply, Rprs 79.85; Dlt Dntl, Ins 16731.82; Drmtc Pblshng, 
Rgstrn 277.48; Est Sd Dry, Milk 4395.50; Embssy Sts, Ldgng, 427.14; EMC, Ins 
379825.72; Etsy, Sply 94.00; Fairfld Inn, Ldgng 1524.22; Faith Indpndnt, Pblshng 
429.33; Folltt Cntnt, Lcns, 6744.00; Fndtn Bldng, 812.60; Geyr, Eqpmnt 1232.00; 
Gibson, Heidi, Lnch Rfnd 15.00; Gldn Wst, Utlty 994.64; Grdcm, Sbsrptn 299.98; 
Grnd Elctrc, Utlty 176.79; Hal Lnnd, Sply 106.06; Hauff, Sply 1689.28; Hougtn Crrclm 
32820.00; Home Dpt, Sply 257.92; Innov Off Sply, Sply 14795.13; Ingn Lrng, Sbscrpt 
21350.00; Jcbs Auto, Rprs 1428.35; Jrry Bsslr, Fee 150.00; Kffr, Utlty 1086.24; 
Kncht, Sply 106.66; Klly Sply, Sply 259.06; Lrng AZ, Sbscrptn 1280.00; Ls Endz 
Clnng, Srvcs 20836.74; Lows, Sply 129.50; Mclds Prnt, Sply 149.90; Medco, Sply 
307.37; Mead Schl, Sply 1488.00; Mgr Chmcl, Srvc 2410.00; Meyer Rchrd, Food 
100.00; Midamrcn, Sply 799.18; Midco, Utlty 7965.34; Midcntnt, Tstng 24.50; Mitchll 
Schl, Tnt 900.00; MDU, Utlty 1455.40; Mr Tire, Rprs 305.48; Msc Mtn, Sply 28.90; 
Nies Karras, Srvcs 300.00; NH Frms, Sply 4.00; NW Pipe, Sply 277.80; Offcsply, 
Sply 951.40; Orllys, Sply 87.96; Otis Elvtr, Srvc 206.50; Pan o Gld, Bread 908.27; 
Pnn State, Sply 250.20; Prfmnc Food, Sply 10738.70; Pionr Athlts, Sply 478.55; Ptny 
Bws, Sply 215.78; Pzza hut, Sply 100.00; Pwr Systms, Sply 881.96; Prusa, Eqpmnt 
7705.38; Qlty Inn, Ldgng 2037.00; Quill, Spply 9245.30; Rpd Extrs, Rprs 100620.72; 
Rsmssn, Eqpmnt 26890.45; Ratwik Roszak, Srvcs 132.50; Refs Sltns, Utlty 464.99; 
Rvrsd, Eqpmnt 1981.00; Rgr Frys, Sply 221.40; Roto Mtls, Sply 219.90; Rnngs, Sply 
223.95; Rshmr Offc, Spply 1800.00; Schlstc, Sbscrpn 3885.52; Schl Spclty, Splys 
4042.29; Scptwn Wsh, Rprs 16.00; Scull Cnstrctn, Rprs 334496.57; SD Hmn, Tnt 
88.31; SDMEA, Rgstrn 100.00; Srvll, Mops 2699.51; Shrtn Htl, Ldgn 792.00; 
SDSACA, Rgstrn 630.00; Stpls, Sply 1650.21; Strgs Ace, Sply 609.91; Strgs Cty, 
Utlty 6219.25; Sccss Dsgn, Sply 1443.07; Smmt Fire, Inspctn 302.00; Sun Life, Ins 
3001.35; Sprm Schl Sply, Sply 225.91; SNA, Mbrshp, 53.00; Psyc Asscts, Srvs 
1873.25; Swnk Movie Lnc, Lcns 615.00; Synchrny Bnk, Sply 3442.69; Tylr Music, 
Sply 450.70; TPT, Sply 41.41; Titn Ftnss, Equip -29.26; Trngn Rm, Sply 875.21; 
Treloar Julie, Rfnd 300.00; Trugrn, Srvc 2797.66; US Bkn, Ls 5848.41; US Game, 
Sftwr 149.00; Vrzn, Hot Spt 45.06; Visbl Diffrnc, Clnng Cntrct 13258.75; Walmrt, Sply 
86.09; Wtrtree, Sply 36.42; Wllmrk, Ins 207081.00; WR Elctrc, Utlty 1088.72; WR 
Strpng, Srvc 53.21; WW Cty Wtr, Utlty 73.68; Wipebook, Sply 319.97; Wdbrn Prss, 
sply 197.33; WPS Pblshng, Sply 1217.70; Zoro, Sply 34.65 Cash Recap for month 
ending August 31,, 2023:2023: GeneralGeneral Fund:Fund: BeginBegin BalBal 
6892702.366892702.36; Petty Cash 1.00; Cash Change 0.00; Advance Pymt 
16489.81; Cash in Bank 777154.77; Savings Investments PSBK 6099056.78; 
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Unemployment Savings 11830.46; Investments in CD 1071817.91; Investments in 
CD over 90 Days 0.00; Transfer In 0.00; Revenue: Local Taxes 33368.76; Other 
Sources 123,201.47; State 1023100.86; Federal 97105.00; Other Sources 35923.42; 
Total Revenue 1312699.51; To Be Acct’d For: 8205401.87; Transfer Out 0.00; 
Expenditures 1572154.11; Ending Bal August 31, 2023: 6633247.76; Petty Cash 
1.00; Cash Change 2000.00; Advance Pymt 16489.81; Cash in Bank 645150.88; 
Investments Savings 5969606.07; Unemployment Savings 11834.48; Investments 
CD 1071817.91; Investments CD over 90 Days 0.00; Capital Outlay: Begin Bal 
3288259.15; Cash in Bank 467547.59; Investments PSBK 2820711.56; Investments 
US Treasuries 2557796.59; Funds at Fiscal Agent 4469825.13; Transfer In 0.00, 
Revenue Local Taxes 20243.00; Other Sources 84.70; State 0.00; Federal 
129898.37; Other Sources 121954.70, Total Revenue 272180.77; To Be Acct’d For: 
3560439.92; Transfer Out:0.00; Expenditures 353002.46; Ending Balance: 
3207437.46; Cash in Bank: 109300.04; Invest, Savings: 3098137.42; Investments US 
Treasuries 2566430.46; Funds at Fiscal Agent 4142963.38; Spec Serv: Begin Bal 
1671226.83; Cash in Bank 35040.95; Investments Savings 1636185.88; Revenue 
Local Taxes 12216.59; Other Sources 51.05; State 98128.00; Federal 0.00; Other 
Sources 11675.77; Total Revenue 122071.41; To Be Acct’d For 1793298.24; 
Expenditures 257560.55; Ending Balance as of August 31, 2023 1535737.69; Cash 
in Bank 83957.99; Investment, Savings 1451779.70; Investments, CD 0.00; Fund 42: 
Beg Bal 0.00; Cash in Bank 0.00; Revenue: Federal 0.00; Total Revenue 334496.57; 
To Be Acct’d 334496.57; Expenditures 334496.57; Ending Bal August 31, 2023 0.00; 
Cash in Bank 0.00; Food Service: Beg Bal 851723.71; Cash Change 0.00; Cash in 
Bank 59226.41; Investments, Savings 792497.30; Investments, CD 0.00; Transfers In 
0.00; Revenue: State 0.00; Federal 0.00; Other Sources 50997.14; Total Revenue 
50997.14; To Be Acct’d For 902720.85; Transfer Out 0.00; Expenditures 35104.03; 
End Bal August 31, 2023: 867616.82; Cash Change 0.00; Cash In Bank 73299.66; 
Investments, Savings 794317.16; Investments of 90 Days 0.00; Enterprise: Beg Bal 
116834.12; Cash Change 0.00; Cash in Bank 43764.84; Investments, Savings 
73069.28; Revenue; Other Sources 48741.08; Total Revenue 48741.08; To Be 
Acct’d For 165575.20; Expenditures 23487.70; End Bal August, 2023: 142087.50; 
Cash Change 0.00; Cash in Bank 68790.39; Investment, Savings 73297.11; 
Custodial: Beg Bal 303565.97; Cash in Bank 98464.81; Investments, Savings 
205101.16; Investments, CD 0.00; Revenue: Other Sources 40950.39; Total 
Revenue 40950.39; To Be Acct’d For 344516.36; Expenditures 17277.21; End Bal 
August 31,2023: 327239.15; Cash In Bank 122672.91; Investments, Savings 
204566.24; Investment CD 0.00. 

Open Enrollment, In District Transfer and/or Transfer of Athletic Eligibility  

Volunteers 
Bryan Tweedy will be volunteering as the boys assistant soccer coach at SBHS. 

Conflict of Interest Waivers 

Approve Conflict of Interest Waiver for Chantal Ligtenberg 
MOTION by Cass, seconded by Vig, and Carried to accept Chantal Ligtenberg's 
conflict of interest waiver as presented. 
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Approve Conflict of Interest Waiver for Ethan Dschaak 
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Koontz, and Carried to accept Ethan Dschaak's 
conflict of interest waiver as presented. 
 
Approve Conflict of Interest Waiver for Pete Wilson 
MOTION by Cass, seconded by Snyder, and Carried to accept Pete Wilson's conflict 
of interest waiver as presented. 
 

Presentations 

Rodeo Club Update 
Ryan Casteel provided a brief update on the Rodeo Club. The rodeo grounds are 
located on Highway 34 east of Sturgis. 

FY23 Financial Review 
Business Manager, Brett Burditt provided a brief overview of FY23. 

Open Forum 
None presented. 

Recognitions 

FCCLA National Results 
Three members from Sturgis Brown High School, Gracie Sauer, Kylee Phillips, and 
Katie Wilkins, competed in the National STAR Event Competition at the 2023 FCCLA 
National Leadership Conference in Denver, CO, July 2-6, 2023.  

ASBSD Gold Level Award 
The Meade School Board earned a gold level award in ASBSD’s statewide board 
recognition program. 

Action Items 

Financial Reports 
MOTION by Jutting, seconded by Vig, and Carried to approve the Financial Reports 
as presented. 
 
Amend General Fund Budget 
MOTION by Koontz, seconded by Snyder, and Carried to amend the general fund 
budget by $39,893.00 for the after-school program at Whitewood Elementary and 
supplies for Sturgis Elementary and Whitewood Elementary to be funded with Title I 
funds. 
 
Amend General Fund Budget for Title II Teacher 
MOTION by Cass, seconded by Koontz, and Carried to amend the general fund 
budget by $52,754.00 for a Title II teacher at Piedmont Valley Elementary. 
 
City of Sturgis SRO Agreement 
MOTION by Jutting, seconded by Vig, and Carried to approve the updated SRO 
agreement with the City of Sturgis to include the contract amount and payment. 
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Piedmont Valley Elementary School Resource Office MOU 
MOTION by Snyder, seconded by Jutting, and Carried to approve the MOU with the 
Meade County Sheriff's Office for Piedmont Valley Elementary for the 2023-24 school 
year. 
 
Apptegy/Thrillshare Agreement 
MOTION by Cass, seconded by Voight, and Carried to approve the purchase of 
Apptegy/Thrillshare, a publishing platform for school districts on website design, 
mobile app services and parent communication. 
 
SchoolMessenger Renewal Agreement 
MOTION by Sandy Cass, seconded by Lee Spring, and Carried to amend the 
previous motion on August 14, 2023, and approve the change from a three-year 
contract to a one-year contract due to a required website change and the availability 
of an integrated communication system with Apptegy/Thrillshare. 
 
Elk Creek Conservation District MOU 
MOTION by Jutting, seconded by Voight, and Carried to approve the MOU with the 
recommended changes between the Meade School District and the Elk Creek 
Conservation District. 
 
iAspire Education License 
MOTION by Snyder, seconded by Koontz, and Carried to approve the iAspire 
Education License in the amount of $14,500.00. 
 
Special Education Comprehensive Plan 
MOTION by Koontz, seconded by Cass, and Carried to approve the Special 
Education Comprehensive Plan as presented. 
 
Johnson Controls, Inc. Contract Renewal 
MOTION by Vig, seconded by Koontz, and Carried to approve the renewal contract 
with Johnson Controls, Inc in the amount of $17,300.00 as presented. 
 
Approve Special Board Meeting  
MOTION by Vig, seconded by Jutting, and Carried to schedule a special board 
meeting for Wednesday, October 11 starting at 2:00 p.m. followed by dinner and 
district goal setting with the Leadership Team. 
 
Amend School Board Policy AC: Nondiscrimination 
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Snyder, and Carried to approve the recommended 
changes to reflect ASBSD law changes. 
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Policy Reviews 

First Reading of School Board Policy IGDK: Participation of Alternative Instruction 
Students 
This is the First Reading of School Board Policy IGDK: Participation of Alternative 
Instruction Students. The committee recommends adopting changes to the policy to 
reflect ASBSD law changes and the new format. 

First Reading of School Board Policy BD: School Board Meetings 
This is the First Reading of School Board Policy BD: School Board Meetings. This 
policy was tabled in July. The committee recommends adopting changes to the policy 
to reflect ASBSD law changes and the new format. 

Third and Final Reading of School Board Policy, Section B: School Board 
Governance and Operations 
This is the Third and Final Reading of School Board Policy, Section B - Governance 
and Operations. The committee recommends adopting the changes to the policies 
listed in Section B as presented. 

Discussion Items 

Preliminary Fall Enrollment 
The unofficial preliminary fall enrollment count was taken on Thursday, September 7, 
2023; K-12 unofficial enrollment at 3068. Official count will be taken on Friday, 
September 29, 2023. 

Reports 

Administrators 
Sturgis Elementary and Piedmont Valley Elementary are having a cookie fundraiser. 

Board Members 
Darrell Vig paid his respects to 9/11 victims and families. Charlie Wheeler gave 
KUDOS to the Technology Department on the new cases for the iPads. 

ASBSD Delegate Assembly 
Justin Jutting is the appointed delegate for the ASBSD Delegate Assembly; Lee 
Spring is the alternate delegate. The ASBSD Delegate Assembly is Friday, 
November 17th, at 1:00 p.m. (CST) in Pierre.   

BHSSC 
Terry Koontz mentioned BHSSC approved the budget of $37 million, mostly of 
contracts and grants. Koontz shared a flyer that BHSSC creates that represents 
several local communities. 

Superintendent 
Mr. Wormstadt shared with the leadership team members and board members a link 
for the preparation of the district goal setting meeting. Free and Reduced Meal 
Applications have gone up 4%. Mr. Wormstadt is corresponding with Jennifer Beving 
on what the district can do to help meet the needs of home school students. 
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Upcoming Calendar Events 
September 18 - 22 - Homecoming Week 
October 6 - Teacher In-Service (no school for students) 
October 9 - No School (Native American Day) 
October 11 -  Special Board Meeting 
Gavel Training 2:00 pm - 5:00 pm (board members) 
Dinner 5:00 pm (board members and leadership team) 
District Goal Setting 5:45 pm - 8:15 pm (board members and leadership team) 
October 10 - ASBSD & COSA School Law Webinar (Book Banning) 
October 16 - Regular School Board Meeting 

Adjournment 
MOTION by Vig, seconded by Spring, and Carried to adjourn at 6:30 pm. 
 
 
 
_________________________   ________________________       
Charles M. Wheeler, President   Brett Burditt, Business Manager 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Tanya Ludwick, Recorder 
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MEETING MINUTES, Wednesday, October 11, 2023 
2:00 PM Special Board Meeting 
Training Room, Williams Administration Building 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Board Members Present:  Aaron Odegaard: Present, Brian Voight: Present, Charlie 
Wheeler: Present, Darrell Vig: Present, Justin Jutting: Present, Lee Spring: Present, 
Megan Snyder: Present, Sandy Cass: Present, Terry Koontz: Present.  
 
Others Present:  Wayne Wormstadt and ASBSD Member Services Director, Wade 
Pogany were present for GAVEL training. Leadership team joined school board 
members for dinner at 5:00 PM – 8:30 PM for District Goal Setting. 
 
Regular board meeting called to order at 2:02 PM 
 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Agenda 
MOTION by Jutting, seconded by Koontz, and Carried to approve the Agenda as 
presented. 
 
Discussion 

GAVEL Training Presented by ASBSD 
ASBSD member services director, Wade Pogany provided training to the school 
board members on the foundations of school board governance and the purpose and 
scope of school boards. GAVEL Training: 2:00 pm - 5:00 pm 

Dinner with Leadership Team and School Board Members 
The leadership team and school board members convened for dinner at 5:00 PM. 

District Goal Setting 
School board members and the district leadership team came together to set short 
and long-term goals within the district. District Goal Setting: 5:45 PM - 8:30 PM. 

Adjournment 
MOTION by Jutting, seconded by Vig, and Carried to adjourn at 7:55 PM. 
 

 
 
_________________________   ________________________       
Charles M. Wheeler, President   Brett Burditt, Business Manager 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Charles M. Wheeler, Recorder 



 

 

 

Meade School District 

Claims for Payment 

October 16,2023 



Vendor Name Description Amount

A&B BUSINESS SUPPLIES 55.66

A&B BUSINESS SUPPLIES 241.92

VENDOR TOTAL 297.58

A&B WELDING SUPPLIES 12.09

A&B WELDING SUPPLIES 352.29

A&B WELDING SUPPLIES 60.62

A&B WELDING SUPPLIES 82.25

VENDOR TOTAL 507.25

A&J SUPPLY SUPPLIES 498.79

VENDOR TOTAL 498.79

ABCya SOFTWARE 299.99

VENDOR TOTAL 299.99

ADAPTIVEMALL SUPPLIES 374.40

VENDOR TOTAL 374.40

ADVANCED PAYMENTS BACKGROUND 86.50

ADVANCED PAYMENTS BACKGROUND 86.50

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 115.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 135.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 90.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 135.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 121.01

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 192.13

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 168.75

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 66.42

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 102.94

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 66.42

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 45.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 90.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 46.37

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 58.05

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 52.85

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 77.94

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 178.87

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 163.42

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 150.80

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 130.91

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 67.44

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 52.92

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 45.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 45.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 486.30

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 135.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 135.00
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ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 115.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS REGISTRATION 75.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 76.96

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 136.59

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 175.39

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 142.24

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 135.33

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 129.39

ADVANCED PAYMENTS REGISTRATION 75.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 45.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 102.94

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 67.44

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 167.20

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 193.25

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICAL 50.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 50.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 50.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 50.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 50.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 150.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 159.68

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 168.67

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 130.91

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 229.77

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 142.64

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 134.46

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 136.74

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 156.31

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 136.20

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 160.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 140.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 160.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS REGISTRATION 40.00

VENDOR TOTAL 7,258.65

AHA! PROCESS SUPPLIES 664.00

VENDOR TOTAL 664.00

AK ATHELTIC EQUIPMENT 1,050.00

VENDOR TOTAL 1,050.00

ALLGLIDES SUPPLIES 441.00

VENDOR TOTAL 441.00

ALRECO SUPPLIES 410.00

VENDOR TOTAL 410.00

AMAZON SUPPLIES 67.66

AMAZON SUPPLIES 626.28
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AMAZON SUPPLIES 95.25

AMAZON SUPPLIES 95.25

AMAZON SUPPLIES 156.22

AMAZON SUPPLIES 422.24

AMAZON SUPPLIES 19.95

AMAZON SUPPLIES 84.00

AMAZON SUPPLIES 150.80

AMAZON SUPPLIES 234.80

AMAZON SUPPLIES 651.98

AMAZON SUPPLIES 623.20

AMAZON SUPPLIES 30.51

AMAZON SUPPLIES 57.29

AMAZON SUPPLIES 25.24

AMAZON SUPPLIES 38.01

AMAZON SUPPLIES 311.54

AMAZON SUPPLIES 233.94

AMAZON SUPPLIES 10.78

AMAZON SUPPLIES 3,440.00

AMAZON SUPPLIES 15.92

AMAZON SUPPLIES 13.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 449.54

AMAZON SUPPLIES 16.43

AMAZON SUPPLIES 32.85

AMAZON SUPPLIES 16.43

AMAZON SUPPLIES 16.43

AMAZON SUPPLIES 16.43

AMAZON SUPPLIES 74.00

AMAZON SUPPLIES 189.05

AMAZON SUPPLIES 82.04

AMAZON SUPPLIES 63.97

AMAZON SUPPLIES 54.00

AMAZON SUPPLIES 632.98

AMAZON SUPPLIES 50.97

AMAZON SUPPLIES 62.78

AMAZON SUPPLIES 31.88

AMAZON SUPPLIES 52.64

AMAZON SUPPLIES 103.26

AMAZON SUPPLIES 48.00

AMAZON SUPPLIES 239.90

AMAZON SUPPLIES 236.95

AMAZON SUPPLIES 38.03

AMAZON SUPPLIES 259.86

AMAZON SUPPLIES 59.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 65.63

AMAZON SUPPLIES 7.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 174.42

AMAZON SUPPLIES 65.63

AMAZON SUPPLIES 65.63

AMAZON SUPPLIES 199.08

AMAZON SUPPLIES 103.90

AMAZON SUPPLIES 38.63

AMAZON SUPPLIES 1,755.72

AMAZON SUPPLIES 57.01

AMAZON SUPPLIES 20.99
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AMAZON SUPPLIES 196.89

AMAZON SUPPLIES 59.93

AMAZON SUPPLIES 113.95

AMAZON SUPPLIES 38.46

AMAZON SUPPLIES 33.96

AMAZON SUPPLIES 53.92

AMAZON SUPPLIES 102.43

AMAZON SUPPLIES 338.14

AMAZON SUPPLIES 328.37

AMAZON SUPPLIES 29.08

AMAZON SUPPLIES 328.15

AMAZON SUPPLIES 63.17

AMAZON SUPPLIES 47.90

AMAZON SUPPLIES 397.35

AMAZON SUPPLIES 196.89

AMAZON SUPPLIES 196.89

AMAZON SUPPLIES 27.95

AMAZON SUPPLIES 65.63

AMAZON SUPPLIES 289.98

AMAZON SUPPLIES 59.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 3.70

AMAZON SUPPLIES 7.40

AMAZON SUPPLIES 3.70

AMAZON SUPPLIES 3.70

AMAZON SUPPLIES 3.70

AMAZON SUPPLIES 731.21

AMAZON SUPPLIES 119.98

AMAZON SUPPLIES 33.90

AMAZON SUPPLIES 330.89

AMAZON SUPPLIES 98.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 111.63

AMAZON SUPPLIES 98.98

AMAZON SUPPLIES 26.28

AMAZON SUPPLIES 124.44

AMAZON SUPPLIES 14.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 79.84

AMAZON SUPPLIES 46.84

AMAZON SUPPLIES 49.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 82.25

AMAZON SUPPLIES 72.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 62.65

AMAZON SUPPLIES (93.00)

AMAZON SUPPLIES 27.36

AMAZON SUPPLIES 6.36

AMAZON SUPPLIES 41.90

AMAZON SUPPLIES 68.00

AMAZON SUPPLIES 118.88

AMAZON SUPPLIES 39.32

AMAZON SUPPLIES 110.97

AMAZON SUPPLIES 29.41

AMAZON SUPPLIES 74.58

AMAZON SUPPLIES 135.93

AMAZON SUPPLIES 21.45

AMAZON SUPPLIES 29.20
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AMAZON SUPPLIES 121.30

AMAZON SUPPLIES 45.60

AMAZON SUPPLIES 63.95

AMAZON SUPPLIES 57.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 18.00

AMAZON SUPPLIES 95.47

AMAZON SUPPLIES 6.88

AMAZON SUPPLIES 82.85

AMAZON SUPPLIES 21.60

AMAZON SUPPLIES 52.23

AMAZON SUPPLIES 30.90

AMAZON SUPPLIES 56.72

AMAZON SUPPLIES 43.97

AMAZON SUPPLIES 278.60

AMAZON SUPPLIES 8.00

AMAZON SUPPLIES 34.97

AMAZON SUPPLIES 598.90

AMAZON SUPPLIES 15.92

AMAZON SUPPLIES (598.90)

AMAZON SUPPLIES 65.19

AMAZON SUPPLIES 14.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 29.98

AMAZON SUPPLIES 14.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 29.98

AMAZON SUPPLIES 14.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 75.98

AMAZON SUPPLIES 479.08

AMAZON SUPPLIES 37.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 54.92

AMAZON SUPPLIES 238.32

AMAZON SUPPLIES 310.74

AMAZON SUPPLIES 48.71

AMAZON SUPPLIES 75.98

AMAZON SUPPLIES 231.89

AMAZON SUPPLIES 75.98

AMAZON SUPPLIES 37.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 11.98

AMAZON SUPPLIES 29.06

AMAZON SUPPLIES 120.93

AMAZON SUPPLIES 28.76

AMAZON SUPPLIES 62.14

AMAZON SUPPLIES 59.88

AMAZON SUPPLIES 67.52

AMAZON SUPPLIES 529.88

AMAZON SUPPLIES 22.07

AMAZON SUPPLIES 35.12

AMAZON SUPPLIES 129.87

AMAZON SUPPLIES 31.37

AMAZON SUPPLIES 598.90

AMAZON SUPPLIES 24.41

AMAZON SUPPLIES 272.16

AMAZON SUPPLIES 24.41

AMAZON SUPPLIES 195.14

AMAZON SUPPLIES 195.14
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AMAZON SUPPLIES 48.80

AMAZON SUPPLIES 5.15

AMAZON SUPPLIES 11.38

AMAZON SUPPLIES 379.20

AMAZON SUPPLIES 176.01

AMAZON SUPPLIES 20.00

AMAZON SUPPLIES 39.85

AMAZON SUPPLIES 69.63

AMAZON SUPPLIES 5.15

AMAZON SUPPLIES 39.85

AMAZON SUPPLIES 5.15

AMAZON SUPPLIES 19.85

AMAZON SUPPLIES 5.15

AMAZON SUPPLIES 39.85

AMAZON SUPPLIES 52.87

AMAZON SUPPLIES 129.70

AMAZON SUPPLIES 151.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 138.03

AMAZON SUPPLIES 40.00

AMAZON SUPPLIES (598.90)

AMAZON SUPPLIES 74.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 22.12

AMAZON SUPPLIES 279.42

AMAZON SUPPLIES (449.54)

AMAZON SUPPLIES 9.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 74.00

VENDOR TOTAL 24,576.41

CHORAL ASSOCIATION REGISTRATION 62.50

CHORAL ASSOCIATION REGISTRATION 62.50

VENDOR TOTAL 125.00

AMERICAN INN TRAVEL 1,028.43

AMERICAN INN TRAVEL (83.43)

AMERICAN INN TRAVEL 2,056.86

VENDOR TOTAL 3,001.86

AMICK SERVICES 181.00

VENDOR TOTAL 181.00

ANDERSON JON REPAIR 3,213.00

VENDOR TOTAL 3,213.00

GRADECAM SUBSCRIPTION 299.98

VENDOR TOTAL 299.98

APPLE SUPPLIES 570.00
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APPLE SUPPLIES 1,801.95

APPLE SUPPLIES 1,801.95

APPLE SUPPLIES 1,170.00

VENDOR TOTAL 5,343.90

APPTEGY SOFTWARE 23,675.00

VENDOR TOTAL 23,675.00

ARCHITECTURAL SPECIALTIES REPAIRS 3,268.19

VENDOR TOTAL 3,268.19

ARCHITECTURE INCORPORATED FEES KITCHEN PROJECT 6,614.60

VENDOR TOTAL 

6,614.60

AUVIK SUBSCRIPTION 17,400.00

VENDOR TOTAL 17,400.00

B AND H PHOTO SUPPLIES 345.50

VENDOR TOTAL 345.50

BAYMONT INN TRAVEL 309.00

VENDOR TOTAL 309.00

BAYWATCH RESORT TRAVEL 1,305.70

VENDOR TOTAL 1,305.70

BERNARD FOOD FOOD 4,877.10

VENDOR TOTAL 4,877.10

BH WATER UTILITIES 64.10

BH WATER UTILITIES 1,608.30

VENDOR TOTAL 1,672.40

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 2,633.39

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 82.45

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 311.65

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 65.96

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 522.58

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 131.92

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 1,269.24

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 131.92

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 1,628.97

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 181.08
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BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 455.90

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 23.40

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 15.50

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 757.15

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 1,402.73

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 542.54

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 279.96

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 595.22

VENDOR TOTAL 11,031.56

BH COUNCIL SERVICES 7,700.00

VENDOR TOTAL 7,700.00

BH ENERGY UTILITIES 56,162.76

VENDOR TOTAL 56,162.76

BH FARMERS MARKET FOOD 322.56

VENDOR TOTAL 322.56

BH PEST SERVICES 3,890.00

VENDOR TOTAL 3,890.00

BH PIONEER PUBLISHING 99.48

BH PIONEER PUBLISHING 97.06

BH PIONEER PUBLISHING 217.41

BH PIONEER PUBLISHING 16.98

BH PIONEER PUBLISHING 213.04

BH PIONEER PUBLISHING 17.47

BH PIONEER PUBLISHING 213.52

BH PIONEER PUBLISHING 20.38

VENDOR TOTAL 895.34

BHSS TUITION 4,000.00

BHSS TUITION 3,400.00

BHSS TUITION 4,200.00

BHSS TUITION 4,000.00

BHSS TUITION 3,400.00

BHSS TUITION 4,200.00

BHSS TUITION 4,000.00

BHSS TUITION 3,400.00

BHSS TUITION 4,200.00

BHSS TUITION 0.00

BHSS TUITION 600.00

BHSS TUITION 4,200.00

BHSS TUITION 0.00

BHSS TUITION 600.00

BHSS TUITION 4,200.00

BHSS TUITION 1,600.00
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BHSS TUITION 1,800.00

BHSS TUITION 1,800.00

BHSS TUITION 600.00

BHSS TUITION 4,200.00

BHSS REGISTRATION 150.00

VENDOR TOTAL 54,550.00

BH WORKS SERVICES 375.00

VENDOR TOTAL 375.00

BLUUM EQUIPMENT 12,272.96

VENDOR TOTAL 12,272.96

BOMGAARS EQUIPMENT 169.99

VENDOR TOTAL 169.99

BRUCO SUPPLIES 40.00

VENDOR TOTAL 40.00

CAREERSAFE SUPPLIES 4,480.00

VENDOR TOTAL 4,480.00

CARLS SUPPLIES 73.31

VENDOR TOTAL 73.31

CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLIES 152.49

VENDOR TOTAL 152.49

CASH-WA FOOD 3,055.36

CASH-WA FOOD 1,283.59

CASH-WA FOOD 3,576.41

CASH-WA FOOD 2,004.00

CASH-WA FOOD 1,688.57

CASH-WA FOOD 833.25

CASH-WA FOOD 3,387.87

CASH-WA FOOD 2,399.44

CASH-WA FOOD 2,928.68

CASH-WA FOOD 2,200.18

CASH-WA FOOD 5,846.55

CASH-WA FOOD 1,761.45

CASH-WA FOOD 3,172.61

CASH-WA FOOD 1,448.66

CASH-WA FOOD 2,419.40

CASH-WA FOOD 4,708.17

CASH-WA FOOD 1,801.62

CASH-WA FOOD 1,804.62
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CASH-WA FOOD 26.52

CASH-WA FOOD 249.41

CASH-WA FOOD 1,973.91

CASH-WA FOOD 2,167.58

CASH-WA FOOD 2,979.81

CASH-WA FOOD 2,552.24

CASH-WA FOOD 1,554.33

CASH-WA FOOD 1,170.64

CASH-WA SUPPLIES 313.50

CASH-WA SUPPLIES 412.96

CASH-WA SUPPLIES 388.17

CASH-WA CREDIT (71.96)

CASH-WA CREDIT (173.46)

CASH-WA CREDIT (36.22)

CASH-WA CREDIT (36.22)

CASH-WA CREDIT (16.34)

CASH-WA CREDIT (22.92)

CASH-WA CREDIT (32.22)

CASH-WA SUPPLIES 18.41

VENDOR TOTAL 59,738.57

CBH FUEL 3,489.18

VENDOR TOTAL 3,489.18

CDW-G SUPPLIES 50.80

CDW-G SUPPLIES 1,156.93

CDW-G SUPPLIES 129.16

VENDOR TOTAL 1,336.89

CENEX FUEL 90.87

VENDOR TOTAL 90.87

CENTURYLINK TELEPHONE 117.88

VENDOR TOTAL 117.88

CHAMP DEBATE SUPPLIES 270.00

VENDOR TOTAL 270.00

CITY SUMMERSET UTILITIES 337.78

CITY SUMMERSET SRO SERVICES 3,426.00

VENDOR TOTAL 3,763.78

CLIMATE CONTROL HVAC UPGRATE- ESSER2 160,626.75

VENDOR TOTAL 160,626.75

Page 10



CNC4PC EQUIPMENT 9,404.82

VENDOR TOTAL 9,404.82

COKE SUPPLIES 623.00

VENDOR TOTAL 623.00

COMMTECH REPAIR 4,882.49

COMMTECH E-RATE CABLING PROJECT 62,603.13

COMMTECH SERVICES 103.44

COMMTECH SERVICES 103.44

VENDOR TOTAL 67,692.50

COX'S FARM FOOD 432.50

VENDOR TOTAL 432.50

CPI CPI TRAINING 1,409.70

VENDOR TOTAL 1,409.70

D&R REPAIRS 273.66

D&R REPAIRS 200.96

D&R REPAIRS 170.81

VENDOR TOTAL 645.43

DAKOTA BUS ACTIVITIES BUS 3,237.50

DAKOTA BUS ACTIVITIES BUS 2,319.80

DAKOTA BUS ACTIVITIES BUS 4,400.00

DAKOTA BUS ACTIVITIES BUS 5,087.00

VENDOR TOTAL 15,044.30

DAKOTA SUPPLY SUPPLIES 15.15

VENDOR TOTAL 15.15

DELTA DENTAL INSURANCE 18,744.14

VENDOR TOTAL 18,744.14

DEMCO SUPPLIES 181.77

VENDOR TOTAL 181.77

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 83.47

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 172.30

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 327.01

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 86.15

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 86.15

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 120.25
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EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 275.50

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 189.35

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 515.82

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 103.02

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 309.78

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 171.76

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 292.55

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 654.02

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 498.95

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 137.48

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 206.40

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 171.94

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 274.96

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 206.76

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 361.11

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 172.12

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 550.64

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 240.86

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 498.95

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 137.48

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 206.76

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 206.40

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 171.94

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 223.45

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 395.75

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 154.89

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 567.87

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 223.81

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 395.75

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 103.20

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 189.17

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 292.37

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 189.17

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 206.40

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 309.60

VENDOR TOTAL 10,681.31

EMBASSY SUITES BY HILTON TRAVEL 427.14

VENDOR TOTAL 427.14

EMC INSURANCE 377,550.36

VENDOR TOTAL 377,550.36

EMC INSURANCE 2,708.02

VENDOR TOTAL 2,708.02

ENNING UTILITIES 556.50

VENDOR TOTAL 556.50
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EPIC SUPPLIES 88.09

VENDOR TOTAL 88.09

ERIC ARMIN EQUIPMENT 148.60

VENDOR TOTAL 148.60

ETSY SUPPLIES (5.83)

ETSY SUPPLIES 99.83

VENDOR TOTAL 94.00

EWELL EDUCATIONAL SUPPLIES 390.00

VENDOR TOTAL 390.00

FAIRFIELD INN TRAVEL 1,355.22

FAIRFIELD INN TRAVEL 169.00

VENDOR TOTAL 1,524.22

FAITH SCHOOL DISTRICT REGISTRATION 35.00

VENDOR TOTAL 35.00

FAMILY DOLLAR SUPPLIES 68.76

VENDOR TOTAL 68.76

FIVE BELOW SUPPLIES 7.43

VENDOR TOTAL 7.43

FLINN SCIENTIFIC SUPPLIES 25.25

VENDOR TOTAL 25.25

FLOCABULARY SUBSCRIPTION 138.00

VENDOR TOTAL 138.00

FOUNDATION BUILDING EQUIPMENT 275.00

FOUNDATION BUILDING SUPPLIES 278.40

FOUNDATION BUILDING SUPPLIES 259.20

VENDOR TOTAL 812.60

FUN AND FUNCTION SUPPLIES 109.99

VENDOR TOTAL 109.99

GARBANZO SUBSCRIPTION 149.00
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GARBANZO SUBSCRIPTION 149.00

VENDOR TOTAL 298.00

GEYER INSTRUCTIONAL EQUIPMENT 1,232.00

VENDOR TOTAL 1,232.00

GOLDEN WEST INTERNET 51.16

GOLDEN WEST INTERNET 83.16

GOLDEN WEST INTERNET 67.16

GOLDEN WEST INTERNET 51.16

GOLDEN WEST INTERNET 55.96

GOLDEN WEST TELEPHONE 94.43

GOLDEN WEST TELEPHONE 300.32

GOLDEN WEST TELEPHONE 94.43

GOLDEN WEST TELEPHONE 98.43

GOLDEN WEST TELEPHONE 98.43

GOLDEN WEST INTERNET 25.58

GOLDEN WEST INTERNET 41.58

GOLDEN WEST INTERNET 33.58

GOLDEN WEST INTERNET 25.58

GOLDEN WEST INTERNET 27.98

GOLDEN WEST TELEPHONE 45.46

GOLDEN WEST TELEPHONE 148.38

GOLDEN WEST TELEPHONE 45.46

GOLDEN WEST TELEPHONE 47.46

GOLDEN WEST TELEPHONE 47.46

VENDOR TOTAL 1,483.16

GOPHER SUPPLIES 2,385.17

GOPHER SUPPLIES 123.09

VENDOR TOTAL 2,508.26

GP LOCAL SUPPLIES 495.00

VENDOR TOTAL 495.00

GRAND ELECTRIC UTILITIES 64.19

GRAND ELECTRIC UTILITIES 112.60

GRAND ELECTRIC UTILITIES 213.67

VENDOR TOTAL 390.46

H&H SEPTIC REPAIRS 275.00

VENDOR TOTAL 275.00

HAMPTON INN TRAVEL 530.00

VENDOR TOTAL 530.00
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HARLOW'S CONTRACTED BUS 166,370.02

VENDOR TOTAL 166,370.02

HAUFF EQUIPMENT 4,565.00

HAUFF EQUIPMENT 1,393.00

VENDOR TOTAL 5,958.00

HEARTLAND TRAINING REGISTRATION 212.00

VENDOR TOTAL 212.00

HEGGERTY LITERACY SUPPLIES 416.04

VENDOR TOTAL 416.04

HELLO LITERACY SUPPLIES 11,350.00

VENDOR TOTAL 11,350.00

HILLYARD EQUIPMENT 1,342.68

HILLYARD SUPPLIES 84.00

VENDOR TOTAL 1,426.68

HOBBY LOBBY SUPPLIES 48.03

VENDOR TOTAL 48.03

HOME DEPOT SUPPLIES 257.92

VENDOR TOTAL 257.92

HOUGHTON CURRICULUM 2,160.50

HOUGHTON TEXTBOOKS 1,950.54

VENDOR TOTAL 4,111.04

HUHOT SUPPLIES 90.58

VENDOR TOTAL 90.58

HUTCH'S SUPPLIES 624.00

VENDOR TOTAL 624.00

HYATT TRAVEL 575.00

VENDOR TOTAL 575.00

iASPIRE SOFTWARE 14,500.00

VENDOR TOTAL 14,500.00
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ID Ville SUPPLIES 25.38

VENDOR TOTAL 25.38

INNOVATIVE EQUIPMENT 4,982.20

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 106.32

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 75.31

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 141.74

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 101.40

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 92.80

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 122.87

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 95.80

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 266.70

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 157.05

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 148.08

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 143.97

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 149.65

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 118.83

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 144.18

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 139.59

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 192.38

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 75.31

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 136.86

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 126.50

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 147.72

INNOVATIVE SUPPLIES 252.29

VENDOR TOTAL 7,917.55

INTERP STORE SUPPLIES 190.50

VENDOR TOTAL 190.50

INTERSTATE SUPPLIES 1,111.80

VENDOR TOTAL 1,111.80

JACOB'S AUTO REPAIRS 1,114.63

JACOB'S AUTO REPAIRS 128.35

JACOB'S AUTO REPAIRS 1,282.10

JACOB'S AUTO REPAIRS 395.22

VENDOR TOTAL 2,920.30

JAKE'S COLLISION REPAIR 191.48

191.48

JOHNSON CONTROLS SERVICE AGREEMENT 8,823.00

VENDOR TOTAL 8,823.00
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JW PEPPER SUPPLIES 137.99

JW PEPPER SUBSCRIPTION 226.99

JW PEPPER SUBSCRIPTION 170.00

JW PEPPER SUBSCRIPTION 325.99

JW PEPPER SUBSCRIPTION 115.00

VENDOR TOTAL 975.97

KICK START SUPPLIES 288.37

VENDOR TOTAL 288.37

KIEFFER UTILITIES 338.50

KIEFFER UTILITIES 747.74

KIEFFER UTILITIES 747.74

VENDOR TOTAL 1,833.98

KNECHT SUPPLIES 535.14

KNECHT SUPPLIES 31.54

KNECHT SUPPLIES 10.59

KNECHT SUPPLIES 816.13

VENDOR TOTAL 1,393.40

KNECHT'S SUPPLIES 14.39

KNECHT'S SUPPLIES 38.50

KNECHT'S SUPPLIES 109.73

KNECHT'S SUPPLIES (55.96)

VENDOR TOTAL 106.66

KULLY SUPPLY SUPPLIES 231.86

KULLY SUPPLY SUPPLIES 6.37

KULLY SUPPLY SUPPLIES 20.83

VENDOR TOTAL 259.06

LAB-AIDS SUPPLIES 389.70

VENDOR TOTAL 389.70

LAMINATOR SUPPLIES 2,129.88

VENDOR TOTAL 2,129.88

LOOSE ENDZ CLEANING CLEANING SERVICES 21,086.74

VENDOR TOTAL 21,086.74

LOWE ROOFING REPAIR 322.08

VENDOR TOTAL 322.08
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LOWE'S SUPPLIES 38.76

LOWE'S SUPPLIES 90.74

VENDOR TOTAL 129.50

LYNNS SUPPLIES 43.09

LYNNS SUPPLIES 100.00

LYNNS SUPPLIES 112.98

LYNNS SUPPLIES 57.55

LYNNS SUPPLIES 83.88

LYNNS SUPPLIES 73.24

VENDOR TOTAL 470.74

MCGRAW-HILL TEXTBOOKS 10,535.82

MCGRAW-HILL TEXTBOOKS 22,313.37

MCGRAW-HILL TEXTBOOKS 1,852.20

MCGRAW-HILL VENDOR TOTAL 34,701.39

MUSIC BOOSTERS REGISTRATIONS 160.00

VENDOR TOTAL 160.00

MEADE FS INSERVICE BREAKFAST 1,000.28

MEADE FS SNACKS 144.54

VENDOR TOTAL 1,144.82

MENARDS SUPPLIES 31.38

MENARDS SUPPLIES 6.00

MENARDS SUPPLIES 131.36

VENDOR TOTAL 168.74

MEYER RICHARD FOOD 116.50

MEYER RICHARD FOOD 137.50

VENDOR TOTAL 254.00

MHS SOFTWARE 112.50

MHS SOFTWARE 225.00

VENDOR TOTAL 337.50

MIDCO INTERNET 800.39

MIDCO TELEPHONE 410.46

MIDCO TELEPHONE 104.57

MIDCO TELEPHONE 104.62

MIDCO INTERNET 1,500.39

MIDCO INTERNET 600.39

MIDCO TELEPHONE 104.42

MIDCO INTERNET 600.39

MIDCO INTERNET 600.39
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MIDCO INTERNET 600.39

MIDCO INTERNET 600.39

MIDCO INTERNET 500.39

MIDCO TELEPHONE 104.42

MIDCO TELEPHONE 48.77

MIDCO TELEPHONE 1,083.00

MIDCO TELEPHONE 48.77

MIDCO TELEPHONE 48.77

MIDCO TELEPHONE 104.42

MIDCO TELEPHONE 800.39

MIDCO TELEPHONE 410.43

MIDCO TELEPHONE 105.89

MIDCO INTERNET 1,500.39

MIDCO TELEPHONE 104.42

MIDCO INTERNET 600.39

MIDCO INTERNET 600.39

MIDCO INTERNET 600.39

MIDCO INTERNET 500.39

MIDCO TELEPHONE 48.77

MIDCO TELEPHONE 1,195.01

MIDCO TELEPHONE 104.42

MIDCO TELEPHONE 49.27

MIDCO TELEPHONE 48.77

MIDCO TELEPHONE 1.17

VENDOR TOTAL 14,635.83

MIDCONTINENT TESTING 24.50

VENDOR TOTAL 24.50

MDU UTILITIES 1,206.35

VENDOR TOTAL 1,206.35

MR TIRE REPAIR 893.01

MR TIRE REPAIR 956.94

VENDOR TOTAL 1,849.95

MSC EQUIPMENT 2,658.60

MSC SUPPLIES 28.75

MSC SUPPLIES 1,007.75

VENDOR TOTAL 3,695.10

MUSIC MOTION SUPPLIES 28.90

VENDOR TOTAL 28.90

NAEIR SUPPLIES 382.00

NAEIR SUPPLIES 181.00

VENDOR TOTAL 563.00
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NA MUSIC REGISTRATION 62.00

NA MUSIC REGISTRATION 62.00

VENDOR TOTAL 124.00

SPEECH & DEBATE REGISTRATION 168.00

VENDOR TOTAL 168.00

NEARPOD SOFTWARE 159.00

VENDOR TOTAL 159.00

NIES  KARRAS & SKJOLDAL LEGAL SERVICES 187.50

VENDOR TOTAL 187.50

NH SOD FARM SUPPLIES 4.00

NH SOD FARM SUPPLIES 4.00

VENDOR TOTAL 8.00

NORTHWEST PIPE SUPPLIES 277.80

NORTHWEST PIPE SUPPLIES 9.15

NORTHWEST PIPE SUPPLIES 26.80

VENDOR TOTAL 313.75

OFFICE DEPOT EQUIPMENT 318.59

OFFICE DEPOT EQUIPMENT (18.60)

VENDOR TOTAL 299.99

FIRE MARSHAL SERVICES 80.00

FIRE MARSHAL SERVICES 80.00

VENDOR TOTAL 160.00

OFFICESUPPLY SUPPLIES 951.40

OFFICESUPPLY SUPPLIES 147.48

VENDOR TOTAL 1,098.88

OREILLYS SUPPLIES 87.96

OREILLYS SUPPLIES 203.30

VENDOR TOTAL 291.26

OTIS SERVICES 100.00

VENDOR TOTAL 100.00

PAN O GOLD BREAD 109.17

PAN O GOLD BREAD 72.10Page 20



PAN O GOLD BREAD 122.50

PAN O GOLD BREAD 189.71

PAN O GOLD BREAD 135.87

PAN O GOLD BREAD 230.24

PAN O GOLD BREAD 144.81

PAN O GOLD BREAD 89.54

PAN O GOLD BREAD 105.35

PAN O GOLD BREAD 82.47

PAN O GOLD BREAD 199.50

PAN O GOLD BREAD 217.42

PAN O GOLD BREAD 105.70

PAN O GOLD BREAD 265.26

PAN O GOLD BREAD 144.76

PAN O GOLD BREAD 152.49

PAN O GOLD BREAD 149.67

PAN O GOLD BREAD 189.56

PAN O GOLD BREAD 194.80

PAN O GOLD BREAD 239.36

VENDOR TOTAL 3,140.28

PEARSON SUPPLIES 1,140.00

PEARSON SUPPLIES 400.68

PEARSON SUPPLIES 234.47

PEARSON SUPPLIES 978.60

PEARSON SOFTWARE 168.00

VENDOR TOTAL 2,921.75

PERFORMANCE FOOD SUPPLIES 1,659.40

PERFORMANCE FOOD SUPPLIES 2,074.25

PERFORMANCE FOOD SUPPLIES 1,831.83

PERFORMANCE FOOD SUPPLIES 1,388.15

PERFORMANCE FOOD SUPPLIES 54.06

PERFORMANCE FOOD SUPPLIES 74.13

PERFORMANCE FOOD SUPPLIES 1,060.46

PERFORMANCE FOOD SUPPLIES 1,167.76

PERFORMANCE FOOD SUPPLIES 177.18

PERFORMANCE FOOD SUPPLIES 1,289.82

PERFORMANCE FOOD SUPPLIES 1,430.65

VENDOR TOTAL 12,207.69

PHILLIPS 66 FUEL 78.40

VENDOR TOTAL 78.40

CITY PIEDMONT UTILITIES 108.05

VENDOR TOTAL 108.05

PITNEY BOWES SUPPLIES 215.78

VENDOR TOTAL 215.78
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PIZZA HUT SUPPLIES 100.00

VENDOR TOTAL 100.00

PLANK ROAD SUBSCRIPTION 109.95

VENDOR TOTAL 109.95

PROCOMPUTING SUPPLIES 706.25

PROCOMPUTING SUPPLIES 136.00

VENDOR TOTAL 842.25

PRUSA EQUIPMENT 7,705.38

VENDOR TOTAL 7,705.38

QUALITY INN TRAVEL 2,037.00

QUALITY INN TRAVEL 970.00

VENDOR TOTAL 3,007.00

QUILL SUPPLIES 3,280.44

QUILL SUPPLIES 1,480.42

QUILL SUPPLIES 7.22

QUILL SUPPLIES 4,350.14

QUILL SUPPLIES 127.08

QUILL SUPPLIES 199.90

QUILL SUPPLIES 685.61

QUILL SUPPLIES 119.99

QUILL SUPPLIES 134.80

QUILL SUPPLIES 73.80

QUILL SUPPLIES 461.06

QUILL SUPPLIES 176.65

QUILL SUPPLIES 186.80

QUILL SUPPLIES 441.24

QUILL SUPPLIES 90.28

QUILL SUPPLIES 177.62

QUILL SUPPLIES 40.51

QUILL SUPPLIES 203.98

VENDOR TOTAL 12,237.54

QUIZIZZ SUBSCRIPTION 144.00

QUIZIZZ SUBSCRIPTION 576.00

VENDOR TOTAL 720.00

RAPID ROOTER REPAIR 290.00

VENDOR TOTAL 290.00
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RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY LEGAL SERVICES 2,551.42

VENDOR TOTAL 2,551.42

REFUSE UTILITIES 464.99

VENDOR TOTAL 464.99

REGION IV ADMIN REGISTRATION 270.00

VENDOR TOTAL 270.00

REGION VII PRINCIPAL REGISTRATION 75.00

VENDOR TOTAL 75.00

REMIND SUPPLIES 520.00

VENDOR TOTAL 520.00

RICHTERS TIRE REPAIRS 70.69

RICHTERS TIRE REPAIRS 113.14

VENDOR TOTAL 183.83

RIVERSIDE TECH SUPPLIES 378.00

RIVERSIDE TECH EQUIPMENT 169.00

RIVERSIDE TECH SUPPLIES 519.75

VENDOR TOTAL 1,066.75

ROGER FRYE'S SUPPLIES 221.40

VENDOR TOTAL 221.40

RON CLARK ACADEMY SUPPLIES 19.94

RON CLARK ACADEMY REGISTRATION 2,100.00

RON CLARK ACADEMY REGISTRATION 4,200.00

VENDOR TOTAL 6,319.94

ROTO METALS SUPPLIES 219.90

VENDOR TOTAL 219.90

RUNNINGS SUPPLIES 67.99

RUNNINGS SUPPLIES 44.90

RUNNINGS SUPPLIES 89.80

RUNNINGS SUPPLIES 4.77

RUNNINGS SUPPLIES 16.49

RUNNINGS SUPPLIES 598.02

RUNNINGS SUPPLIES 7.98

RUNNINGS SUPPLIES 0.00

VENDOR TOTAL 829.95
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RUSHMORE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES 125.00

VENDOR TOTAL 125.00

RUSHMORE OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,800.00

RUSHMORE OFFICE SUPPLIES 17.49

RUSHMORE OFFICE SUPPLIES 64.50

RUSHMORE OFFICE SUPPLIES 89.50

RUSHMORE OFFICE SUPPLIES 54.39

VENDOR TOTAL 2,025.88

RZ CONCRETE REPAIRS 11,747.87

VENDOR TOTAL 11,747.87

SASD REGISTRATION 550.00

VENDOR TOTAL 550.00

SAVVAS TEXTBOOKS 1,150.20

VENDOR TOTAL 1,150.20

SNA MEMBERSHIP 51.00

VENDOR TOTAL 51.00

SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLIES 50.62

SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLIES 5.29

SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLIES 113.51

SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLIES 20.09

SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLIES 29.47

SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLIES 1,547.95

VENDOR TOTAL 1,766.93

SCOOPTOWN WASH MAINTENANCE 16.00

SCOOPTOWN WASH MAINTENANCE 32.00

SCOOPTOWN WASH MAINTENANCE 13.00

VENDOR TOTAL 61.00

SCOTT PETERSON REPAIRS 61.86

VENDOR TOTAL 61.86

SCULL SBHS KITCHEN REMODEL 474,890.94

SCULL SBHS KITCHEN REMODEL 121,448.00

VENDOR TOTAL 596,338.94

SD DEPT EDUCATION FOOD 2,108.40

SD DEPT EDUCATION SOFTWARE 393.44
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VENDOR TOTAL 2,501.84

SDASP REGISTRATION 430.00

VENDOR TOTAL 430.00

SDSLHA REGISTRATION 1,750.00

VENDOR TOTAL 1,750.00

SENOR WOOLY SUBSCRIPTION 150.00

SENOR WOOLY SUBSCRIPTION 150.00

VENDOR TOTAL 300.00

SERVALL SERVICES 94.85

SERVALL SERVICES 38.54

SERVALL SERVICES 80.32

SERVALL SERVICES 0.00

SERVALL SERVICES 253.59

SERVALL SERVICES 63.07

SERVALL SERVICES 130.09

SERVALL SERVICES 79.58

SERVALL SERVICES 225.90

SERVALL SERVICES 28.30

SERVALL SERVICES 80.32

SERVALL SERVICES 90.11

SERVALL SERVICES 46.90

SERVALL SERVICES 652.62

SERVALL SERVICES 19.47

SERVALL SERVICES 41.14

SERVALL SERVICES 42.93

SERVALL SERVICES 80.32

SERVALL SERVICES 253.59

SERVALL SERVICES 60.21

SERVALL SERVICES 130.09

SERVALL SERVICES 83.97

SERVALL SERVICES (6.36)

SERVALL SERVICES (91.63)

SERVALL SERVICES (35.60)

SERVALL SERVICES 0.00

VENDOR TOTAL 2,442.32

SHERWIN WILLIAMS SUPPLIES 128.28

VENDOR TOTAL 128.28

SKYLINE SERVICES 2,730.00

VENDOR TOTAL 2,730.00

SN PSYCH SERVICES 5,250.00
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VENDOR TOTAL 5,250.00

SOLAR SOUND SUPPLIES 591.91

VENDOR TOTAL 591.91

SPEECH GEEK SUPPLIES 65.00

VENDOR TOTAL 65.00

SPEEDY LUBE REPAIRS 49.99

VENDOR TOTAL 49.99

STAGE PARTNERS REGISTRATION 695.00

VENDOR TOTAL 695.00

STAPLES SUPPLIES 495.22

STAPLES SUPPLIES 567.20

STAPLES SUPPLIES 560.95

STAPLES SUPPLIES 26.84

STAPLES SUPPLIES (74.08)

STAPLES SUPPLIES 616.22

STAPLES SUPPLIES 73.50

STAPLES SUPPLIES (73.50)

STAPLES SUPPLIES 85.26

STAPLES SUPPLIES 64.82

STAPLES SUPPLIES 3,449.60

VENDOR TOTAL 5,792.03

STEVENS HIGH SCHOOL REGISTRATION 200.34

VENDOR TOTAL 200.34

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 53.38

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 26.99

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 7.99

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 32.99

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 9.98

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 119.97

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 81.71

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 9.67

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 48.92

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 22.57

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 19.99

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 33.98

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 67.83

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 11.99

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 25.98

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 11.99

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 23.98
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STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 36.57

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 8.59

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 44.99

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 23.98

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 46.98

STURGIS ACE EQUIPMENT 2,503.99

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 30.98

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 74.98

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 59.34

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 27.97

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 69.94

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 20.80

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 41.99

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 24.99

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 31.99

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 17.99

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 18.99

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 16.99

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 24.99

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 88.71

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 5.79

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 19.98

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 19.18

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 4.47

STURGIS ACE SUPPLIES 69.58

VENDOR TOTAL 3,944.66

STURGIS COFFEE SUPPLIES 57.53

VENDOR TOTAL 57.53

NAPA SUPPLIES 17.84

NAPA SUPPLIES 11.10

NAPA SUPPLIES 125.13

NAPA SUPPLIES 123.49

NAPA SUPPLIES 53.18

VENDOR TOTAL 330.74

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 376.23

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 266.05

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 1,360.47

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 1,807.91

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 2,284.41

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 124.18

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 379.06

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 268.88

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 1,360.47

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 3,489.53

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 2,344.10

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 175.12

VENDOR TOTAL 14,236.41
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SUBWAY SUPPLIES 299.45

SUBWAY SUPPLIES 689.29

VENDOR TOTAL 988.74

SUN LIFE INSURANCE 3,406.06

VENDOR TOTAL 3,406.06

SUPREME SCHOOL SUPPLIES 225.91

VENDOR TOTAL 225.91

SWANK MOVIE LICENSING 424.00

VENDOR TOTAL 424.00

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 1,113.18

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 1,814.77

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 64.98

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 116.82

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 49.08

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 199.80

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 84.06

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 91.02

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 53.25

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 19.96

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 259.20

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 219.92

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 401.87

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 798.87

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 22.28

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 90.20

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 16.96

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 12.98

SYNCHRONY BANK MEMBERSHIPS 691.18

VENDOR TOTAL 6,120.38

TAYLOR MUSIC EQUIPMENT 795.00

VENDOR TOTAL 795.00

TPT SUPPLIES 10.62

TPT SUPPLIES 30.79

TPT SUPPLIES 424.80

TPT SUPPLIES 20.18

VENDOR TOTAL 486.39

TEMTECH REPAIRS 335.66

TEMTECH REPAIRS 316.76

VENDOR TOTAL 652.42
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TERI DESIGNS SUPPLIES 785.00

VENDOR TOTAL 785.00

THEMES & VARIATIONS SOFTWARE 699.80

VENDOR TOTAL 699.80

TITAN FITNESS EQUIPMENT (29.26)

VENDOR TOTAL (29.26)

TOBII DYNAVOX SOFTWARE 1,141.22

VENDOR TOTAL 1,141.22

TROTTER, ADAM REIMBURSEMENT 13.60

VENDOR TOTAL 13.60

TRUGREEN SERVICES 106.50

TRUGREEN SERVICES 616.42

TRUGREEN SERVICES 1,781.20

TRUGREEN SERVICES 293.54

TRUGREEN SERVICES 146.76

TRUGREEN SERVICES 2,099.39

TRUGREEN SERVICES 818.38

VENDOR TOTAL 5,862.19

UNIVERSAL ATHLETIC SUPPLIES 1,131.03

VENDOR TOTAL 1,131.03

US BANK PRINTER LEASE 5,848.41

VENDOR TOTAL 5,848.41

USPS SUPPLIES 255.00

USPS REGISTRATION 12.49

VENDOR TOTAL 267.49

VERIZON HOT SPOT 22.53

VERIZON HOT SPOT 22.53

VERIZON HOT SPOT 22.53

VERIZON HOT SPOT 22.53

VENDOR TOTAL 90.12

VISIBLE DIFFERENCE SERVICES 13,258.75

VENDOR TOTAL 13,258.75
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WALMART SUPPLIES 47.94

WALMART SUPPLIES 38.15

WALMART SUPPLIES 128.00

WALMART SUPPLIES 99.00

WALMART SUPPLIES 95.21

WALMART SUPPLIES 38.87

WALMART SUPPLIES 294.04

WALMART SUPPLIES 39.99

WALMART SUPPLIES 429.75

WALMART SUPPLIES 228.14

WALMART SUPPLIES 65.48

VENDOR TOTAL 2,040.49

WATERTREE SUPPLIES 18.21

WATERTREE SUPPLIES 18.21

VENDOR TOTAL 36.42

WEBSTAURANT SUPPLIES 452.85

WEBSTAURANT SUPPLIES 87.09

WEBSTAURANT SUPPLIES 109.99

WEBSTAURANT SUPPLIES 109.99

WEBSTAURANT SUPPLIES 219.98

WEBSTAURANT SUPPLIES 219.98

VENDOR TOTAL 1,199.88

WELLMARK INSURANCE 231,431.13

VENDOR TOTAL 231,431.13

WEST MUSIC SUPPLIES 530.00

WEST MUSIC EQUIPMENT 87.90

VENDOR TOTAL 617.90

WEST RIVER UTILITIES 512.50

WEST RIVER UTILITIES 164.54

WEST RIVER UTILITIES 205.70

WEST RIVER UTILITIES 135.53

WEST RIVER UTILITIES 70.45

WEST RIVER UTILITIES 1,343.24

VENDOR TOTAL 2,431.96

WESTERN STATES REPAIRS 520.00

VENDOR TOTAL 520.00

WEX FUEL 3,365.85

VENDOR TOTAL 3,365.85
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WHITEWOOD CITY UTILITIES 69.60

VENDOR TOTAL 69.60

WIPEBOOK SUPPLIES 319.97

VENDOR TOTAL 319.97

WISCONSIN CENTER SUPPLIES 255.00

VENDOR TOTAL 255.00

WPS PUBLISHING SUPPLIES 1,217.70

VENDOR TOTAL 1,217.70

ZOROTOOLS SUPPLIES 59.63

ZOROTOOLS SUPPLIES (24.98)

VENDOR TOTAL 34.65

GENERAL FUND $   758,264.38 

CAPITAL OUTLAY $     86,617.52

SPECIAL SERVICES $   127,095.64

SBHS KITCHEN PROJECT $   596,338.94 

FOOD SERVICES  $     95,132.63

ENTERPRISE  $       2,681.34

    
TOTAL EXPENDITURES                  $ 1,666,130.45

Page 31



Coaches (7-12) - 2023-24 School Year

Girls Soccer Name Boys Basketball Name
Head Coach Adam Fitzpatrick Head Coach Dan Skinner
Assistant Coach Alexa Buckley Assistant Coach Pat Cass
Volunteer Coach Assistant Coach Steve Hilton

Boys Soccer Name Volunteer Coach Taylor Buus
Head Coach Tyler Louder SWMS Coach - 8A Nikolas Scott
Assistant Coach Paul Smith SWMS Coach - 8B
Volunteer Coach Bryan Tweedy SWMS Coach - 7A Carsey Clement

Cross Country Name SWMS Coach - 7B Lexi Long
Head Coach Blake Proefrock SBMS Coach - 8A Renee Harringer
Assistant Coach Scott Peterson SBMS Coach - 8B Billy Carpenter
SWMS Head Kristin Cammack SBMS Coach - 7A Keenan Justice
SWMS Asst. Taylor Trohkimoinen SBMS Coach - 7B Colton Juso

SBMS Head Cooper Stanforth Girls Basketball Name
SBMS Asst. Dave Olson Head Coach Courtney Pool

Cheer Name Assistant Coach Josie Dirksen
Head Coach Brooke Wuebben Assistant Coach Sherrie Kafka
Assistant Coach Rachel Neuschwander SWMS Coach - 8A Roxanne Murphy
Volunteer Coach SWMS Coach - 8B Taylor Tronkimoinen

Boys Golf Name SWMS Coach - 7A Carsey Clement
Head Coach Steve Keszler SWMS Coach - 7B Kayleen Selfridge
Volunteer Coach Dana Limbo SBMS Coach - 8A Kattie Bland

Volleyball Name SBMS Coach - 8B Alexa Buckley
Head Coach Timmi Lewis SBMS Coach - 7A Renee Herringer
Assistant Coach - JV Katie O'Boyle SBMS Coach - 7B Billy Carpenter

Assistant Coach - C/9th Avery Middleton Wrestling Name
Volunteer Coach Head Coach Mike Abell
SWMS Coach - 8A Roxy Murphy Assistant Coach Steve Keszler
SWMS Coach - 8B Twyla Barden Assistant Coach Jason Schlichtemeier
SWMS Coach - 7A Ashley Abell Assistant Coach Bryce Leonhardt
SWMS Coach - 7B Taylor Erlenbusch Assistant Coach Rance Sivertsen
SBMS Coach -  7A Grace Steinley Volunteer Coach Ashley Abell
SBMS Coach - 7B Darla Aspen SWMS Head Jason Schlichtemeier
SBMS Coach - 8A Kylie Farrar SWMS Asst. Bryce Leonhardt
SBMS Coach - 8B Rennee Herringer SBMS Head Anson Juelfs

Football Name SBMS Asst. Tyler Lewis

Head Coach Chris Koletzky SBMS Volunteer Edward Heisinger

Assistant Coach Ward Anderson Track Name

Assistant Coach Tyler Lewis Head Coach Blake Proefrock

Assistant Coach Dan Graf Assistant Coach Scott Peterson

Assistant Coach Pat Cass Assistant Coach Steve Hilton

Assistant Coach Shane Whidby Assistant Coach Chris Koletzky

Assistant Coach Coleman Johnson Assistant Coach Ward Anderson
Assistant Coach Justin Burnham Assistant Coach Kristi Cammack



Volunteer Coach Taylor Buus SWMS Head Dan Skinner

Volunteer Coach Tom Donney SWMS Asst. Mike Abell

Volunteer Coach Dusty Hess SWMS Asst. Ashley Abell

Volunteer Coach Brian Jost SWMS Asst. Josie Dirksen

SWMS Coach - 8 Rex Schrock SWMS Asst. Shane Whidby
SWMS Coach - 8 Hunter Harrison SBMS Head Cooper Stanforth
SWMS Coach - 7 Mike Abell SBMS Asst. Kylie Farrar

SWMS Coach - 7 Jason Schlichtemeier SBMS Asst. Jimi Feist
SBMS Coach - 8 Seth Keszler SBMS Asst. Renee Harringer
SBMS Coach - 8 Nikolas Scott SBMS Asst. Kattie Bland

SBMS Coach - 7 Keenan Justice Girls Golf Name

SBMS Coach - 7 Billy Carpenter Head Coach Steve Keszler

Debate Name Assistant Coach

Head Coach Eric Johnson Girls Softball Name
Assistant Coach Tamara Voight Head Coach Kayleen Selfridge
SWMS Coach Megan Oviatt Assistant Coach
SBMS Coach Kelsey Ruff

Oral Interp Name Junior Class Advisors
Head Coach Megan Oviatt Split Shawn Koontz
SWMS Coach - Split Jennifer Loftin

SBMS Coach - Senior Class Advisors
Band Name Split Stephanie Kaufman
Head Director Emily Young Split Kari Van Zee
SWMS/SBMS Gary Nelson Split Jenece Holzbauer

Chorus Name
Head Director Jennifer Loftin

SWMS/SBMS Hillary Hill Rural Volleyball
Drama Name Head Coach Amy Wilcox
Head Director Shawntera Kennedy Asst Coach Cassie Rhoden

SWMS Director Hillary Hill Rural Basktball
SWMS Asst. Director Gina Soriano Coach Kristal Keffeler
SBMS Director Carol Waider Coach Donelle Cobb
SBMS Asst. Director Katie Herrington Coach Trent Schuelke

Yearbook Name Coach JJ Elshere

Head Advisor Shanna Dschaak Coach Dusty Hatch
SWMS Advisor Kristi Cammack Coach Chase Arneson

SBMS Advisor Cami Wenk Rural Track
Journalism Name Head Coach Daine McNenny
Head Advisor Teresa Froelich

FFA Name Special Olympics
Head Advisor Stran Holben Head Coach Anna Lyons

Student Council Name Asst Coach Makenzie Skovlund
Head Advisor Matt Mott
SWMS Advisor Kristi Cammack/Mikayla Wilson
SBMS Advisor Jimi Olson/Grace Steinley



Knowledge Bowl Name
Head Advisor Jean Karsten
SWMS Advisor Tammy Neilan
SBMS Advisor Tiana Kassis

Prostart Name
Head Advisor Mica Sulzbach-Bataille
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Meade School District 46-1

Statement of Cash Receipts, Disbursements and Cash Balances

For the Month End September 30,2023.

EXHIBIT A

September 1, 2023 FUND 10 FUND 21 FUND 22 FUND 42 FUND 51 FUND 53

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL OUTLAY SPEC. EDUCATION SBHS FOOD SERVICE ENTERPRISE CUSTODIAL

BEGINNING BALANCES 6,633,247.76 3,207,437.46 1,535,737.69 0.00 867,616.82 142,087.50 327,239.15

PETTY CASH 1.00

CASH CHANGE 2,000.00

ADVANCE PAYMENTS 16,489.81

CASH IN BANK 645,150.88 109,300.04 83,957.99 0.00 73,299.66 68,790.39 122,672.91

SAVINGS 5,969,606.07 3,098,137.42 1,451,779.70 0.00 794,317.16 73,297.11 204,566.24

UNEMPLOYMENT SAVINGS 11,834.48

INVESTMENTS, CD 1,071,817.91

INVESTMENT US TREASURIES 2,566,430.46

FUNDS AT FISCAL AGENT 4,142,963.38

TRANSFERS IN:

REVENUE:

LOCAL TAXES 105,780.34 52,125.56 31,339.59

OTHER SOURCES 19,222.41 412.19 246.68

STATE 1,008,190.00 98,127.00

FEDERAL 275,673.76 89,549.00

OTHER SOURCES 48,284.82 6,663.87 2,030.59 474,890.94 78,724.39 12,007.26 30,485.72

TOTAL REVENUE 1,457,151.33 148,750.62 131,743.86 474,890.94 78,724.39 12,007.26 30,485.72

TO BE ACCT'D FOR: 8,090,399.09 3,356,188.08 1,667,481.55 474,890.94 946,341.21 154,094.76 357,724.87

TRANSFER OUT: 40,000.00

EXPENDITURES 2,220,741.98 423,408.88 867,414.94 474,890.94 142,701.73 32,053.54 32,454.11      

ENDING BALANCES  9/30/2023 5,869,657.11 2,892,779.20 800,066.61 0.00 803,639.48 122,041.22 325,270.76

PETTY CASH 1.00

CASH CHANGE 2,000.00 2,000.00

ADVANCE PAYMENTS 16,489.81

CASH IN BANK 463,536.78 135,440.16 -5,245.62 0.00 7,397.98 48,508.85 118,975.08    

SAVINGS 5,387,629.52 2,757,339.04 805,312.23 0.00 796,241.50 73,532.37 206,295.68    

UNEMPLOYMENT SAVINGS 11,838.24

INVESTMENTS, CD 1,071,817.91

INVESTMENT US TREASURIES 2,576,920.49

FUNDS AT FISCAL AGENT 3,668,072.44

Brett Burditt Business Manager



EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS 9/30/2023

GENERAL FUND

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK SAVINGS 6112 5,387,629.52

FIRST INTERSTATE UNEMPLOYMENT SAVINGS 11,838.24

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CHECKING 7107  463,536.78

PIONEER BANK CD 1,071,817.91

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 6,934,822.45

CAPITAL OUTLAY

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK SAVINGS 6112 2,757,339.04

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CHECKING 7107 135,440.16

FUNDS AT FISCAL AGENT 3,668,072.44

US TREASURIES FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 2,576,920.49

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 9,137,772.13

SPECIAL EDUCATION

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK SAVINGS 6112 805,312.23

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CHECKING 7107 -5,245.62

TOTAL SPECIAL EDUCATION 800,066.61

FOOD SERVICE

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK SAVINGS 6112 796,241.50

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CHECKING 7107 7,397.98

TOTAL FOOD SERVICE 803,639.48

ENTERPRISE

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK SAVINGS 6112 73,532.37

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CHECKING 7107 48,508.85

TOTAL CONCESSION 122,041.22

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 17,798,341.89

ALICE HAYES SCHOLARSHIP 5,725.51

CD, CENTRAL, GRIMSBO SCHOLARSHIP 3,441.23

PSBK/CD CNTRL, KEY CITY RIDING CLUB 3,158.19

CD, CENTRAL,SIGMAN 500.00

CD, CENTRAL, WOODLE SCHOLARSHIP 9,543.06

PSBK, CENTRAL, BROWN SCHOLARSHIP -5.02

PSBK, CENTRAL FLEXIBLE CAFETERIA 47,738.30

ALEN SIGMAN MEMORIAL 1,267.46

71,368.73

TOTAL ALL FUNDS INVESTED 17,869,710.62

Brett Burditt -Business Manager Meade 46-1
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EXHIBIT C
Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

10 1110 000 AD VALOREN TAXES 9,041,939.00 103,457.02 198,640.76 2.20 8,843,298.24

10 1112 000 AD VALOREM MOBILE HOMES 175,000.00 1,841.01 4,980.72 2.85 170,019.28

10 1120 000 PRIOR YEAR AD VALOREM 45,000.00 482.31 (1,599.17) (3.55) 46,599.17

10 1140 000 UTILITY TAXES 215,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 215,000.00

10 1190 000 PENALTIES AND INTEREST 30,000.00 1,063.16 1,989.20 6.63 28,010.80

10 1210 000 REVENUE IN LIEU OF TAXES 0.00 0.00 6,621.85 0.00 (6,621.85)

10 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 70,000.00 13,225.72 42,710.33 61.01 27,289.67

10 1510 020 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 3.76 11.80 0.00 (11.80)

10 1510 107 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 (2,356.94) 0.00 2,356.94

10 1710 000 ADMISSIONS 60,000.00 19,334.00 23,031.00 38.39 36,969.00

10 1740 000 RENTALS, COCURRICULAR ACTIVITY 0.00 140.00 140.00 0.00 (140.00)

10 1790 000 OTHER PUPIL ACTIVITY INCOME 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00

10 1910 000 RENTALS 20,000.00 150.00 6,826.80 34.13 13,173.20

10 1920 000 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 64,000.00 0.00 25.00 0.04 63,975.00

10 1920 140 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 (2,000.00)

10 1920 200 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 0.00 250.00 250.00 0.00 (250.00)

10 1920 201 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 171.22 0.00 (171.22)

10 1920 400 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 0.00 5,000.00 15,164.90 0.00 (15,164.90)

10 1950 000 REFUND PRIOR YEARS' EXPENDITURES 30,000.00 2,796.06 2,891.54 9.64 27,108.46

10 1971 000 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 16,000.00 275.00 500.00 3.13 15,500.00

10 1971 200 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 0.00 825.00 825.00 0.00 (825.00)

10 1971 201 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 0.00 700.00 700.00 0.00 (700.00)

10 1971 400 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 0.00 1,150.00 1,150.00 0.00 (1,150.00)

10 1973 000 MEDICAID 43,000.00 0.00 927.73 2.16 42,072.27

10 1990 000 OTHER 15,000.00 430.52 2,899.28 19.33 12,100.72

10 1990 120 OTHER 0.00 1,308.82 1,410.82 0.00 (1,410.82)

10 1990 140 OTHER 0.00 0.00 88.42 0.00 (88.42)

10 1990 200 OTHER 0.00 17.00 441.17 0.00 (441.17)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 9,839,939.00 154,449.38 310,441.43 3.15 9,529,497.57

10 2110 000 COUNTY APPORTIONMENT 350,000.00 18,159.25 61,189.76 17.48 288,810.24

Subtotal: REV FROM INTERMEDIATE SOURCES 350,000.00 18,159.25 61,189.76 17.48 288,810.24

10 3111 030 STATE AID 12,035,388.00 1,008,190.00 3,024,570.00 25.13 9,010,818.00

10 3112 030 STATE APPORTIONMENT 210,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 210,000.00

10 3114 030 BANK FRANCHISE TAX 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00

10 3119 030 GAMING REVENUE 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00

10 3129 000 OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 3900 030 OTHER STATE REVENUE 6,000.00 0.00 3,731.39 62.19 2,268.61

10 3900 050 OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 439.47 0.00 (439.47)

10 3910 030 NATIONAL GUARD RENT 5,700.00 0.00 2,850.00 50.00 2,850.00

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 12,364,588.00 1,008,190.00 3,031,590.86 24.52 9,332,997.14

10 4121 000 NATIONAL MINERALS 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00

10 4122 000 TAYLOR GRAZING 14,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,500.00

10 4131 000 NATIONAL FOREST LANDS 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00

10 4151 014 FFV GRANT 91,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 91,000.00

10 4153 044 TITLE IV 61,538.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 61,538.00

10 4158 042 TITLE I 717,283.00 25,893.00 25,893.00 3.61 691,390.00

10 4158 047 TITLE I- 1003 SCHOOL IMPROV. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 4159 503 TITLE II PART A 229,452.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 229,452.00
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EXHIBIT C
Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

10 4161 000 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 51,529.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 51,529.00

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 1,205,302.00 25,893.00 25,893.00 2.15 1,179,409.00

Fund Total: 23,759,829.00 1,206,691.63 3,429,115.05 14.43 20,330,713.95

Fund: 21 CAPITAL OUTLAY

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

21 1110 000 AD VALOREM TAXES 5,935,000.00 50,764.15 108,406.45 1.83 5,826,593.55

21 1112 000 AD VALOREM MOBILE HOMES 165,000.00 1,107.31 3,117.63 1.89 161,882.37

21 1120 000 PRIOR YEARS' AD VALOREM TAXES 20,000.00 254.10 (761.57) (3.81) 20,761.57

21 1190 000 PENALTIES AND INTEREST ON TAXES 10,000.00 412.19 769.14 7.69 9,230.86

21 1510 000 INVESTMENTS EARNINGS 50,000.00 6,663.87 20,676.74 41.35 29,323.26

21 1510 022 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 7,634.82 0.00 (7,634.82)

21 1510 120 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 10,490.03 19,123.90 0.00 (19,123.90)

21 1950 000 REFUND OF PRIOR YEARS' EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 1,751.45 0.00 (1,751.45)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 6,180,000.00 69,691.65 160,718.56 2.60 6,019,281.44

21 4190 045 ESSR II 316,000.00 89,549.00 89,549.00 28.34 226,451.00

21 4900 021 OTHER FEDERAL REVENUE QSCB 253,000.00 0.00 129,898.37 51.34 123,101.63

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 569,000.00 89,549.00 219,447.37 38.57 349,552.63

21 5130 000 SALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY 250,000.00 0.00 379,312.80 151.73 (129,312.80)

21 5140 000 COMPENSATION-LOSS OF GNRL FA 0.00 0.00 114,856.54 0.00 (114,856.54)

Subtotal: OTHER SOURCES 250,000.00 0.00 494,169.34 197.67 (244,169.34)

Fund Total: 6,999,000.00 159,240.65 874,335.27 12.49 6,124,664.73

Fund: 22 SPECIAL EDUCATION

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

22 1110 000 AD VALOREM TAXES 3,516,388.00 30,532.43 65,202.20 1.85 3,451,185.80

22 1112 000 AD VALOREM MOBILE HOMES 100,000.00 666.06 1,875.31 1.88 98,124.69

22 1120 000 PRIOR YEARS' AD VALOREM TAXES 9,000.00 141.10 (428.83) (4.76) 9,428.83

22 1190 000 PENALTIES AND INTEREST ON TAXES 6,000.00 246.68 461.48 7.69 5,538.52

22 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 12,000.00 1,946.26 9,283.40 77.36 2,716.60

22 1950 000 REFUND OF PRIOR YEARS' EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 365.20 0.00 (365.20)

22 1972 000 MEDICAID DIRECT SERVICES TITLE XIX 16,000.00 84.33 1,494.91 9.34 14,505.09

22 1973 000 MEDICAID 5,000.00 0.00 8,349.59 166.99 (3,349.59)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 3,664,388.00 33,616.86 86,603.26 2.36 3,577,784.74

22 3121 030 EXCEPTIONAL CHILDREN- STATE AID 1,167,961.00 98,127.00 294,383.00 25.20 873,578.00

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 1,167,961.00 98,127.00 294,383.00 25.20 873,578.00

22 4175 041 SPECIAL ED - IDEA - PART B 868,997.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 868,997.00

22 4186 043 SPECIAL ED - PRESCHOOL GRANTS 16,827.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,827.00

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 885,824.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 885,824.00

Fund Total: 5,718,173.00 131,743.86 380,986.26 6.66 5,337,186.74

Fund: 31 DEBT SERVICE QZAB 2010

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

31 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 2,234.13 2,234.13 0.00 (2,234.13)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 2,234.13 2,234.13 0.00 (2,234.13)

31 5110 000 OPERATING TRANSFERS IN 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 100.00 0.00

Subtotal: OTHER SOURCES 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 100.00 0.00

Fund Total: 40,000.00 42,234.13 42,234.13 105.59 (2,234.13)

Fund: 32 DEBT SERVICE QSCB 2010

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance
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EXHIBIT C
Fund: 32 DEBT SERVICE QSCB 2010

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

32 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 16,908.09 33,096.98 0.00 (33,096.98)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 16,908.09 33,096.98 0.00 (33,096.98)

32 5110 000 OPERATING TRANSFERS IN 586,191.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 586,191.00

Subtotal: OTHER SOURCES 586,191.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 586,191.00

Fund Total: 586,191.00 16,908.09 33,096.98 5.65 553,094.02

Fund: 42 SBHS KITCHEN/COMMONS

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

42 5110 000 OPERATING TRANSFERS IN 2,700,000.00 474,890.94 1,271,207.72 47.08 1,428,792.28

42 5125 022 CAPITAL OUTLAY CERTIFICATE PRC 5,070,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,070,000.00

Subtotal: OTHER SOURCES 7,770,000.00 474,890.94 1,271,207.72 16.36 6,498,792.28

Fund Total: 7,770,000.00 474,890.94 1,271,207.72 16.36 6,498,792.28

Fund: 51 FOOD SERVICE                            

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

51 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 10,000.00 1,924.34 5,686.93 56.87 4,313.07

51 1610 000 SALES TO PUPILS 678,000.00 73,854.43 121,314.26 17.89 556,685.74

51 1620 000 SALES TO ADULTS 20,000.00 2,268.10 2,734.40 13.67 17,265.60

51 1630 000 A LA CARTE SALES 6,000.00 59.85 59.85 1.00 5,940.15

51 1660 000 OTHER SALES 20,000.00 591.65 2,093.80 10.47 17,906.20

51 1690 000 MISC REVENUE FROM OTHER SOURCE 1,500.00 11.02 502.89 33.53 997.11

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 735,500.00 78,709.39 132,392.13 18.00 603,107.87

51 4810 060 FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT 84,762.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 84,762.00

51 4811 000 FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT-SCHOOL LUNCH 498,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 498,500.00

51 4812 000 FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT-SCHOOL 81,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 81,000.00

BREAKFAST

51 4813 000 FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT-AFTER SCHOOL 1,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,400.00

CARE

51 4820 000 DONATED FOOD 20,000.00 9,541.60 9,541.60 47.71 10,458.40

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 685,662.00 9,541.60 9,541.60 1.39 676,120.40

51 5170 000 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 579,364.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 579,364.00

Subtotal: OTHER SOURCES 579,364.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 579,364.00

Fund Total: 2,000,526.00 88,250.99 141,933.73 7.09 1,858,592.27

Fund: 53 ENTERPRISE FUND

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

53 1316 015 DRIVERS EDUCATION 24,600.00 (300.00) (300.00) (1.22) 24,900.00

53 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 235.26 414.38 0.00 (414.38)

53 1510 019 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 227.83 0.00 (227.83)

53 1660 000 OTHER SALES 59,472.00 10,270.00 22,497.25 37.83 36,974.75

53 1660 400 OTHER SALES 54,730.00 1,488.00 31,774.00 58.06 22,956.00

53 1982 019 LATCHKEY SERVICES 52,000.00 14.00 14.00 0.03 51,986.00

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 190,802.00 11,707.26 54,627.46 28.63 136,174.54

Fund Total: 190,802.00 11,707.26 54,627.46 28.63 136,174.54

Fund: 61 NON EXPENDABLE CUSTODIAL

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

61 1790 470 WOODLE GOLF 0.00 0.00 8.50 0.00 (8.50)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 0.00 8.50 0.00 (8.50)

Fund Total: 0.00 0.00 8.50 0.00 (8.50)

Fund: 66 EXPENDABLE CUSTODIAL FUND            

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

66 1790 070 WM BROWN 0.00 0.00 8.50 0.00 (8.50)
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EXHIBIT C
Fund: 66 EXPENDABLE CUSTODIAL FUND            

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

66 1790 085 CAFETERIA FUND 0.00 11,564.10 34,050.52 0.00 (34,050.52)

66 1790 452 ALEN SIGMAN MEMORIAL 0.00 7.79 7.79 0.00 (7.79)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 11,571.89 34,066.81 0.00 (34,066.81)

Fund Total: 0.00 11,571.89 34,066.81 0.00 (34,066.81)

Fund: 71 HIGH SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND          

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

71 1790 009 ACADEMIC 0.00 816.00 825.10 0.00 (825.10)

71 1790 010 ANNUAL 0.00 1,020.00 1,020.00 0.00 (1,020.00)

71 1790 020 ART 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 (3.00)

71 1790 094 CLASS OF 2024 0.00 1,160.00 1,160.00 0.00 (1,160.00)

71 1790 095 CLASS OF 2025 0.00 1,045.00 1,045.00 0.00 (1,045.00)

71 1790 096 CLASS OF 2026 0.00 865.00 865.00 0.00 (865.00)

71 1790 097 CLASS OF 2027 0.00 1,205.00 1,205.00 0.00 (1,205.00)

71 1790 190 FFA 0.00 0.00 2,472.78 0.00 (2,472.78)

71 1790 200 FCCLA 0.00 15.00 476.00 0.00 (476.00)

71 1790 320 VICA 0.00 0.00 12.00 0.00 (12.00)

71 1790 410 MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIPS 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 (2,000.00)

71 1790 414 COKE SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 0.00 997.00 0.00 (997.00)

71 1790 450 S CLUB 0.00 1,625.04 25,575.81 0.00 (25,575.81)

71 1790 530 SPEECH 0.00 77.00 100.00 0.00 (100.00)

71 1790 540 STUDENT COUNCIL 0.00 600.00 875.56 0.00 (875.56)

71 1790 550 DRAMA-THESPIANS 0.00 16.00 16.00 0.00 (16.00)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 10,444.04 38,648.25 0.00 (38,648.25)

Fund Total: 0.00 10,444.04 38,648.25 0.00 (38,648.25)

Fund: 72 CENTRAL CUSTODIAL FUND             

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

72 1790 220 STURGIS ELEMENTARY 0.00 0.00 270.24 0.00 (270.24)

72 1790 230 STUDENT COUNCIL-PIEDMONT 0.00 2,021.17 2,041.32 0.00 (2,041.32)

72 1790 260 WHITEWOOD 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 (250.00)

72 1790 365 FS MEALS/FOR KIDS 0.00 1,000.00 9,000.00 0.00 (9,000.00)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 3,021.17 11,561.56 0.00 (11,561.56)

Fund Total: 0.00 3,021.17 11,561.56 0.00 (11,561.56)

Fund: 73 MIDDLE SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND       

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

73 1790 540 SWMS STUDENT COUNCIL 0.00 4,329.90 4,331.70 0.00 (4,331.70)

73 1790 550 SBMS STUDENT COUNCIL 0.00 1,118.72 1,120.55 0.00 (1,120.55)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 5,448.62 5,452.25 0.00 (5,452.25)

Fund Total: 0.00 5,448.62 5,452.25 0.00 (5,452.25)

Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

Grand Total: 47,064,521.00 2,162,153.27 6,317,273.97 13.42 40,747,247.03
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Account Number Account Description Revised Budget During Month To Date Balance at EOM Encumbrances Unencumbered % of Budget

10 GENERAL FUND Balance

1111 REGULAR TERM $5,846,926.00 $489,648.50 $524,991.67 $5,321,934.33 $8,977.65 $5,312,956.68 9.13

1112 SUMMER TERM $13,802.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,802.00 $0.00 $13,802.00 0.00

1121 REGULAR TERM $3,645,508.00 $290,589.90 $323,416.31 $3,322,091.69 $11,669.08 $3,310,422.61 9.19

1122 SUMMER TERM $28,913.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,913.00 $0.00 $28,913.00 0.00

1131 REGULAR TERM $3,201,458.00 $277,037.65 $290,846.83 $2,910,611.17 $32,798.85 $2,877,812.32 10.11

1132 SUMMER TERM-INCLUDES PROJ EASY $18,784.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,784.00 $0.00 $18,784.00 0.00

1142 TITLE I PRESCHOOL $37,176.00 $3,332.86 $3,508.38 $33,667.62 $0.00 $33,667.62 9.44

1190 OTHER REGULAR PROGRAMS $3,615.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,615.00 $0.00 $3,615.00 0.00

1210 PROGRAMS FOR GIFTED & TALENTED $70,763.00 $5,884.81 $5,996.24 $64,766.76 $390.00 $64,376.76 9.02

1250 CULTURALLY DIFFERENT $24,848.00 $1,243.36 $1,650.36 $23,197.64 $245.00 $22,952.64 7.63

1273 HELPING DISADV CHILD MEET STAN $668,207.00 $60,442.96 $91,685.23 $576,521.77 $9,156.83 $567,364.94 15.09

2113 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES $76,883.00 $5,719.93 $5,817.18 $71,065.82 $0.00 $71,065.82 7.57

2116 Title I attendance & Social work $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00

2122 COUNSELING SERVICES $764,262.00 $59,907.03 $61,443.34 $702,818.66 $80.00 $702,738.66 8.05

2128 TITLE I PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT ACTIVITIES $6,900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,900.00 $0.00 $6,900.00 0.00

2133 DENTAL SERVICES $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 0.00

2134 NURSE SERVICES $216,924.00 $15,946.08 $19,382.10 $197,541.90 $664.81 $196,877.09 9.24

2139 OTHER HEALTH SERVICES $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $120.93 $5,879.07 2.02

2212 INSTRUCTION/CURRICULUM DEVELOP $182,356.00 $6,884.51 $20,993.61 $161,362.39 $11,254.20 $150,108.19 17.68

2214 TITLE I PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT $0.00 $0.00 $7,096.10 ($7,096.10) $0.00 ($7,096.10) 0.00

2222 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES $212,028.00 $19,765.27 $20,052.30 $191,975.70 $181.77 $191,793.93 9.54

2227 TECHNOLOGY IN SCHOOL $358,163.00 $31,568.42 $79,233.25 $278,929.75 $528.18 $278,401.57 22.27

2311 SERVICE AREA DIRECTION $396,750.00 $377,550.36 $383,667.73 $13,082.27 $0.00 $13,082.27 96.70

2314 ELECTION SERVICES $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00

2315 LEGAL SERVICES $12,000.00 $300.00 $337.50 $11,662.50 $0.00 $11,662.50 2.81

2317 AUDIT SERVICES $37,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,500.00 $0.00 $37,500.00 0.00

2319 OTHER BOARD OF ED SERVICES $63,085.00 $3,543.35 $22,329.22 $40,755.78 $1,878.00 $38,877.78 38.37

2321 OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT $281,540.00 $24,784.81 $70,890.84 $210,649.16 $0.00 $210,649.16 25.18

2410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL $1,641,594.00 $151,695.32 $359,613.45 $1,281,980.55 $930.61 $1,281,049.94 21.96

2490 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES-SCH ADM $179,161.00 $13,948.51 $35,844.55 $143,316.45 $0.00 $143,316.45 20.01

2529 OTHER FISCAL SERVICES $381,294.00 $34,440.85 $96,800.52 $284,493.48 $0.00 $284,493.48 25.39

2542 CARE & UPKEEP OF BUILDING SERV $1,017,872.00 $51,729.30 $117,284.59 $900,587.41 $0.00 $900,587.41 11.52

2543 CARE & UPKEEP OF GROUNDS SERV $72,161.00 $3,143.45 $3,613.18 $68,547.82 $1,271.06 $67,276.76 6.77

2545 VEHICLE SERVICING & MAINTANCE $61,400.00 $281.55 $4,963.86 $56,436.14 $1,070.72 $55,365.42 9.83

2546 SECURITY SERVICES $155,750.00 $181.00 $427.79 $155,322.21 $3,634.00 $151,688.21 2.61

2547 LAND AND BUILDING RENTAL $11,500.00 $0.00 $720.00 $10,780.00 $0.00 $10,780.00 6.26

2549 OTHER OPERATION/MAINT OF PLANT $1,896,052.00 $173,398.87 $394,129.67 $1,501,922.33 $16,672.62 $1,485,249.71 21.67

2550 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00

2553 MONITORING SERVICES $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 0.00

2555 CONTRACTED SERVICES $1,343,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,343,000.00 $0.00 $1,343,000.00 0.00

2562 FOOD PREPERATION/DISPENSING $91,000.00 $2,607.26 $2,607.26 $88,392.74 $171.90 $88,220.84 3.05

2574 PRINTING,PUBLISHING,DUPLICATIN $103,664.00 $9,608.18 $26,612.46 $77,051.54 $4,215.90 $72,835.64 29.74

2642 RECRUITMENT/PLACEMENT SERVICE $4,050.00 $1,637.50 $1,887.25 $2,162.75 $0.00 $2,162.75 46.60

3600 WELFARE ACTIVITIES SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00

6000 COCURRICULAR ACTIVITIES $0.00 ($1,700.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00

6101 FOOTBALL $81,279.00 $15,783.86 $16,395.15 $64,883.85 $0.00 $64,883.85 20.17

6102 BASKETBALL $59,425.00 $1,997.92 $2,059.78 $57,365.22 $2,119.94 $55,245.28 7.03

6103 WRESTLING $49,866.00 $2,613.43 $2,664.74 $47,201.26 $7,700.00 $39,501.26 20.79

6104 GOLF $7,377.00 $452.04 $460.20 $6,916.80 $1,100.00 $5,816.80 21.15
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6105 BOYS SCOOCER $16,956.00 $7,821.87 $13,188.89 $3,767.11 $1,739.94 $2,027.17 88.04

6202 GIRLS BASKETBALL $57,614.00 $2,793.94 $2,855.04 $54,758.96 $3,219.88 $51,539.08 10.54

6204 GIRLS GOLF $7,377.00 $452.04 $460.20 $6,916.80 $1,100.00 $5,816.80 21.15

6205 VOLLEYBALL $51,533.00 $6,044.79 $6,103.81 $45,429.19 $2,991.82 $42,437.37 17.65

6207 GIRLS SOCCER $16,532.00 $3,505.91 $3,523.13 $13,008.87 $1,839.94 $11,168.93 32.44

6500 TRANSPORATION $211,000.00 $9,618.85 $9,618.85 $201,381.15 $0.00 $201,381.15 4.56

6901 TRACK $77,347.00 $4,103.88 $4,195.52 $73,151.48 $9,067.00 $64,084.48 17.15

6902 CROSS COUNTRY $31,378.00 $3,842.45 $3,878.35 $27,499.65 $2,090.00 $25,409.65 19.02

6903 BAND $15,715.00 $2,195.87 $2,212.56 $13,502.44 $896.99 $12,605.45 19.79

6904 CHOIR $12,217.00 $553.33 $868.14 $11,348.86 $2,200.00 $9,148.86 25.11

6905 DEBATE $26,803.00 $1,309.03 $1,333.41 $25,469.59 $6,075.00 $19,394.59 27.64

6906 DRAMA $22,718.00 $2,582.18 $3,870.85 $18,847.15 $3,995.00 $14,852.15 34.62

6907 DECLAM $6,216.00 $358.28 $365.25 $5,850.75 $1,386.87 $4,463.88 28.19

6909 YEARBOOK $7,513.00 $569.51 $580.99 $6,932.01 $0.00 $6,932.01 7.73

6911 FFA $6,270.00 $504.94 $514.82 $5,755.18 $0.00 $5,755.18 8.21

6913 CHEERLEADERS $17,196.00 $3,468.48 $5,628.16 $11,567.84 $2,617.17 $8,950.67 47.95

6914 CLASS/KNOW $30,293.00 $2,105.62 $2,432.75 $27,860.25 $0.00 $27,860.25 8.03

6915 ACTIVITY DIRECTOR $224,168.00 $30,217.64 $52,519.42 $171,648.58 $2,570.28 $169,078.30 24.58

6916 LEGO COMPETITION $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00

6917 WEIGHT ROOM TRAINER $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 0.00

6918 RURAL ACTIVITIES $29,442.00 $201.94 $243.20 $29,198.80 $0.00 $29,198.80 0.83

10 GENERAL FUND $24,237,874.00 $2,218,219.39 $3,113,815.98 $21,124,058.02 $158,621.94 $20,965,436.08 13.50

21 CAPITAL OUTLAY

1111 REGULAR TERM $259,928.00 $4,548.54 $150,923.00 $109,005.00 $8,030.98 $100,974.02 61.15

1121 REGULAR TERM $152,525.00 $29,635.95 $46,265.80 $106,259.20 $1,899.50 $104,359.70 31.58

1131 REGULAR TERM $127,550.00 $23,580.89 $88,040.51 $39,509.49 $598.90 $38,910.59 69.49

2222 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES $24,695.00 $6,744.00 $6,744.00 $17,951.00 $0.00 $17,951.00 27.31

2227 TECHNOLOGY IN SCHOOL $69,100.00 $17,400.00 $56,215.83 $12,884.17 $20,950.00 ($8,065.83) 111.67

2321 OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT $1,200.00 $0.00 $803.00 $397.00 $0.00 $397.00 66.92

2410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL $30,560.00 $3,440.00 $29,686.59 $873.41 $0.00 $873.41 97.14

2490 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES-SCH ADM $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00

2529 OTHER FISCAL SERVICES $5,950.00 $0.00 $1,606.00 $4,344.00 $0.00 $4,344.00 26.99

2533 ARCHITECTURE/ENGINEER SERVICES $80,000.00 $9,574.00 $17,284.00 $62,716.00 $0.00 $62,716.00 21.61

2535 CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENTS $342,800.00 $261,327.32 $339,520.57 $3,279.43 $0.00 $3,279.43 99.04

2542 CARE & UPKEEP OF BUILDING SERV $96,000.00 $24,500.00 $34,500.00 $61,500.00 $13,826.00 $47,674.00 50.34

2543 CARE & UPKEEP OF GROUNDS SERV $61,000.00 $11,747.87 $18,085.63 $42,914.37 $58,389.63 ($15,475.26) 125.37

2549 OTHER OPERATION/MAINT OF PLANT $456,945.00 $17,612.00 $239,763.40 $217,181.60 $3,500.00 $213,681.60 53.24

2555 CONTRACTED SERVICES $165,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $165,000.00 $0.00 $165,000.00 0.00

2710 SPECIAL ED ADMIN COSTS $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES-LSE PURCHASE PMT $3,336,000.00 $5,848.41 $2,556,231.09 $779,768.91 $0.00 $779,768.91 76.63

6101 FOOTBALL $26,000.00 $611.50 $14,116.95 $11,883.05 $14,198.00 ($2,314.95) 108.90

6102 BASKETBALL $2,800.00 $0.00 $2,768.64 $31.36 $0.00 $31.36 98.88

6105 BOYS SCOOCER $3,500.00 $3,338.40 $3,338.40 $161.60 $0.00 $161.60 95.38

6205 VOLLEYBALL $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00

6207 GIRLS SOCCER $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 100.00

7000 CONTINGENCIES (BUDGET ONLY) $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 0.00

8110 OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT $3,326,000.00 $514,890.94 $1,311,207.72 $2,014,792.28 $0.00 $2,014,792.28 39.42

21 CAPITAL OUTLAY $8,630,553.00 $938,299.82 $4,920,601.13 $3,709,951.87 $121,393.01 $3,588,558.86 58.42

22 SPECIAL EDUCATION

1221 PGMS-STDNT WITH MILD-MOD DISAB $2,138,265.00 $205,704.74 $222,251.30 $1,916,013.70 $414.98 $1,915,598.72 10.41
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1222 PGMS-STDNT WITH SEVERE DISAB $1,608,353.00 $158,740.31 $164,197.19 $1,444,155.81 $1,538.48 $1,442,617.33 10.30

1223 DAY PROGRAMS $175,000.00 $2,562.72 $2,562.72 $172,437.28 $0.00 $172,437.28 1.46

1224 RESIDENTIAL PROGRAMS $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 0.00

1226 EARLY CHILDHOOD PROGRAMS $137,992.00 $9,803.15 $10,535.39 $127,456.61 $1,477.00 $125,979.61 8.71

2134 NURSE SERVICES $63,467.00 $5,677.12 $5,766.86 $57,700.14 $0.00 $57,700.14 9.09

2149 OTHER PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES $381,200.00 $106,997.23 $108,148.86 $273,051.14 $1,354.24 $271,696.90 28.73

2159 OTHER SPEECH PATHOLOGY SERVICE $577,100.00 $275,764.17 $278,215.45 $298,884.55 $509.97 $298,374.58 48.30

2172 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY $92,700.00 $43,723.95 $43,868.63 $48,831.37 $1,011.88 $47,819.49 48.41

2179 OTHER THERAPY SERVICES $68,500.00 $34,476.89 $34,476.89 $34,023.11 $0.00 $34,023.11 50.33

2212 INSTRUCTION/CURRICULUM DEVELOP $23,900.00 $160.00 $1,772.40 $22,127.60 $0.00 $22,127.60 7.42

2710 SPECIAL ED ADMIN COSTS $319,550.00 $24,427.09 $64,250.41 $255,299.59 $3,004.61 $252,294.98 21.05

2736 MULTIPLE DISABILITIES $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 0.00

2741 OTHER HEALTH IMPAIRED $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00

2750 OTHER SPECIAL EDCUATION COSTS $151,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $151,000.00 $0.00 $151,000.00 0.00

2751 DEAF-BLIND $0.00 $184.08 $184.08 ($184.08) $0.00 ($184.08) 0.00

2753 MENTAL RETARDATION $0.00 $88.31 $750.72 ($750.72) $0.00 ($750.72) 0.00

2757 ORTHOPEDIC IMPAIRMENTS $0.00 $0.00 $875.00 ($875.00) $0.00 ($875.00) 0.00

22 SPECIAL EDUCATION $5,867,027.00 $868,309.76 $937,855.90 $4,929,171.10 $9,311.16 $4,919,859.94 16.14

32 DEBT SERVICE QSCB 2010

5000 DEBT SERVICES-LSE PURCHASE PMT $283,160.00 $0.00 $0.00 $283,160.00 $0.00 $283,160.00 0.00

32 DEBT SERVICE QSCB 2010 $283,160.00 $0.00 $0.00 $283,160.00 $0.00 $283,160.00 0.00

42 SBHS KITCHEN/COMMONS

7500 CAPITAL OUTLAY $7,770,000.00 $474,890.94 $1,271,207.72 $6,498,792.28 $822,063.00 $5,676,729.28 26.94

42 SBHS KITCHEN/COMMONS $7,770,000.00 $474,890.94 $1,271,207.72 $6,498,792.28 $822,063.00 $5,676,729.28 26.94

51 FOOD SERVICE                            

2561 SERVICE AREA DIRECTION $130,781.00 $11,708.68 $28,110.10 $102,670.90 $2,378.48 $100,292.42 23.31

2562 FOOD PREPERATION/DISPENSING $2,236,307.00 $132,099.20 $126,432.38 $2,109,874.62 $3,317.02 $2,106,557.60 5.80

2563 FOOD DELIVERY SERVICES $4,500.00 $1,234.76 $1,445.35 $3,054.65 $0.00 $3,054.65 32.12

51 FOOD SERVICE                            $2,371,588.00 $145,042.64 $155,987.83 $2,215,600.17 $5,695.50 $2,209,904.67 6.82

53 ENTERPRISE FUND

2569 OTHER FOOD SERVICES $114,202.00 $27,059.53 $48,176.62 $66,025.38 $0.00 $66,025.38 42.19

3500 CUSTODY AND CARE OF CHILDREN $61,299.00 $4,833.01 $5,618.38 $55,680.62 $480.00 $55,200.62 9.95

3900 Drivers Education $30,762.00 $0.00 $702.56 $30,059.44 $0.00 $30,059.44 2.28

53 ENTERPRISE FUND $206,263.00 $31,892.54 $54,497.56 $151,765.44 $480.00 $151,285.44 26.65

61 NON EXPENDABLE CUSTODIAL

6900 COMBINED ACTIVITIES $0.00 $1,900.00 $1,900.00 ($1,900.00) $0.00 ($1,900.00) 0.00

61 NON EXPENDABLE CUSTODIAL $0.00 $1,900.00 $1,900.00 ($1,900.00) $0.00 ($1,900.00) 0.00

66 EXPENDABLE CUSTODIAL FUND            

6900 COMBINED ACTIVITIES $0.00 $7,985.32 $28,522.75 ($28,522.75) $0.00 ($28,522.75) 0.00

66 EXPENDABLE CUSTODIAL FUND            $0.00 $7,985.32 $28,522.75 ($28,522.75) $0.00 ($28,522.75) 0.00

71 HIGH SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND          

6900 COMBINED ACTIVITIES $0.00 $20,574.71 $39,607.48 ($39,607.48) $0.00 ($39,607.48) 0.00

71 HIGH SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND          $0.00 $20,574.71 $39,607.48 ($39,607.48) $0.00 ($39,607.48) 0.00

72 CENTRAL CUSTODIAL FUND             

6900 COMBINED ACTIVITIES $0.00 $600.09 $682.98 ($682.98) $0.00 ($682.98) 0.00

72 CENTRAL CUSTODIAL FUND             $0.00 $600.09 $682.98 ($682.98) $0.00 ($682.98) 0.00

73 MIDDLE SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND       

6900 COMBINED ACTIVITIES $0.00 $1,393.99 $1,453.06 ($1,453.06) $0.00 ($1,453.06) 0.00

73 MIDDLE SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND       $0.00 $1,393.99 $1,453.06 ($1,453.06) $0.00 ($1,453.06) 0.00
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SCULL CONSTR. CHANGE PRICING 9/18/2023

SBHS Kitchen Addition -CMAR 202320 SBHS Kitchen Addition

PR #03 - Infill Existing Openings  

 QTY UNIT D / UNIT

TOTAL 

MH

UNIT 

COST LABOR MATL SALES TAX EQUIPMENT GC SUB TOTAL Cost Code:

Scull Construction Demo $700.00 $700.00 `061053.0

Horst Acoustical Gypsum Board $650.00 $650.00 `092116.0

Del Schuh Painting Painting $440.00 $440.00 `099000.0

Subtotal    $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,790.00 $1,790.00 

 

Professional Liability Insurance (.22%) $3.94 `010080.2

$5.92 `010080.1

$63.00 `2

$11.18 `010120.0

$38.23 `010130.0

$1,912.26

Builders Risk (.33%)

O&P (3.5%)

Excise Tax 2.04%

Total 

Payment and Performance Bond

Page 1 of 2
9/18/2023



Scull - Self Perform  QTY UNIT MH / UNIT

TOTAL 

MH

UNIT 

COST LABOR MATL

SALES 

TAX EQUIPMENT GC SUB TOTAL

Scull Construction Labor 2 $350.00 $700.00 $700.00 `024119.1 LAB

Scull Construction Materials $0.00 $0.00 `068200.0 MAT

$700.00

Self Perform: 202321





Del Schuh’s Painting, Inc 

BH Pro Painting, Inc 

PO Box 579 Pierre, SD 57501 

Mitchell, Pierre and Rapid City SD 

605-381-3888 or 605-391-5876  

Kathleen@delschuhspainting.com 

 

RFP#3 

 

Job: Sturgis Brown High-School Kitchen Expansion Sturgis SD 

 

Date of Bid:  August 31, 2023 

 

 

Paint south wall of existing classroom PT2 

Total--$440.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 
No vinyl wall covering 

No Exterior, except what is noted 

No tape or texture 

 

Price good for 30 days 

 

Our company is not liable for exterior doors fading, cracking or peeling. 

  



PROPOSAL  

REQUEST       
    

  



 

PROJECT:  PROPOSAL REQUEST NO.: #2 

Sturgis Brown High School Kitchen Expansion   

Sturgis, SD  DATE OF ISSUANCE: June 14, 2023 

   

 CONTRACT FOR: Prime 

OWNER:    

Meade School District 46-1  CONTRACT DATED: June 14, 2022 

1230 Douglas Street 

Sturgis, SD 57785 

  

 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.: 2960 

   

CONTRACTOR:  ARCHITECT:   

Scull Construction  Architecture Incorporated  

803 Industrial Avenue 

P.O. Box 7636 

Rapid City, SD 57709 

815 St. Joseph Street 

Suite 203 

Rapid City, SD 57701 

 

   

   
 

    

Please submit an itemized proposal for changes in the Contract Sum and Contract Time for proposed modifications to the 

Contract Documents described herein.  Submit proposal or notify the Architect in writing of the date on which you anticipate 

submitting your proposal. 

 

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER, CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE, OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH 

THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS. 
 

 
Description:  Infill existing window openings in existing classroom north of Corridor 170 

Reference:   Attached Revised Drawing Sheet 4.10 Floor Plans 
 

Submit an itemized cost proposal, in ten (10) days or less, to incorporate following modifications: 

 

Item No. 1 

 

Remove and dispose of two existing windows in Classroom north of Corridor 170 at locations shown on 

attached revised drawing sheet 4.10.  

 Infill openings with type F4 wall. 

 Texture to match adjacent walls. 

 Paint the south wall of existing classroom PT-2. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Requested by:    Jordan Burbach, AIA, LEED Green Associate, Architecture Incorporated 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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PROPOSAL  

REQUEST       
    

  



 

PROJECT:  PROPOSAL REQUEST NO.: #1 

Sturgis Brown High School Kitchen Expansion   

Sturgis, SD  DATE OF ISSUANCE: June 14, 2023 

   

 CONTRACT FOR: Prime 

OWNER:    

Meade School District 46-1  CONTRACT DATED: June 14, 2022 

1230 Douglas Street 

Sturgis, SD 57785 

  

 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.: 2960 

   

CONTRACTOR:  ARCHITECT:   

Scull Construction  Architecture Incorporated  

803 Industrial Avenue 

P.O. Box 7636 

Rapid City, SD 57709 

815 St. Joseph Street 

Suite 203 

Rapid City, SD 57701 

 

   

   
 

    

Please submit an itemized proposal for changes in the Contract Sum and Contract Time for proposed modifications to the 

Contract Documents described herein.  Submit proposal or notify the Architect in writing of the date on which you anticipate 

submitting your proposal. 

 

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER, CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE, OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH 

THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS. 
 

 
Description:  Modifications to USB receptacles in Commons 177 

Reference:   Attached revised sheet 9.21 – Level 1 Electrical Power Plan 
 

Submit an itemized cost proposal, in ten (10) days or less, to incorporate following modifications: 

 

Item No. 1 

 

The Owner would like to change the receptacles in Commons 177 from duplex to quadplex outlets. Please 

provide an itemized price to change receptacles as described and shown on attached RFP No. 1 from 

Skyline Engineering, dated 06-13-2023. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Requested by:    Jordan Burbach, AIA, LEED Green Associate, Architecture Incorporated 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 



 

 Proposal Request 

Date:   6-13-2023 
To:   Jordan Burbach 
Copy:   

From:  Shay Tucker 

Project:  SBHS Kitchen Expansion 

Skyline Project No.:  22019 

RFP No.:  1 

Issue:  Commons Receptacles 

Owner:  SBHS 
Architect:  Architecture Incorporated 
Skyline PM:  Gary Kuhl 
General Contractor:  Scull 

Please submit an itemized proposal for changes in the Contract Sum and Contract Time for proposed 

modifications to the Contract Documents described herein. 

All work shall be in accordance with the most recent issue of the Drawings and Specifications. 

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE OR A DIRECTION TO 

PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS. 

Provide a detailed and itemized price for the following: 

 

Electrical: 

1. Sheet 9.21 

a. Revise Commons-177 USB receptacles from duplex to quadplex per attached 

revised sheet.  

 

 

Attachment(s): 9.21 

 

Requested By: 

 

________________________________ 

Shay Tucker 
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A. COORDINATE ALL WORK AND DEVICE LOCATION WITH OTHER 
TRADES, ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, ELEVATIONS AND 
CASEWORK.

B. AT ELECTRIC WATER COOLERS PROVIDE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE. 
LOCATE BEHIND ACCESSIBLE COVER TO SERVE BOTH PIECES OF 
EQUIPMENT, OR PROVIDE A SECOND RECEPTACLE PROTECTED BY 
UPSTREAM GFCI PROTECTION.

C. VERIFY EQUIPMENT CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS WITH EQUIPMENT 
SHOP DRAWINGS.

D. EXTERIOR IN-USE WP RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SEMI-
FLUSH BACKBOXES PER SPECIFICATIONS.

E. ALL RECEPTACLES WITHIN 6FT OF A SINK SHALL BE GFI.

F. ALL RECEPTACLES WITHIN PUBLIC AREAS OR ACCESSIBLE TO 
CHILDREN AGES 6 AND LESS MUST BE TAMPER RESISTANT.

G. PER NEC 210, 120V 15A AND 20A RECEPTACLES SHALL BE GFCI. ALL 
RECEPTACLES IN KITCHEN SPACES SHALL BE GFCI.

H. FOR ALL FLOORBOXES, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE RACEWAY, 
BULKHEAD PLATES, FACEPLATES, DIVIDERS AND DEVICES FOR ALL 
SERVICES SHOWN ON PLANS. POWER AND SIGNAL SHALL SHARE 
FLOORBOXES. PROVIDE SEPARATE RACEWAYS FOR POWER, 
COMMUNICATIONS, AND FOR AUDIO/VIDEO. FOR TILE OR OTHER 
HARD SURFACES, PROVIDE BRASS OR BRUSHED STAINLESS LOW-
PROFILE COVER. FOR CARPET AREAS, PROVIDE RECESS FOR 
CARPET INSERT. PRODUCTS SERIES SPECIFIED ON PLANS ARE 
BASIS OF DESIGN. REQUESTS FOR EQUALS SHALL BE SUBMITTED 
AND APPROVED PRIOR TO BID. SEE POWER PLANS.

1. MOUNT RECEPTACLE BEHIND UNIT AS ACCESSIBLE WITHOUT 
REMOVAL OF COOLER. COORDINATE WITH PLUMBING AND MC.

2. PROVIDE DOWNSTREAM PROTECTION FROM GFI RECEPTACLE FOR 
EWC. LABEL GFI AS "EWC GFI".

3. COORDINATE RECEPTACLE TYPE AND HEIGHT WITH OWNER.

4. GFI PROTECTION FOR EQUIPMENT WILL BE IN THE BREAKER.

5. POWER FOR AUTO-DOORS. COORDINATE POWER CONNECTION 
WITH DOOR SUPPLIER, ARCHITECT AND GC.

6. TO OH DOOR UP-STOP-DOWN PUSH BUTTON AND SAFETY DEVICES. 
SEE SYSTEMS PLANS. DO NOT ROUTE VIA FLOOR.

7. FAUCET SENSOR CONNECTIONS- RUN WIRING FOR ALL FAUCET 
SENSORS IN ROOM THRU JUNCTION BOX UNDER SINK USING FLEX 
CONDUIT. RUN WIRING THROUGH CONDUIT IN WALL FROM 
JUNCTION BOX TO ABOVE CEILING FAUCET TRANSFORMER. 
SENSORS AND TRANSFORMER FURNISHED BY M.C. INSTALLED BY 
E.C. TRANSFORMER TO BE INSTALLED ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING. 
VERIFY CONNECTIONS, REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATIONS. SEE 
MECHANICAL DETAILS. UPSIZE LV CABLING FOR VOLTAGE DROP TO 
MFR REQUIREMENTS.

8. TOILET SENSOR CONNECTIONS - RUN WIRING FOR ALL TOILET 
SENSORS IN ROOM TO JUNCTION BOX IN WALL THEN THROUGH 
CONDUIT IN WALL UP TO TOILET SENSOR TRANSFORMER LOCATED 
ABOVE CEILING. SENSORS AND TRANSFORMER FURNISHED BY 
M.C., INSTALLED BY E.C. TRANSFORMER TO BE INSTALLED ABOVE 
ACCESSIBLE CEILING. VERIFY CONNECTIONS, REQUIREMENTS AND 
LOCATIONS. SEE MECHANICAL DETAILS.  UPSIZE LV CABLING FOR 
VOLTAGE DROP TO MFR REQUIREMENTS.

9. SEE ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT LOCATION.

10. SEE KEC PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

11. FIRE ALARM BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY AND AUDIO RACK.
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1 02/03/23 ADDENDUM #1

4 06/13/23 RFP #1



 

 

 

 

 

July 21, 2023 

 

Brett Burditt 

Meade School Dristric 46-1 

1230 Douglas Street 

Sturgis, SD 57785 

 

RE: Sturgis Brown High School – Kitchen Addition 

 PR #01 – Duplex Change 

 

 

 

Dear Brett; 

 

The Cost for PR #04 – duplex change  is $306.60. At this time, this work does not affect 

our critical path schedule by 0 days; however, we reserve the right to add time if not 

approved in a timely manner. 

 

Please feel free to call with any questions and/or concerns.   

 

Cordially;        

 

 

 

Casey Cuny 

Project Manager  

Scull Construction Service, Inc    



SCULL CONSTR. CHANGE PRICING 7/21/2023

SBHS Kitchen Addition -CMAR 202320 SBHS Kitchen Addition

PR #01 - Duplex  

 QTY UNIT D / UNIT

TOTAL 

MH

UNIT 

COST LABOR MATL SALES TAX EQUIPMENT GC SUB TOTAL Cost Code:

Freeman's Electric $287.00 $287.00 `260000.0

Subtotal    $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $287.00 $287.00 

 

Professional Liability Insurance (.22%) $0.63 `010080.2

$0.95 `010080.1

$10.10 `2

$1.79 `010120.0

$6.13 `010130.0

$306.60

Builders Risk (.33%)

O&P (3.5%)

Excise Tax 2.04%

Total 

Payment and Performance Bond

Page 1 of 1
7/21/2023





 

 

 

 

 

August 15, 2023 

 

Brett Burditt 

Meade School District 46-1 

1230 Douglas Street 

Sturgis, SD 57785 

 

RE: Sturgis Brown High School – Kitchen Addition 

 PR #02 – Water Main 

 

 

 

Dear Brett; 

 

The Cost for PR #02 –Water Main is $15,304.49. At this time, this work does not affect 

our critical path schedule by 0 days; however, we reserve the right to add time if not 

approved in a timely manner. 

 

Please feel free to call with any questions and/or concerns.   

 

Cordially;        

 

 

 

Casey Cuny 

Project Manager  

Scull Construction Service, Inc    



SCULL CONSTR. CHANGE PRICING 8/15/2023

SBHS Kitchen Addition -CMAR 202320 SBHS Kitchen Addition

PR #02 - Water Main  

 QTY UNIT D / UNIT

TOTAL 

MH

UNIT 

COST LABOR MATL SALES TAX EQUIPMENT GC SUB TOTAL Cost Code:

Site Works Specialist $14,326.00 $14,326.00 `310000.0

Subtotal    $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,326.00 $14,326.00 

 

Professional Liability Insurance (.22%) $31.52 `010080.2

$47.38 `010080.1

$504.17 `2

$89.45 `010120.0

$305.97 `010130.0

$15,304.49

Builders Risk (.33%)

O&P (3.5%)

Excise Tax 2.04%

Total 

Payment and Performance Bond

Page 1 of 1
8/15/2023





 

 

 

 

 

September 1, 2023 

 

Brett Burditt 

Meade School Dristric 46-1 

1230 Douglas Street 

Sturgis, SD 57785 

 

RE: Sturgis Brown High School – Kitchen Addition 

 PR #03 – Infill Existing Openings 

 

 

 

Dear Brett; 

 

The Cost for PR #03 – Infill Existing Openings change is $1,912.26. At this time, this work 

does not affect our critical path schedule by 0 days; however, we reserve the right to add 

time if not approved in a timely manner. 

 

Please feel free to call with any questions and/or concerns.   

 

Cordially;        

 

 

 

Casey Cuny 

Project Manager  

Scull Construction Service, Inc    



SCULL CONSTR. CHANGE PRICING 9/18/2023

SBHS Kitchen Addition -CMAR 202320 SBHS Kitchen Addition

PR #03 - Infill Existing Openings  

 QTY UNIT D / UNIT

TOTAL 

MH

UNIT 

COST LABOR MATL SALES TAX EQUIPMENT GC SUB TOTAL Cost Code:

Scull Construction Demo $700.00 $700.00 `061053.0

Horst Acoustical Gypsum Board $650.00 $650.00 `092116.0

Del Schuh Painting Painting $440.00 $440.00 `099000.0

Subtotal    $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,790.00 $1,790.00 

 

Professional Liability Insurance (.22%) $3.94 `010080.2

$5.92 `010080.1

$63.00 `2

$11.18 `010120.0

$38.23 `010130.0

$1,912.26

Builders Risk (.33%)

O&P (3.5%)

Excise Tax 2.04%

Total 

Payment and Performance Bond

Page 1 of 2
9/18/2023



Scull - Self Perform  QTY UNIT MH / UNIT

TOTAL 

MH

UNIT 

COST LABOR MATL

SALES 

TAX EQUIPMENT GC SUB TOTAL

Scull Construction Labor 2 $350.00 $700.00 $700.00 `024119.1 LAB

Scull Construction Materials $0.00 $0.00 `068200.0 MAT

$700.00

Self Perform: 202321





Del Schuh’s Painting, Inc 

BH Pro Painting, Inc 

PO Box 579 Pierre, SD 57501 

Mitchell, Pierre and Rapid City SD 

605-381-3888 or 605-391-5876  

Kathleen@delschuhspainting.com 

 

RFP#3 

 

Job: Sturgis Brown High-School Kitchen Expansion Sturgis SD 

 

Date of Bid:  August 31, 2023 

 

 

Paint south wall of existing classroom PT2 

Total--$440.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 
No vinyl wall covering 

No Exterior, except what is noted 

No tape or texture 

 

Price good for 30 days 

 

Our company is not liable for exterior doors fading, cracking or peeling. 

  



PROPOSAL  

REQUEST       
    

  



 

PROJECT:  PROPOSAL REQUEST NO.: #2 

Sturgis Brown High School Kitchen Expansion   

Sturgis, SD  DATE OF ISSUANCE: June 14, 2023 

   

 CONTRACT FOR: Prime 

OWNER:    

Meade School District 46-1  CONTRACT DATED: June 14, 2022 

1230 Douglas Street 

Sturgis, SD 57785 

  

 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.: 2960 

   

CONTRACTOR:  ARCHITECT:   

Scull Construction  Architecture Incorporated  

803 Industrial Avenue 

P.O. Box 7636 

Rapid City, SD 57709 

815 St. Joseph Street 

Suite 203 

Rapid City, SD 57701 

 

   

   
 

    

Please submit an itemized proposal for changes in the Contract Sum and Contract Time for proposed modifications to the 

Contract Documents described herein.  Submit proposal or notify the Architect in writing of the date on which you anticipate 

submitting your proposal. 

 

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER, CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE, OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH 

THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS. 
 

 
Description:  Infill existing window openings in existing classroom north of Corridor 170 

Reference:   Attached Revised Drawing Sheet 4.10 Floor Plans 
 

Submit an itemized cost proposal, in ten (10) days or less, to incorporate following modifications: 

 

Item No. 1 

 

Remove and dispose of two existing windows in Classroom north of Corridor 170 at locations shown on 

attached revised drawing sheet 4.10.  

 Infill openings with type F4 wall. 

 Texture to match adjacent walls. 

 Paint the south wall of existing classroom PT-2. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Requested by:    Jordan Burbach, AIA, LEED Green Associate, Architecture Incorporated 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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August 15, 2023 

 

Brett Burditt 

Meade School District 46-1 

1230 Douglas Street 

Sturgis, SD 57785 

 

RE: Sturgis Brown High School – Kitchen Addition 

 PR #03 – Utility Allowance 

 

 

 

Dear Brett; 

 

The Cost for PR #03 –Utility Allowance is $10,161.52. At this time, this work does not 

affect our critical path schedule by 0 days; however, we reserve the right to add time if not 

approved in a timely manner. 

 

Please feel free to call with any questions and/or concerns.   

 

Cordially;        

 

 

 

Casey Cuny 

Project Manager  

Scull Construction Service, Inc    



SCULL CONSTR. CHANGE PRICING 8/15/2023

SBHS Kitchen Addition -CMAR 202320 SBHS Kitchen Addition

PR #03 - Utility Allowance  

 QTY UNIT D / UNIT

TOTAL 

MH

UNIT 

COST LABOR MATL SALES TAX EQUIPMENT GC SUB TOTAL Cost Code:

Site Works Specialist $34,511.84 $34,511.84 `310000.0

Utiltiy Allowance ($25,000.00) ($25,000.00) `270000..0

Subtotal    $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,511.84 $9,511.84 

 

Professional Liability Insurance (.22%) $20.93 `010080.2

$31.46 `010080.1

$334.75 `2

$59.39 `010120.0

$203.15 `010130.0

$10,161.52

Builders Risk (.33%)

O&P (3.5%)

Excise Tax 2.04%

Total 

Payment and Performance Bond

Page 1 of 1
8/15/2023





Meade School District 46-1
10/16/2023
General Fund Budget Amended Change
Expenditures 7/10/2023 10/16/2023
Title I School Improvement  PD, stipends,supplies $0 $40,000 $40,000

$40,000
Revenue
Title I 1003 grant $0 $40,000 $40,000

The Business manager is requesting the Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education amend general fund budget  by 
40,000 for STEL Title I 1003 School Imrprovement Grant. The grant provides STEL with resources for academic improvement.



Meade School District 46-1
10/16/2023
General Fund Budget Amended Change
Expenditures 7/10/2023 10/16/2023
ARP Homeless  II Grant $0 $24,996 $24,996

$24,996
Revenue
ARP Homeless II Grant $0 $24,996 $24,996

$24,996

The Business manager is requesting the Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education amend general fund budget  by 
24,996 for Title 1 School Improvement Grant at STEL and the ARP Homeless grant



Meade School District 46-1
10/16/2023
Capital Outlay Budget Amended Change
Expenditures 7/10/2023 10/16/2023
STEL adjustable basketball hoops $0 $5,500 $5,500
CMCS concrete basketball pad $15,000 $40,000 $25,000

$30,500
Revenue
Contingency transfer $50,000 $19,500 $30,500

The Business manager is requesting the Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education approve a transfer of 
30,500 of contingency funds for adjustable basketball hoops at STEL and additional concrete at 
CMCS for basketball court and area for high jump pit.



“To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and Tomorrow” 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

1230 Douglas Street   - Sturgis, SD 57785 
Phone (605) 347-2523 - Fax (605) 347-0005 

www.meade.k12.sd.us 

 
 

Letter of Agreement for Interim Network Administrator 
 
Mr. Kotab agrees to the temporary assignment as Interim Network Administrator commencing on 
Monday, October 16, 2023.  This position has duties aligned to supervisory duties and is a salaried 
position. 
 
District agrees to compensate Mr. Kotab the daily rate of pay of $273.42 per day. 
 
District will be evaluating the current job description, duties and work load prior to advertising this position 
or any change of position.  Upon the district deciding any changes to the current position Mr. Kotab will 
have the following options: 
 

1. Apply and be granted an interview for position advertised. 
2. Return to previous position at previous rate of pay plus any increases in hourly rate and benefits 

that may have occurred within the technology department. 
 
This agreement does not convey any obligations or promises beyond what is construed in this 
agreement.   
 
 
 
___________________________    ___________________________ 
Meade School District Board Chair    Christian Kotab 
 
__________________________    ___________________________ 
Date        Date 

 



 

 

 

“To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and Tomorrow” 

 
 

 
The District prohibits the unlawful manufacturing, distributing, selling, dispensing, possessing, 
using, or being under the influence of alcohol and/or other drugs in the workplace.  Additionally, it 
shall be a violation of this policy for any employee to manufacture, use, possess, sell, distribute or 
be under the influence of medical cannabis in any manner inconsistent with South Dakota state 
law. 
 
Any employee who violates this policy will be subject to disciplinary action which may include 
dismissal and referral for prosecution.  It shall be a condition of employment in the District that each 
employee must abide by the terms of this policy and shall notify the Superintendent of any criminal 
alcohol and/or drug statute conviction for any alcohol and/or drug violation no later than five (5) 
days after conviction.  Within thirty (30) days after receipt of such notification, one of the following 
actions shall be taken:   
 

a) Appropriate personnel actions, including possible suspension or termination.   
 

b) Requiring the employee to participate satisfactorily in an alcohol and/or other drug abuse 
assistance or rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a federal, state, or local 
health, law enforcement, or other appropriate agency.  An employee who requests 
assistance shall be provided a listing of the regional treatment facilities or agencies to assist 
him/her in their choice of a service provider.   

 
c) Possible referral for prosecution.  

 
 A copy of this policy will be provided to each new employee and will be incorporated into all 
employee handbooks.  All convictions of employees for violating any criminal drug statutes shall 
be reported to the federal agencies that provide grants to the District, as required by law.   
 
When an on-duty staff member has consumed alcohol off school property and/or before a school 
activity, the staff member will not be allowed on school property or to participate in school activities.  
Staff members who violate this regulation will be subject to the same disciplinary sanctions as for 
possession or consumption on school property.  
 
Reasonable Suspicion  
 

 A. The District may request an employee to undergo drug and alcohol testing if there is a 
reasonable suspicion that the employee is under the influence of, or has drugs or alcohol in 

Policy GBED: USE OF ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUGS BY EMPLOYEES (DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE 
POLICY) 

 

 



his or her system during work hours.  There shall be no random testing.  Circumstances 
which constitute a basis for determining a reasonable suspicion may include, but are not 
limited to:  

  
1. A pattern of abnormal or erratic behavior which is so unusual that it warrants summoning a 
supervisor, department head, or someone else for assistance.  
  
2. Information provided by a reliable and credible source with personal knowledge.   
 
3. Direct observation of drug or alcohol use.   
 
4. Presence of the physical symptoms of drug or alcohol use, i.e., glassy or bloodshot eyes, alcohol 
odor on breath, slurred speech, poor coordination and/or reflexes.   
 
5. The possession of substances in violation of the District’s drug and alcohol policy.   
 
B. The employee may be asked to submit to blood and urine testing by a qualified medical physician 
or hospital at District’s expense and on District’s time.  A group representative may be present 
during the discussion if the employee so requests.  Prior to testing, the administrator or supervisor 
shall secure a signed release statement from the employee to have the hospital/physician release 
medical information to the District.  The employee who refuses to consent to a drug and alcohol 
test when reasonable suspicion of drug or alcohol use has been identified may be subject to 
disciplinary action based upon the facts and circumstances that led to the reasonable suspicion.  
 
C. A positive result from the drug and/or alcohol analysis may result in disciplinary action. The 
District retains the right to discipline and terminate from employment any employee testing positive 
for drug/alcohol use, without first having to offer that employee an opportunity for treatment or 
rehabilitation.   
 
D. Supervisors are required to detail in writing the specific facts, symptoms or observations which 
form the basis for their determination that a reasonable suspicion existed to warrant the testing of 
an employee 
  
Testing Procedures  
 
Drug/alcohol testing will be done within two hours or as soon as possible following request for 
testing.    
 
Sturgis Regional Health Urgent Care of the Black Hills in Rapid City has been selected to provide 
drug/alcohol testing. The selection of a single laboratory will ensure one standard chain of custody 
procedure and consistency of processing throughout the District. The District may use its discretion 
to select an alternate laboratory if it feels Sturgis Regional Health Urgent Care of the Black Hills 
cannot meet the requirements of the testing.   
 
The administrator, supervisor, or school liaison officer will escort the employee to the Sturgis 
Regional Health Urgent Care of the Black Hills or alternate facility for testing. If after testing the 
employee is deemed unfit to continue working, he/she will be suspended pending further 
investigation and the results of the drug/alcohol testing.   
 



The results of such testing shall be given to the Office of the Superintendent.  The Superintendent 
and the administrator or supervisor will meet with the employee to discuss the situation, test results, 
and future actions.   
 
Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the District from requiring an employee to submit to a 
portable breath test and/or a blood test in the case of suspected alcohol use.   
 
The employee may request that re-testing be done at a facility of his/her own choosing.  Such re-
testing must be done on the same sample as was originally tested and at the employee’s own 
expense.   
 
Any attempt to falsify test samples or results shall be grounds for immediate dismissal.  
 
Confidentiality  
 
Information obtained on individuals as part of the drug screening test or pursuant to this policy will 
be disclosed only to those persons having legitimate need for it.  Medical records pertaining to drug 
or alcohol use are confidential, and access to such records shall be in accordance with the District 
policy.  Medical records are not kept in the personnel file.  
   
LEGAL REF.:  Public Law 100-690 (Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988)        
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“To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and Tomorrow” 

 
 

 
Alternative instruction students are allowed to participate in school-sponsored activities and 
activities sanctioned by the South Dakota High School Activities Association within the school 
district in which the student resides.  Alternative instruction student participants have the same 
rights and responsibilities as enrolled students.  
 
As a condition of participation, the alternative instruction student must fulfill the following 
conditions: 

1. If participating in South Dakota High School Activities Association sanctioned activities, 

demonstrate compliance with Chapter I, Part IV: Student Eligibility and Chapter II, Part I: 

Further Eligibility Requirements for Athletic Contests of the SDHSAA By Laws by 

annually submitting the SDHSAA Eligibility Checklist for Alternative Instruction Students. 

  

2. Provide to the District a copy of a transcript of the previous semester's completed 

coursework issued by the parent, guardian, or other person in control of the child.  The 

transcript must be provided prior to the current season of the sport or activity in which the 

alternative instruction child is participating. 

  

3. Provide proof of age of the child by submitting to the District the child's birth certificate or 

affidavit in lieu of a birth certificate. 

  

4. Comply with all the District’s eligibility requirements.  Scholastic/academic eligibility shall 

be verified per the District’s administrative policy following the same procedure used to 

accept credits towards graduation when an alternative instruction student requests a 

transfer to the district. 

  

5. Satisfy the responsibilities and standards of behavior and performance, 

including enrollment in a related class, full participation in a course, or practice 

requirements, as expected of other student participants as a condition for both the initial 

acceptance and continued membership in the activity including, but not limited to:  

  

a. All the District codes of conduct will be applicable.  

  

b. All the District's academic and non-academic training rules and reporting timeline 

requirements will be applicable.  In addition, the South Dakota High School 

Activities Association transfer and non-academic eligibility rules will be applicable to 

activities sanctioned by the SDHSAA.  

  

Policy IGDK: PARTICIPATION OF ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTION STUDENTS 

 

 



c. In order to be eligible to audition for and participate in Region Music Contests, All-

State Chorus, All-State Orchestra or All-State Band, the student must be currently 

enrolled and attending the District’s parallel musical organization (if one exists) 

i.e. vocal music, instrumental music, orchestra. 

  

d. A student who is a member of a high school team may not participate in games, 

practice, tryouts, etc. in that particular sport during the same season on an 

independent or non-high school team, or as a member of any “All- Star” team, or 

completely unattached on an individual basis. 

  

e. All references to calendar shall refer to the District’s calendar.  

  

6. An enrolled student who leaves an accredited program during the school year and who will 

be provided alternative instruction shall be ineligible for 

interscholastic activities for the balance of the current season of the sport or activity the 

student is participating in at the time of notification of alternative instruction.  

Alternative Instruction students will verify with the Sturgis Brown High School Activities office that 
they meet the conditions set forth by the SDHSAA. The alternative instruction students will have 
to have on file in the Sturgis Brown High School Activities office the SDHSAA ELIGIBILITY 
CHECKLIST FOR ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTION STUDENTS.  

This checklist will have to be filled out and filed on an annual basis prior to competition. 
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“To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and Tomorrow” 

 
 

 
REGULAR MEETINGS 
 
All regular official School Board meetings will be held on the second Monday of each month, 

unless otherwise designated at the annual organizational meeting of the Board. 
The official meetings of the school board are open to the public unless a specific law is cited by 
the school board to close the official meeting to the public. An official meeting is any meeting of 

a quorum of the school board at which official business of the school district is discussed or 
decided, or public policy is formulated, whether in person or by means of teleconference. 
Subject to the following rules, any person may record, through audio or video technology, a 

school board meeting that is open to the public as long as the recording is reasonable, obvious, 
and not disruptive. 

1. A person who wishes to audio or video record some or all of an official school board 

meeting must inform the school board president/chairperson or superintendent prior to 

the beginning of the meeting of the person’s intent to record. At the beginning of the 

meeting, the school board president will then inform all persons present of the recording. 
  

2. The quantity and type of recording equipment used shall be subject to the discretion of 

the school board, and the school board president/chairperson shall have the discretion to 

exclude or terminate recording of the meeting. This discretion is not to be exercised in an 

effort to restrict the public’s right to be informed of school board meeting proceedings, but 

only where these rules have been violated. 
  

3. Recording equipment must not produce distracting light or noise, and no artificial lighting 

device of any kind shall be employed with a video camera. 
  

4. Recording equipment must not obstruct the vision of persons attending the school board 

meeting and their ability to see all school board members. 
  

5. Any person violating the rules set forth above may be directed to cease the recording or 

leave the premises. 

The School Board shall reserve at every official meeting a period for public comment, limited at the 
Board’s discretion as to the time allowed for each topic and the total time allowed for public comment, 
but not so limited as to provide for no public comment.  Public comment is not required at official 
meetings held solely for the purpose of meeting in executive session, an inauguration, swearing in of 
newly elected officials, or presentation of an annual report to the School Board. 
 
 

Policy BD: SCHOOL BOARD MEETINGS 

 

 



 
 
SPECIAL MEETINGS 
 
Special meetings may be called by the President of the Board, or in his or her absence the Vice-
President, or a majority of the Board members. Notice stating the time and place of any special 

meeting and the purpose for its call, will be given each Board member and the Superintendent 
by the Business Manager, either orally or in writing, in sufficient time to allow each member's 
presence. No business other than that stated in the notice will be transacted at a special 

meeting. Local news media that have requested notice will be notified of the special meeting by 
mail, e-mail, delivered in person or telephone prior to the meeting. 
 
TELECONFERENCE 
 
Any official meeting, including executive meetings, may be conducted by teleconference.  A 
teleconference is an exchange of information by audio, video, or electronic medium, including 

the internet.  A member is deemed present if the member answers present to the roll call 
conducted by teleconference for the purpose of determining a quorum. Each vote at an official 
meeting held by teleconference may be taken by voice vote.  If any member votes in the 

negative, the vote shall proceed to a roll call vote.  A teleconference may be used to conduct a 
hearing.  If the school board conducts an official meeting by teleconference, the school board 
shall provide a place at which the public may listen to and participate in the teleconference 

meeting. For any official meeting held by teleconference, which has less than a quorum of school 
board members participating in the meeting who are present at the location open to the public, 
arrangements shall be provided for the public to listen to the meeting via telephone or internet. 

The requirement to provide one or more places for the public to listen to the teleconference does 
not apply to an executive meeting. 
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
Meade School District 46-1 and Central Meade County Community Center 

 
1) Meade 46-1 and the CMCCC agree to the following terms and conditions of 

the MOU outlined below. 
2) The Meade School District agrees to allow the CMCCC to hook up a water 

line on the new well that will be serving the Union Center Rural Educational 
Center. The following conditions must be met to be compliant with the intent 
of the MOU. 

a.  The entire cost of excavation, the hook up, line, curb stop, back flow 
prevention valve and any other associated costs will be at the 
responsibility of the CMCCC. 

b.  Maintenance of the water line from the well (property line) to the 
CMCCC will be the responsibility of the CMCCC.   

c. The water will be used exclusively by the CMCCC for the operation 
and maintenance of the facility. Specifically, the restrooms and the 
kitchen. 

3) The CMCCC agrees to allow the Meade School District to use the south 
approach off Ball Park road for access to the school facility and property as 
well as temporary parking along the south end of the CMCCC parking area 
during the school year. The Meade School District agrees to the following 
terms and conditions: 

a. The district will repair and maintain any deterioration of the approach 
and parking area that is a result from traffic of the district vehicles, 
buses, parents and guests of the school. If gravel replacement is 
needed in the area impacted by the bus traffic, it will be at the cost of 
the district. 

b. Meade 46-1 will pay all electrical costs associated with the operation 
and maintenance of the well. The district will provide maintenance on 
the well and pump.  

c. The district will be responsible for snow removal on the approach and 
the parking lot used by the district during the school year as needed.  

d. The district will provide chemicals and equipment for annual 
maintenance on the community center floor. 

 
4) Each party will provide the other with proof of liability insurance. This MOU 

shall be effective from January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2028, unless 
either party provides notice of intent to nullify the agreement by mutual 
consent of both parties. This MOU is non-transferable in the event CMCCC 
ceases operation or sells to another party and new agreement will need to be 
established. 

 
Meade 46-1 Board President         Central Meade County Community Center  
 
______________________  _______________________________ 
Date      Date 
 



 



 
 
 

 
Early Resignation Agreement 

Purpose: For the District to be aware of early resignation to allow for district planning of future 
staffing and alignments for the benefits of students 

WHEREAS, [TEACHER] _________________ is employed as a continuing contract  teacher with a 
minimum of five years of teaching experience employed by Meade School District 46-1 (“School 
District”).   

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED by and between the School District and  ____________________ 
as follows:  

1. That _____________ hereby resigns from employment with the School District  effective at the 
end of the 2023-24 school year.  

2. That in consideration for _____________’s early resignation notice, the School  District will pay the 
gross amount of $1,000 to _____________. This payment  will be made to _____________ on or 
before June 30, 2024.   

3. _____________ shall be entitled to any retirement benefits under the  2023-24 negotiated agreement 
between the School District and Meade Education Association to the extent that _____________ is 
eligible for such benefits  under the provisions of that negotiated agreement.  

4. This Agreement constitutes the full and complete agreement between _____________  and the School 
District regarding this payment. No agreements, promises, or  representations exist outside the express 
terms of this Agreement.  

5. If ___________ returns to work in a full or part-time teacher’s capacity to the School  District within 12 
months of separation, _________ will repay the district in full including any payroll taxes.  

a. Employee may return as a short or long term substitute or seasonal   
    employee with no penalty or repayment of the $1000. 

6. This Agreement shall not become effective until it is approved by the School Board at a lawfully called 
and conducted meeting.  

 
By signing below, each party represents that it has read, understands, and agrees to be bound by the 
terms of this Agreement.  

 
 
 

Date:  ______________________   _____________________________ 
       Teacher 
 
MEADE SCHOOL DISTRICT 46-1 
 
Date:  ______________________   by _______________________________ 
            Board Chair 
 
Date:  _____________________   by ____________________________ 
            Business Manager 



 
2024 ASBSD Legislative Resolutions 

(Revised: 8/2/2023) 
Overview             

ASBSD Resolutions are policy statements adopted by the ASBSD membership that guide your 
Association’s advocacy efforts at the state and federal levels. A subcommittee of the ASBSD Board of 
Directors – called the ASBSD Policy and Resolutions Committee – develops draft policy statements for 
consideration by the full membership at the ASBSD Delegate Assembly. 

A. Achievement and Equity          

1. STATE FUNDED PRESCHOOL 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports state funding of public voluntary preschool education programs so long as it does not 
jeopardize or repurpose current funding of public K-12 education. 

RATIONALE 
State funding for voluntary pre-school programs, consistent with the SD Early Learning Guidelines, would 
be a welcome addition to the public K-12 funding model. However, that funding would need to be a 
supplement to the current funding model, not utilized to supplant it, in any way. Any adjustment to the 
current funding model, which did not add new money to the model, would jeopardize academic 
opportunities currently in place in public school districts. 

ADOPTED: 2017 
REVISED: 2019 

2. COMPULSORY SCHOOL ATTENDANCE  

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports compulsory school attendance to age 18 or until a student graduates or earns their GED. 
ASBSD also understands to accomplish this goal cooperative funding and support for at-risk youth must be 
provided to the districts. 

RATIONALE 
In today’s global economy, every South Dakota student deserves the lasting benefits of a high school 
diploma. Maintaining compulsory attendance age until 18 will make public school policy mirror BIE policy, 
minimizing the potential for students to transfer to public school in order to drop-out of high school. 

ADOPTED: 2008 
REVISED: 2019 

  



A. Achievement and Equity          

3. SOUTH DAKOTA ACADEMIC CONTENT STANDARDS, GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS 
AND STATE ASSESSMENT EXAMS 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports South Dakota academic content standards, graduation requirements and state 
assessment exams assuming sufficient financial resources and professional development opportunities are 
available to public schools and staff members to ensure all students can achieve the benchmarks set for 
each segment. 

RATIONALE 
South Dakota academic content standards and graduation requirements serve as expectations for what 
students should know and be able to do by the end of each grade level and upon graduation. The review, 
revision, development, and feedback process involves stakeholders throughout the state of South Dakota 
and is an ongoing and critical component to ensure South Dakota students in every classroom receive 
current and relevant learning experiences. The goal is that all students continue their education, ultimately 
becoming career and life ready. 

ADOPTED: 2010 
REVISED: 2022 

4. STATE TESTING REQUIREMENTS (PROPOSED DELETION) 

Reason for Deletion: Students receiving alternative instruction are currently exempt from taking state 
assessments and additional exemptions have not been proposed, recently, in the legislature. 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD opposes legislation that would exempt any student in a public, private or alternative instruction from 
state assessments. 

RATIONALE 
ASBSD believes all students should be included in testing required by the South Dakota Department of 
Education. All groups of students, whether in public, private or alternative instruction education programs, 
should be required to demonstrate knowledge at a similar level to that of their peers residing in a different 
educational path. 

ADOPTED: 2019 
REVISED: 2023 

5. CURRICULUM ADOPTION  

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports the authority within current state statute of the local school board to implement 
curriculum within the content standards that is best suited for their local school district without 
additional statutory intrusion that dictates what each board must adhere to. 

RATIONALE 
Local school boards across the state are best suited to make decisions regarding what curriculum is best 
for their K-12 students. New laws dictating curriculum in the public schools of South Dakota would be a 
hinderance to the state and local boards, who are the knowledgeable decision makers in these areas, 
and potentially limit the education of students. 

ADOPTED: 2021 
REVISED: 2022 

  



A. Achievement and Equity          

6. CONTENT STANDARDS (PROPOSED DELETION) 

Reason for Deletion: ASBSD’s position on content standards is covered in subsequent resolutions A7 & A8. 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports changes to the state statute governing content standards revision cycle that standards 
only be reviewed and revised at the request of the State Board of Education Standards. 

RATIONALE 
The South Dakota State Board of Education Standards is best suited to decide which content standards 
need to be reviewed and when a revision to them is necessary. BOE should independently make the 
determination of which content standards should be reviewed and when that should take place, task the 
Department of Education to conduct the review with collaboration from South Dakota educators and 
other appropriate professionals and then follow the public hearing process before making their decision 
on final approval of the proposed content standards. 

ADOPTED: 2022 
REVISED: 2023 

7. CONTENT STANDARDS INTERVENTION (PROPOSED ADOPTION) 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD opposes legislative intervention to halt or repeal content standards approved by the State Board of 
Education Standards. 

RATIONALE 
The process for adopting new and updated content standards is in place and legislative intervention in 
the process could result in unintended consequences for our schools in the future; and erodes local 
control. 

ADOPTED: 2023 

8. STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION STANDARDS MEMBERSHIP AND APPOINTMENT 
(PROPOSED ADOPTION) 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD opposes change to state statute defining the membership composition and appointment process of 
the South Dakota Board of Education Standards. 

RATIONALE 
ASBSD encourages the inclusion of multiple K-12 educators or those with a background in K-12 
education to serve on the South Dakota State Board of Education Standards, but does not want 
qualifying parameters for membership put in statute. We encourage the Governor to strongly consider 
the purpose of the board when making appointments and for the Senate Education committee and 
Senate body as a whole to thoroughly review any proposed appointments before voting to confirm the 
individual. Adjusting the Governor’s appointment or Senate confirmation process may compromise the 
integrity of the board and its membership in the future. 

ADOPTED: 2023 

  



B. Local Governance           

1. STUDENTS RECEIVING ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTION (HOMESCHOOL) 
FOLLOWING LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT POLICIES AND RULES  

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports all local school district eligibility requirements, policies and rules related to student 
participation in extracurricular, co-curricular and all other school sponsored activities be obeyed by 
alternative instruction (homeschool) students planning to participate. 

RATIONALE 
The statute does require an alternative instruction (homeschool) student participating in public school district 
activities be held to the same local training rules. ASBSD believes all students, regardless of path of 
education, participating in an activity be held to the same standard and follow all protocols.  

ADOPTED: 2008 
REVISED: 2022 

2. SCHOOL FINANCES 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports local governance in the management of district funds. 

RATIONALE 
Control of school finances should rest with the local public school board within the district. 

ADOPTED: 2009 
REVISED: 2012 

3. CHARTER SCHOOLS OR OTHER SCHOOL SYSTEMS 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD opposes legislation that creates charter schools or a similar school system that would require the 
use of any state or federal funds in order to operate. 

RATIONALE 
Any legislation that has the potential to introduce charter schools or similar school systems and could take 
funding from public schools, receive waivers from state standards of accreditation and teacher 
certification, be selective in the students who may enroll, and be detrimental to local public school districts, 
should be opposed. 

ADOPTED: 2012 
REVISED: 2021 

  



B. Local Governance           

4. PUBLIC FUNDING FOR NON-PUBLIC EDUCATION (PROPOSED AMENDMENT) 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD opposes any law, savings account, subsidies or voucher program that diverts taxpayer public dollars 
to fund non-public education student education in any manner. 

RATIONALE 
Legislation that diverts or subsidizes taxpayer public dollars, in any manner, to non-public education 
would be detrimental to the publicly education educated system. students, and utilizes funding that is not 
accountable to taxpayers. 

ADOPTED: 2015 
REVISED: 2023 

5. PRIVATE SCHOOL SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM  

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD opposes state law allowing tax credits from the insurance company premium and annuity tax or any 
other private entity to fund a private school scholarship program and permits contributions to remain 
anonymous. 

RATIONALE 
The state law allowing the diversion of public dollars to non-public schools is detrimental to the public 
education system and, in the opinion of ASBSD, is unconstitutional. In addition, the scholarship program 
is based on an antiquated school funding system and may result in the program no longer remaining 
fiscally neutral for the state. Permitting contributions to remain anonymous places their special interests 
above their tax obligation to the state and undermines transparency established in other state laws. 
ASBSD supports amending SDCL 13-65 to require contributions to the scholarship fund to become public 
information. ASBSD also supports amending SDCL 13-65 to require any school receiving funds under 
SDCL 13-65 to follow all state requirements that public schools follow, including (but not limited to) 
accepting students under the State’s Open Enrollment statutes and requiring the school to continue 
educating all accepted students until tuition/scholarship dollars are no longer paid or the student is 
expelled pursuant to State law. 

ADOPTED: 2016 
REVISED: 2021 

6. SCHOOL DISTRICT IDENTIFICATION SYMBOLS and EVENTS  

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports the local control by public school boards, and encourages them to seek input from 
community stakeholders on matters that involve symbols and events they believe uniquely identify their 
school. 

RATIONALE 
Public school districts are sensitive to the representation and depiction of all people through the use of 
mascots, nicknames, logos or other symbols and school events. Public school boards are open to 
discussion with local Native American tribes, community organizations and members on the utilization of 
these symbols and maintain their local control to make determinations on usage based on these 
discussions and what is best for the district, as a whole. 

ADOPTED: 2016 
REVISED: 2020 

  



B. Local Governance           

7. DECISION-MAKING AUTHORITY REGARDING TRANSGENDER LEGISLATION 
(PROPOSED AMENDMENT) 
RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports the judgment, and integrity and local control of local public school boards and school 
districts to act in the best interest of all their students, school and community and show respect for all 
students, staff and other individuals, including transgender persons, within the parameters of existing law and 
the South Dakota High School Activities Association’s former policy and procedure on participation when making 
decisions on transgender matters that impact their local policies, facilities and other school procedures. 
RATIONALE 
Local public school boards and districts, as well as SDHSAA, have been met with these matters previously 
and have prudently reached a decision that works best for all parties involved. 

ADOPTED: 2016 
REVISED: 2023 

8. LEGAL AND FINANCIAL PROTECTION FOR COMPLIANCE WITH STATE LAW 
(PROPOSED AMENDMENT) 
RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports provisions in law that would require the South Dakota Attorney General’s office to represent 
a public school district, should it face a lawsuit while complying with the state law, and indemnify the public 
school district for any financial liability incurred by the district rising out of the lawsuit. 

RATIONALE 
Public school districts respect the letter of the law and implement statutory requirements handed down to 
them enacted by the legislature. Should a district face litigation for complying with state law, ASBSD 
believes a legal and financial partnership with the State of South Dakota is necessary. There is precedent 
in law related to this request as SDCL 13-67-5, 13-34-25 and 13-24-24 states the attorney general would 
represent a school district at no cost should it be sued for complying with state statute related to use of 
textbooks or the display of the national motto and we believe this right should be extended to all laws 
requiring school district compliance with state law. 

ADOPTED: 2016 
REVISED: 2023 

9. BEHAVIORAL and MENTAL HEALTH RESOURCES  

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports additional State and Federal resources and funding for schools to support the behavioral 
and mental health of students and personnel in K-12 public schools. 

RATIONALE 
Public schools are experiencing a growing need for support in mental health resources including, behavior 
specialists and social workers, which most schools cannot afford. An increasing number of students and 
personnel with behavior and mental health issues have taxed the resources available in schools. Learning 
and instruction are disrupted and hindered if a student or staff member’s behavioral or mental health 
problems are not addressed. Support from state and federal funds is essential to providing the resources 
needed. 

ADOPTED: 2018 
REVISED: 2022 



 

B. Local Governance           

10. SAFE SCHOOLS RESOURCES 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports additional State, Federal, and local resources and funding for schools to create a safe 
learning environment for all students in K-12 public schools. 

RATIONALE 
School safety plans are continuously evolving and essential to ensuring a safe environment, thus additional 
resources are needed to: 

a. Dedicate more resources to community efforts to “wrap services around” students. This starts at 
the district and school building level with programs that nurture students’ social and emotional 
needs and growth. Through this support, communities can implement threat assessment and 
help students in need of intervention; 

b. Provide sustained and flexible funding for comprehensive school safety planning and 
implementation. School boards may consider building improvements and school climate 
programs to enhance safety which can require capital outlay funds; 

c. Fund more collaborative projects between schools and local law enforcement. ASBSD believes 
the best option to ensure school safety is through partnership with local law enforcement 
agencies, specifically in the form of school resource officers being in schools. 

ADOPTED: 2018 
REVISED: 2022 

11. SCHOOL BOARD AND SCHOOL BOND ELECTIONS  

RESOLUTION  
ASBSD opposes any legislative mandate which would require public school district annual school board 
elections, or special elections, or both, be held on any date other than what is determined by the local 
school board. 

RATIONALE  
It is important for locally elected school boards to be able to decide, within the parameters of state statute, 
the date they will hold their school board and school bond elections, in order to maintain the non-partisan 
nature of these elections. School bond elections should also be left to local control of the school board so 
the district can meet construction project timelines and favorable interest rates, should the bond be passed 
by the local voters. Since 1939 the locally elected school board has had the statutory authority to set the 
date of the annual school election and since 1981 the locally elected school board has had the statutory 
authority to choose to hold a general school district election in conjunction with a regular municipal election. 
School elections are a local decision and should remain as such. 

ADOPTED: 2020 
REVISED: 2022 

  



 

B. Local Governance           

12. GOVERNANCE WHEN DEALING WITH COVID (PROPOSED DELETION) 

Reason for Deletion: Local school boards and school districts have the authority to make the necessary 
decisions when dealing with COVID in their schools. 

RESOLUTION  
ASBSD supports school districts’ maintaining high expectations for learning and recognizes local decision 
making is essential when dealing with COVID issues in their schools. 

RATIONALE  
Decisions are best made at the local level for the students and staff in each school district, including those 
dealing with the method of instruction that best meets the needs of students and can be delivered by staff 
when COVID issues arise. The local school district needs guidance as to how to deal with issues, but does 
not need mandates from either the state or federal level. 

ADOPTED: 2020 
REVISED: 2023 

13. SCHOOL ADMISSION IMMUNIZATION EXEMPTION  

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD opposes expansion of the immunization exemptions for students for school admission beyond 
what is currently permitted in state law. 

RATIONALE 
The current immunization exemptions for students for school admission in school law provide sufficient 
personal rights and protection to families and students who fall within those criteria, as well as a safe 
environment for fellow students and school staff. Expansion of these exemptions would endanger the 
health of students and staff and the safe environment provided within the school. 

ADOPTED: 2021 

14. STATE OPERATED WEBSITE FOR NOTICES OR MEETING INFORMATION POSTING 
(PROPOSED DELETION) 

Reason for Deletion: Information posting requirements in state law have not been adapted towards this 
platform and the additional responsibilities that come with posting on this website are onerous for school 
districts. 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports a website hosted and operated by the state of South Dakota on which local 
governments could post any required notices or meeting information.  

RATIONALE 
A state run website, replacing the current posting requirements in state law, would provide a centrally 
located platform for local governments to post notices and meeting information, save public funds currently 
needed to pay for posting requirements and provide South Dakota residents with an easily accessible 
location to stay-up-to-date on the actions of their local government bodies. 

ADOPTED: 2021 
REVISED: 2023  



 

B. Local Governance           

15. SCHOOL BOARD POLICY REFERRAL 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD opposes legislation permitting the referral of local school board policy. 

RATIONALE 
Local school boards diligently develop and review school board policies, in an open forum with input 
available from the public during the process, that best fit their district and ensure compliance with state and 
federal law while also providing the best possible environment for student learning and safety and structure 
for the many processes that go into operating a school district. Legislation permitting the referral of local 
school board policy would hinder a school board’s right to govern. 

ADOPTED: 2022 

16. SUPPORT FOR THE SOUTH DAKOTA SCHOOL SAFETY PROGRAM  

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports the South Dakota School Safety Program, which provides many resources and training 
opportunities schools can use to keep students and staff safe. 

RATIONALE 
Because school safety is always a priority, the creation of the South Dakota School Safety Program through 
the Department of Public Safety and Homeland Security offers school districts more resources to keep 
students and staff safe with their capability to provide resources and training for schools, along with the 
creation of a school safety tip line to inform administrators and law enforcement about potential harm. 

ADOPTED: 2022 

17. BOARD MEMBER RECALL PROCESS (PROPOSED ADOPTION) 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD opposes legislation implementing a recall process for school board members. 

RATIONALE 
State law (SDCL 3-17) currently contains a process for the removal of a school board member for 
multiple reasons making the implementation of a recall process unnecessary.  

ADOPTED: 2023 

18. LOCAL CONTROL OF FACILITIES AND ACTIVITIES (PROPOSED ADOPTION) 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports the decision-making ability of local school boards to determine, based on state law and/or 
their local school board policies, the appropriate use of their facilities and the activities sponsored by the 
district. 

RATIONALE 
Local school boards are best equipped to determine the best use of their facilities, as well as the 
activities the district chooses to sponsor, in accordance with state law and/or their local school board 
policies.  

ADOPTED: 2023 



 

B. Local Governance           
19. PARENT AND GUARDIAN RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES (PROPOSED ADOPTION)  

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports the engagement of parents and guardians in education and encourages collaboration 
between parents and schools with the goal of supporting student learning, growth and development, so long 
as it doesn’t limit the authority of the local school board or abridge or intrude upon the educational process. 

RATIONALE 
Parents/guardians have a fundamental right to oversee the care, custody and control of their children. 
Educators, administrators and school boards want parents and guardians to be invested and involved in 
their child’s education. Schools welcome their input and influence on their child’s intellectual 
development with the understanding between the two parties that an open dialogue be maintained in 
accordance with school board policy regarding the classroom and its materials, instead of actions that 
disrupt student learning. Parents have a responsibility to present concerns in a matter that aligns with 
established board policy and models respectful discourse for all students involved. 

ADOPTED: 2023 

20. SCHOOL, INSTRUCTIONAL AND LIBRARY MATERIALS REVIEW (PROPOSED 
ADOPTION) 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports adherence to local school board policies for review of school and library materials for both 
school district employees and the public. 

RATIONALE 
Locally elected school board members adopt school board policies that best fit their school district. 
Policies governing review of school, instructional and library materials have been thoroughly vetted by 
the school board and administration and are best suited for the review process in the district. These 
policies should be regularly reviewed by the school board and district’s administration to ensure they 
meet the needs of the district. 

ADOPTED: 2023 

21. NONPARTISAN SCHOOL BOARD ELECTIONS (PROPOSED ADOPTION) 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports the provision in state statute (SDCL 13-7-13) maintaining the nonpartisanship of public 
school board elections.  

RATIONALE 
The purpose of South Dakota’s public school system is to educate children. Education to students is 
provided in an unbiased and nonpartisan manner for the best possible learning environment to be 
achieved and successful outcomes to be attained. Locally elected leaders of public schools within the 
state’s public education system must remain unbiased and nonpartisan when making decisions in the 
best interest of students and school systems. Therefore, local public school board elections should 
maintain their nonpartisan status, allowing local voters to focus on the individual candidate running and 
not their political party affiliation. 

ADOPTED: 2023 

 



 

C. School Finance           

1. CONSISTENT SPARSITY FUNDING 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports consistent district-level funding provided by the state for sparse public school districts as 
defined in SDCL 13-13-78. 

RATIONALE 
The state’s sparse funding has provided much needed resources to the state’s smallest and most rural 
schools. However, since the funding has been instituted, the amount of funding delivered to districts has 
declined and has been threatened for repeal. Given that sparsity funding amounts to more than 10 percent of 
the operating budget in some rural districts, the state’s smallest most geographically isolated districts 
deserve consistent state supplemental funding. 

ADOPTED: 2009 
REVISED: 2014 

2. SCHOOL FUNDING – TWO YEAR ENROLLMENT AVERAGING  

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports reinstating two-year enrollment averaging or current enrollment, whichever is larger, in 
place of the fall enrollment count for the state aid formula calculation. 

RATIONALE 
The provision in the state aid formula that allowed for two-year averaging of school district enrollment was 
eliminated. With year to year fluctuations in student enrollment, public schools depend on two-year 
averaging to provide stability in their budgeting process. 

ADOPTED: 2016 
REVISED: 2019 

3. CAPITAL OUTLAY ADJUSTMENTS (PROPOSED AMENDMENT) 

RESOLUTION  
ASBSD supports legislation amending the $3,400 cap on Capital Outlay funds caps in SDCL 13-16-7.2 and 
setting the maximum limits in SDCL 13-16-7, to allow a school district flexibility to within the levy up to $3 
per $1,000 of valuation.  

RATIONALE  
Since the implementation of the Capital Outlay growth caps, schools have experienced growing pressure on 
the Capital Outlay fund. Amending the additional $3,400 cap on the fund and allowing school districts to levy 
up to the $3 per $1,000 of valuation would help minimize the pressure. Inflation has led to rising costs and 
resulted in schools having to postpone projects due to the inability to raise the needed funds because of the 
caps imposed on the Capital Outlay levy. Legislation amending the caps and providing more flexibility to 
districts would benefit fiscally responsible building projects. 

ADOPTED: 2018 
REVISED: 2023 

 

  



 

C. School Finance           

4. GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND ELECTION 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports legislation allowing a school bond to be approved by a simple majority vote.  

RATIONALE 
With the growth caps placed on Capital Outlay, schools are finding it increasingly difficult to fund major 
Capital Outlay projects, such as facility construction. School districts need the ability to pass bonds on local 
construction whereby a majority vote of the electorate is enough for it to pass. Under current law SDCL 7-
24-2 county bonds only require a simple majority, while school related bonding requires a 60 percent vote to 
pass. Thus, the change would be consistent with another government subdivision requirement.  

ADOPTED: 2018 

5. PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION FOR HOME SCHOOL INSTRUCTION  

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD opposes legislation exempting parents or guardians who provide home school instruction from 
property taxes. 

RATIONALE 
Exempting specific taxpayers from the need to pay for public education defeats the purpose of taxation of 
the general public to provide the constitutionally mandated support for public schools. Parents and 
guardians utilizing home school instruction have made a choice when it comes to exempting out of the 
public school system and that choice should be respected, however, forgiving their tax obligation to fund 
public education is a dangerous precedent that would lead to any government service being provided on a 
use basis. Government cannot function in that model. 

ADOPTED: 2018 
REVISED: 2021 

 

  



 

C. School Finance           

6. INCREASING STATE AID (PROPOSED AMENDMENT) 

RESOLUTION  
ASBSD supports an annual increase to State Aid without a growth cap, but rather a focus on the maximum 
amount of state dollars available. The Governor and the Legislature have a constitutional obligation to 
maintain a state education funding system that provides for public schools to deliver a high-quality education 
and competitively compensate district employees. To accomplish that, an annual increase in state aid must 
be provided without a percentage limit. 

RATIONALE  
Appropriating funds for public schools is a constitutional requirement of South Dakota under Article 8, 
section 1, and must be a state budget priority. State Aid is critical to schools in order for them to maintain a 
consistent revenue source and without it, schools would not be able to withstand the inflationary increases 
of salaries, and operational expenses of schools and thus not meet the standard of education expected. In 
addition, schools are required by state law to meet accountability rules to maintain teacher salaries. Without 
State Aid schools could not meet those state mandated requirements.  

Schools need State Aid and the Legislature needs to fund it annually with maximum amount of dollars 
available. School districts must be appropriated the maximum amount of dollars available to pay for the 
growing needs within school districts to:  

a. provide the best quality education for each student; 
b. provide salary increases to teachers, as well as maintain salaries for all personnel, and remain 

competitive in regional teacher salaries to attract and retain our best teachers; 
c. meet inflationary increases in the operation of the schools;  
d. maintain safety and health related services;  
e. provide current technology and instructional materials.  

 
ADOPTED: 2018 
REVISED: 2023 

 

  



 

C. School Finance           

7. ACCOUNTABILITY WAIVERS 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports the waiver process option for school districts to seek relief from accountability 
requirements, including, but not limited to, meeting the target teacher compensation and the general fund 
reserve cash caps. In a fiscal year where school districts are not provided the statutorily required increase in 
state aid, waivers from accountability requirements should be considered. 

RATIONALE 
There must be a balance between accountability and flexibility regarding funds for enhancing teacher 
salaries and general fund cash reserves. Each school district faces unique challenges and situations and 
the waiver process is an important component in guaranteeing flexible options for schools to meet the 
teacher salary targets and general fund cash reserve caps.  

ADOPTED: 2018 
REVISED: 2021 

8. PROTECTING SCHOOL DISTRICT VALUATIONS  

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD opposes legislation that would reduce any property valuations without the inclusion of a hold 
harmless clause for school districts. 

RATIONALE 
ASBSD believes protecting property valuations to support school funding must be a priority in South Dakota. 
Any legislation that significantly reduces property valuations without a hold harmless for schools would have 
a drastic negative effect on school finance. 

ADOPTED: 2019 

9. FUNDING FOR PARTICIPATION OF HOMESCHOOL STUDENTS IN PUBLIC SCHOOL 
DISTRICT INTERSCHOLASTIC ACTIVITIES (PROPOSED DELETION) 

Reason for Deletion: Legislation related to this resolution was passed in 2022. 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports state funding for public school districts for each homeschool student who 
participates in any state sanctioned extracurricular activity or local district co-curricular activity. 

RATIONALE 
Senate Bill 177, which was passed during the 2021 legislative session, removed the local school board’s 
decision making on the participation eligibility of homeschool students in local activities. The requirement will 
increase student participation in interscholastic activities, as defined by the South Dakota High School 
Activities Association, and impose an unfunded mandate for the 2021-22 school year. Public school districts 
are not compensated for homeschool students not enrolled in the district and to avoid the costs associated 
with an increase in student participation continuing to compound, additional state funding should be provided. 

ADOPTED: 2021 
REVISED: 2023  



 

C. School Finance           

10. IMPLEMENTATION OF TEACHER SALARY ACCOUNTABILITY TARGETS  

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports the implementation of teacher salary accountability targets only if new, ongoing 
funding, beyond the annual increase in state aid that schools receive, is provided. 

RATIONALE 
Public school boards support increasing teacher salaries in order to recruit and retain the quality staff 
members charged with educating our students on a day-to-day basis. To increase those salaries, school 
districts need a new, ongoing funding source, beyond what is provided in state aid, which is used cover not 
only teacher salaries, but also administrator and other staff wages and a variety of other costs within their 
budgets. Should teacher salary accountability targets exceeding what districts receive in state aid be set, 
school boards will be unable to meet those targets or be forced into budget cuts in order to reach them. An 
additional, on-going funding commitment would need to be made in order for teacher salary targets to be met. 

ADOPTED: 2021 
REVISED: 2022 

11.  FUNDING FOR SCHOOL SAFETY PROGRAMS 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports funding for schools to implement or add school safety measures, which may 
include school resource officers, physical security improvements, or related student supports. 

RATIONALE 
The safety of students and staff is of the utmost importance to school districts. School Safety funding 
provided to schools for a school resource officers, physical security improvements, or related student 
supports would enhance the safety of the school environment as an additional resource to the safety 
policies, procedures and plans already in place. 

ADOPTED: 2022 

12. FUNDING FOR CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION (CTE) PROGRAMS  

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports new funding for public schools for Career and Technical Education (CTE) options and 
opportunities within their district, and for collaborated efforts with neighboring districts.  

RATIONALE 
South Dakota has a need to create an expanded and educated workforce. As education needs of students 
change, we need to adapt and change to create educational opportunities, which will offer resources that 
help guide students down pathways of success, not just in education, but for success in their future career 
goals. An expansion and creation of CTE options could provide partnership opportunities for neighboring 
school districts that could offer expanded educational opportunities. ASBSD supports the state creating 
grant opportunities for districts, which could be applied for by local districts to create and expand CTE 
centers by matching those grant funds with local funds.  

ADOPTED: 2022 

  



 

D. Taxation    

1. COMMITMENT TO THE HALF PENNY SALES TAX RATIO (PROPOSED DELETION) 

Reason for Deletion: The funds from the initial increase to the sales tax were met proportionally for schools 
and with the recent decrease to the sales tax, the resolution is no longer needed. 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports continued adherence to the original ratio of funds from the half penny sales tax established 
in HB 1182 (SDCL 10-58-7) in 2016 dedicated to funding teacher salaries. 

RATIONALE 
ASBSD believes the State must continue the revenue distribution ratio implemented when the half-cent 
sales tax was approved in order for schools to maintain funding teacher salaries at the rate required by state 
mandates attached to the additional dollars and to fulfill the purpose the original statute intended. 

ADOPTED: 2018 
REVISED: 2023 

2. SCHOOL FUNDING – PARTRIDGE AMENDMENT (PROPOSED DELETION) 

Reason for Deletion: The Partridge Amendment was repealed during the 2023 legislative session and the 
resolution is no longer relevant. 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD opposes reducing the state’s sales tax rate should the revenue collected from the remote seller’s 
tax – the tax collected by the state on Internet sales – exceed the previous calendar year’s revenue 
collection from the tax by $20 million. 

RATIONALE 
Revenue collections must be suitable in order for the state to meet its financial obligations, such as 
providing the statutorily required increase in state aid to education, while balancing the state budget. Tax 
dollars, especially sales tax dollars, are the main source of revenue for South Dakota and in order to meet 
the state’s financial obligations to public education, as well as other government related entities, while also 
balancing the budget, the state needs an expansive source of revenue.  

ADOPTED: 2019 
REVISED: 2023 

3. PROPERTY TAX REDUCTION OR REPEAL 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD opposes the reduction or repeal of a property tax without a new source of revenue being 
implemented to replace those dollars lost. or a hold harmless clause being included in any proposal. 

RATIONALE 
Property tax dollars are the main source of local revenue for South Dakota’s public school districts and any 
reduction or repeal of these dollars removes much needed funding from these state’s coffers districts. Any 
repeal or reduction of a property tax must be replaced with a new revenue source or include a hold 
harmless clause in order for the state district to meet its budget obligations.  

ADOPTED: 2022 
REVISED: 2023  



 

E. Personnel            

1. HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT  

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports a local public school district’s ability to develop hiring, evaluation and compensation 
policies to develop performance and market-based compensation mechanisms that support local efforts 
to recruit and retain quality staff. 

RATIONALE 
School boards, administrators and teachers are in the best position to decide whether the school district 
has the financial resources, personnel, data systems and desire to implement local policy. Districts should 
have the flexibility to adopt effective hiring, evaluation and compensation policies. 

ADOPTED: 2010 
REVISED: 2012 

  



 

F. Unfunded Mandates          

1. STATE EDUCATION MANDATES 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports legislative action to require the State to adopt a fiscal note associated with and 
providing funding review the fiscal impact for all mandates placed on local public school districts. 

RATIONALE 
When state mandates place additional burdens on school boards, funds should be allocated to 
compensate expenses incurred. Therefore, it should be the policy of the State Department of Education 
legislature to adopt review the fiscal notes and request funding from the legislature impact on public 
school districts and consider providing additional funding, if determined as being needed, prior to the 
passage of all mandates placed on local public school districts. 

ADOPTED: 2008 
REVISED: 2023 

2. FEDERAL MANDATES 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports full funding for all federal mandates. 

RATIONALE 
When federal policymakers enact laws intended to foster higher levels of school performance and 
academic achievement, Congress must adequately fund federal mandates to avoid causing local school 
boards to shift local resources to meet the demands of federal education policies. 

ADOPTED: 2008 
REVISED: 2016 



 

G. Federal Relations           

1. MEDICAID SERVICE REIMBURSEMENT 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports the continuation of federal Medicaid Service provided to public school K-12 for providing 
health services to Medicaid-eligible students. 

RATIONALE 
Public schools play a key role in identifying eligible children for Medicaid, connecting children to needed 
services in schools and communities. Medicaid service reimbursement funds help South Dakota public 
school districts provide outreach and coordination services that ultimately helps eligible children receive 
health services in a timely manner. 

ADOPTED: 2008 
REVISED: 2012 

2. SCHOOL NUTRITION 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports flexibility in federal law for state and local food service personnel to adjust the nutrition 
requirements including changes to the calorie maximum, to ensure they are providing school meals that 
meet the needs of their diverse student body in their communities. 

RATIONALE 
A one-size-fits-all policy ties the hands of local public school lunch providers. According to recent report, 
the USDA’s new regulations have led to hungrier students, wasted food, and increased costs for schools. 

ADOPTED: 2010 
REVISED: 2016 

3. E-RATE 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports action by Congress and the Federal Communications Commission to strengthen the E- 
Rate program and improve the quality and speed of Internet connectivity in our nation’s public K-12 
schools. 

RATIONALE 
The E-rate program, officially called the Schools and Libraries Program Universal Service Fund, provides 
significant discounts to schools and libraries to help them build technology infrastructure and provide 
telecommunications and Internet services for students in low-income and rural areas. The program is a 
vital source of funding to maintain and improve Internet connectivity in public K-12 schools. Expansion of 
the federal E-rate program would improve access to technology for public K-12 schools and students. 

ADOPTED: 2010 
REVISED: 2012 



 

G. Federal Relations           

4. EVERY STUDENT SUCCEEDS ACT (ESSA) 

RESOLUTION 
ASBSD supports the federal education policy emphasizing the importance of local governance, providing 
states with more control over education standards and strengthening support for local control in managing 
school administration, budget development and related operations for public school district responsibilities. 

RATIONALE 
ESSA affirms state control of education standards by allowing them to set their own benchmarks for student 
achievement in math and reading. In addition, ESSA reaffirms the importance of local governance as state 
education standards will be up for peer review by public school board members, administrators, parents 
and other groups. A local governance measure included in the bill strengthens support for local control 
which will enhance the local district’s goal of consistent student achievement. 

ADOPTED: 2016 
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2024 ASBSD Standing Positions 
          (Revised: 8/2/2023) 

OVERVIEW             

Standing positions are broad policy statements that reflect the core beliefs of South Dakota’s locally 
elected public school board members. Standing positions provide your school board association with 
general direction and guidance on a range of education policy issues. 

DIVERSITY AND EQUITY IN EDUCATION (PROPOSED AMENDMENT)                                                                                                                                

School boards are encouraged to recognize and to understand the needs and strengths of all students. 
School boards should provide resources that will facilitate access to a high-quality, safe, and supportive 
education that prepares students for success. ASBSD urges local school boards to promote and to support 
the significant benefits of learning in racially, ethnically, and socio-economically diverse settings, to commit 
to equity and excellence for all students, and to support the needs of English-language learners. 

Adopted: 2018 
Revised:  2023 

HEALTH & WELLNESS           

ASBSD believes that wellness is related to staff and students well-being and their readiness to teach and 
learn. A growing body of research links student wellness to positive academic results, affirming the 
important role the overall wellness plays in student achievement. 

Mental health is also vital to the wellbeing of all students and has become increasingly important as schools 
often serve as the first line of defense in providing mental health services or counseling to students. Schools 
are urged to seek additional State and Federal resources to support the mental health of their students. 

ASBSD believes local public school boards should work with community stakeholders in a coordinated 
approach to promote policies and practices that encourage and enable wellness, including healthy food 
choices, nutrition education, personal care and hygiene and regular physical activity. 

Comprehensive local policy includes multiple aspects of student/staff well-being, including drug 
resistance, suicide prevention, violence prevention and all forms of bullying. 

ASBSD urges local public school boards to adopt policy that promotes healthy lifestyles and student 
safety, but opposes state mandates, whether funded or unfunded, which would limit the authority of local 
public school districts to design appropriate wellness programs that reflect school and community 
standards. 

Adopted: 2008 
Revised: 2021 
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INVESTMENT IN EDUCATION (PROPOSED AMENDMENT)                                                    

ASBSD believes devoting public funds to elementary and secondary education is an investment in the 
social and economic future of our children, our communities, our state and our nation. There is no 
impoverishment of public education that is not eventually an impoverishment of South Dakota. 

In South Dakota, public schools deliver an outstanding return on investment. The personal and 
economic benefits of a quality education have a direct and dramatic impact on individuals, families and 
communities. Investments in the public education system serve multiple ends, but none are more 
important to the economic future of our country than ensuring every child graduates from high school 
ready for the postsecondary education or the workplace. 

ASBSD believes investing in elementary and secondary education leads to improved student outcomes, 
particularly when investments strengthen teacher quality, improve access to high quality public K-12 
programs and provide extended learning opportunities for students at-risk. 

South Dakota’s Constitution prescribes the commitment to public education in Article 8, Section 1; “The 
stability of a republican form of government depending on the morality and intelligence of the people, it 
shall be the duty of the Legislature to establish and maintain a general and uniform system of public 
schools wherein tuition shall be without charge, and equally open to all; and to adopt all suitable means 
to secure to the people the advantages and opportunities of education.” 

The State Aid inflationary index factor defined in SDCL 13-13-10.1 requires school districts to annually 
receive an increase in state aid. This law requires an increase in the investment in public education be 
made by the state each year and is the only such legal requirement amongst the state’s institutions. 

Adopted: 2011 
Revised: 2023 
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LOCAL GOVERNANCE           

Public school districts are governed by elected leaders, who are responsive and accountable to local 
citizens. An informed, active citizenry is essential to our democratic and representative form of government. 

Local boards, within parameters established by state law, are vested with authority to make local education 
decisions. Local board members, as the elected representatives closest to the students, families and 
communities in which they live, are best positioned to understand student and community needs and 
identify effective solutions. A local public school board cannot delegate statutory duties and responsibilities. 
State law must allow governance flexibility to ensure all school boards are positioned to meet the needs of 
their community and the changing public school environment. 

Public school boards are accountable to students, citizens and staff for: providing education programs; 
striving for excellence; identifying needs; adopting clearly defined written policies; measuring program 
success; and interpreting and disseminating information to the public; and setting the school calendar that 
best fits their district. 

Public school boards function best in a non-partisan, broadly representative, team-spirited manner while 
putting district needs ahead of partisanship, special or personal interest – be they political, racial, religious, 
geographic, economic, social, civic or any other form. The board and superintendent, along with other key 
personnel, serve as a local governance leadership team that works together to effectively and efficiently 
operate a public school district. 

ASBSD supports the judgment and integrity of South Dakota public school board members and opposes 
initiatives or legislation that impedes a school board’s ability to govern. 

It is ASBSD’s expectation that school board members be fully invested in the concept of public school 
education and the purpose for which public schools are created. 

Adopted: 2007 
Revised: 2020 

NATIVE AMERICAN CURRICULUM         

ASBSD believes South Dakotans must continue to work toward embracing the pride, heritage and dignity 
of Native American culture, fostering collaboration and establishing long-term commitments, including 
consideration of the implementation of the Oceti Sakowin Essential Understandings or other curriculum 
and coursework in South Dakota Native American history and culture, to improving public educational 
outcomes for Native American students. 

Adopted: 2010 
Revised: 2022 
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OPEN GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPARENCY                                                  

As public bodies, school boards operate in a transparent manner that promotes active civic engagement 
and public discourse. Effective and efficient governance respects the public’s right to observe, respectfully 
record a board meeting and petition government while operating under the legal framework of school 
board, state and federal policy. Public school boards, as government entities closest to citizens, provide a 
wealth of public information, including thorough financial records. 

ASBSD believes it is incumbent upon each public school board member to have a working knowledge of 
both open meeting laws and privacy laws. 

ASBSD supports state policies and potential legislation allowing public school boards the local option to 
post official minutes and public notices online. 

ASBSD supports full disclosure of conflicts of interest as prescribed by law (reference SDCL 3-23-6 
through 3-23-9). 

Adopted: 2009 
Revised: 2019 

PUBLIC SCHOOL CHOICE           

ASBSD believes South Dakota’s public education system, through South Dakota’s open enrollment laws, 
does provide parents and students the choice to attend any of South Dakota’s public schools. 

ASBSD supports open enrollment laws that work to promote cooperation among public school districts 
that help meet the educational needs of all students and families. 

ASBSD supports partnerships between schools and parents to offer diverse and multiple high quality 
educational options to meet the individual needs of students. 

ASBSD believes public education offers communities the best way to educate all children including 
those who have disabilities and students from culturally diverse backgrounds.  

Adopted: 2007 
Revised: 2022 
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SAFE AND SECURE SCHOOLS          

ASBSD believes South Dakota public school students deserve to learn in a safe and secure school 
environment. 

A growing body of research has linked student achievement and behavior, as well as staff morale, to 
physical building conditions. Every child deserves a safe, technologically-ready school facility 
designed for student learning. 

ASBSD believes local public school boards are responsible for the adoption of plans to prevent and 
respond to situations that threaten the safety or well-being of students and staff. School districts are 
encouraged to work with a variety of state and local government agencies and to prepare effective 
emergency response plans. 

State and local government agencies are encouraged to inform and collaborate with school districts 
to obtain and utilize appropriate resources that will enhance the safety and security of school 
buildings. 

ASBSD believes local public school boards, acting in compliance with federal and state law, must 
have the authority to enact and implement policies and procedures that maintain safe, orderly schools 
and create supportive learning cultures. 

ASBSD supports current laws designed to keep convicted criminals from employment in schools and 
illegal drugs and weapons away from school buildings. 

ASBSD urges parents, businesses, communities and state agencies to work with local school boards 
to provide safe, crime-free schools. 

ASBSD recognizes the crucial role law enforcement, the juvenile justice system, social services, 
court-appointed advisors, mental health providers, and the medical community play in serving 
students and their families in protecting the school environment. 

Adopted: 2010 
Revised: 2020 

SCHOOL FINANCE            

South Dakota’s public school students deserve a comprehensive school finance system. School finance 
decisions, whether at the local, state or federal level, should build the capacity of the public education 
system to expand learning opportunities for students. Policy makers at all levels should fulfill 
commitments and obligations to public schools before providing financial support to non-public schools. 

ASBSD supports a school finance system that: 

• Provides necessary equitable, predictable and timely funding; and 
• Provides equal opportunities to all public school students while addressing South Dakota’s diverse 

student needs; and 
• Provides judicious funding based on relief for enrollment fluctuations; and 
• Provides locally elected public school boards the authority and responsibility to prioritize and allocate 

funding, within the mandates and parameters of each fund set in state statute, to best meet student 
needs; and 

• Provides additional funding to meet state and federal expectations. 

Adopted: 2007 
Revised: 2019 
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SCHOOL REORGANIZATION          

ASBSD believes school district reorganization, resource sharing and cooperative arrangements are in the 
best interest of South Dakota’s public school students when: 

• Educational outcomes, measured in expanded educational opportunities with expectations for 
improved achievement, is the most important consideration; and 

• Geographical issues are considered, including the amount of student travel time and allowing for 
continued community participation; and 

• Reorganization is voluntary – initiated at the local level by the board or citizens and approved by the 
citizens of the public school district. 

Adopted: 2006 
Revised: 2020 

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT (PROPOSED AMENDMENT)      

One of a local public school board’s core responsibilities is to develop, adopt and oversee policies 
focused on improving student achievement and eliminating achievement gaps between low achieving 
students and students performing at or above grade level.  

Every student can achieve at high levels when the state, local public school boards and communities 
establish high expectations and provide necessary resources and support for students. 

Today’s public school boards strive to develop instructional policy that provides for multiple paths to 
knowledge that moves students to develop more critical thinking, collaborative problem solving and self - 
reliance skills.  

As community leaders, public school board members focus on providing programs and working 
collaboratively with other agencies. 

Public school administrators and teachers provide an excellent education to their students and to ensure 
that remains, each should be fully certified and stay up-to-date on their continuing education credits. 
Educators not certified should be working toward certification. 

Initial and continuing education of school board members is also important in order to enhance their 
knowledge base resulting in strong and effective leadership for the district and to set a good example for 
students, administrators and staff. 

Student achievement should be gauged using an accountability system based on multiple assessments 
that are valid, reliable, defensible, credible and diagnostically meaningful to a variety of stakeholders.  

Public schools in South Dakota offer students multiple avenues to reach their potential success that is not 
measured strictly by assessments. 

ASBSD urges policymakers at all levels to support programs that promote high level skills such as digital 
literacy, innovative thinking, and interactive communication to engage learners leading students to 
succeed in today’s highly competitive, global economy. 

Adopted: 2010 
Revised: 2023
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TECHNOLOGY IN EDUCATION          

Technology has an essential and expanding role in our global society. Emerging information and 
communication technologies will reshape how students learn and how they apply their knowledge, skills 
and abilities. 

ASBSD believes technology transforms public K-12 education. The infrastructure, hardware, software, 
and platforms are either available or being developed that will continue to change the nature of how we 
teach our children in profound and far-reaching ways. 

ASBSD believes technology is a powerful, important tool for public education to be used in combination 
with proven teaching and learning strategies to ensure a high-quality education. 

ASBSD supports technology initiatives that are focused on improved student outcomes and that reflect 
the need for ongoing support and renewal in the ever-changing technological landscape. Digital 
technology using virtual learning strategies, blended learning, and other cutting edge teaching coupled 
with quality training, will advance our students in the highly competitive global environment. 

South Dakota’s public school systems should embrace technology as a catalyst to improve teaching and 
learning. School district staff need support, through high-quality, embedded professional development, to 
integrate technology into their instruction. Technology integration is a critical tool to prepare our students for 
digital world that is transforming around them. 

Adopted: 2012 
Revised: 2019 





“To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and Tomorrow”
Beth Johnson- Curriculum, Technology, & Assessment

1230 Douglas street, Sturgis, SD. 57785
Phone: (605) 347-4454

RE: Meade 46-1 School Board Report
From: Beth Johnson, Curriculum, Technology, and Assessment Director
Subject: Oct 2023 Board Report

Professional Development & Curriculum:
The Curriculum Director, the Instructional Council, the PASS teams, and the Social Studies adoption
committee met a few times this fall to begin the work of providing intentional, targeted professional
development that aligns with the perceptual survey results from staff. These groups are engaging in
systems change professional development days where their purpose is being collaboratively
redefined, and they are engaging in forward planning for the departments and buildings they work
with.

The Instructional Council has streamlined communication by creating cohesive email groups in
Outlook for timely department communication and developing a common collaborative space for
each department to house their goal alignment work. Additionally, this group is receiving in-house
facilitation training from the Curriculum Director to grow leadership skills.

PASS has participated in outside Professional Development in Interim Assessments, Artificial
Intelligence and soon (Oct. 25th), Kagan Cooperative Learning Strategies to bring back and retrain
building staff. This group has also begun the process of determining purpose and defining the
function of a teacher leadership team. As part of the restructuring, the group is also determining
“best-fit” for teacher leaders in technology integration, data analysis, instructional strategies and
teambuilding.

The Social Studies Adoption committee engaged in a needs assessment workshop to determine
criteria for new Social Studies Curriculum.This committee will meet again in November to begin
developing the rubric for the selection. The committee hopes to put a recommendation in front of the
board in December of 2024 or January of 2025.

Technology

The fall has been a busy one with three new areas for technology to support. In order to streamline
technology workflow, all support requests were funneled through the new meade.help@k12.sd.us
email which is more accessible to teachers and staff. This change resulted in better tracking of our
work orders. Compared to the same time period last year, the tech department serviced twice as many
requests at 474 work orders as compared to 247 the year before. Additionally, our department is
using this data to track trends in what teachers need support in, so we can be more proactive with
training technology staff and district staff moving forward.

The website committee has met with Apptegy a few times to pinpoint design and navigation
essentials. Currently, user roles for content contributors and/or managers are being defined by the
administrative team. The next phase is to begin the actual build, which will include determining most
important website needs.

mailto:meade.help@k12.sd.us


   

 
Rhonda Ramsdell, Director * 605-347-3601 * Rhonda.ramsdell@k12.sd.us 

Date: October 11, 2023 

To: Mr. Wayne Wormstadt and School Board Members 

Subject: School Board Report 

SCA Funding: The District received notice that we can 
expect another round of Supply 
Chain Assistance Funds in the 
amount of 63,754.23. These funds can be 
used for minimally processed foods served for 
school breakfast and lunch. We have utilized the funds for 
fresh local peppers, corn, melons, cucumbers, and beef so far. 
There is no time limit on when the funds must be expended. 

 

 

Training: The foodservice staff attended a training on CPR and choking for our 
October inservice. This is our first such training and we all feel that we are better 
prepared for an emergency in the cafeteria. The training was given by the Sturgis 
Ambulance Service. 

Respectfully submitted,  

Rhonda Ramsdell  

mailto:Rhonda.ramsdell@k12.sd.us


Piedmont Valley Elementary 
16159 Second Street. 

“To Build Knowledge and skills for success today and tomorrow” 
PHONE: 605-.787.5295 

FAX: 605.787.5954 

 
Piedmont, SD  57769  

605.787.5295 
To:  Mr. Wormstadt 
From:  Ethan Dschaak 
Re:  Board Report 
Date:  10.9.23 
Parent / Teacher Conferences: 
 
We will have Parent / Teacher Conferences on the evenings of Oct. 2nd and 5th from 4-7 PM.  We 
will conduct conferences in a traditional manner.  In addition to our P/T Conferences we will 
also host a book fair during this week.  This is a great opportunity to encourage the love of 
reading for our students.   
 
Student Enrollment: 
Preliminary numbers have come in and it appears that the official student enrollment count at 
Piedmont Valley Elementary is 545 students.  
 
Go Gold For Childhood Cancer: 
On Friday, Sept. 29th we had a “hat day” in which students donated a dollar in order to wear a hat 
and we also encouraged our students to wear Gold.  All proceeds will go to helping support 
Childhood Cancer awareness and support. 
 
School Pictures: 
On Sept. 18th Piedmont Valley Elementary conducted school pictures.  We started at 7:30 AM 
and were done by 11:00 AM.  Lifetouch was very efficient in getting our students through the 
picture lines.  We are currently working through a mix up with the company as we received 
pictures that aren’t ours.  We are confident that we will be receiving the correct pictures soon.   
 
Students of the Month: 
During the month of September students are selected for Student of the Month based on 
sportsmanship. 
Second Grade:                               Third Grade:                                    4th Grade: 
Kolbe Kling.                                   Ruby Skinner.                             Jordy Davis 
Stella Bordewyk                             Croix Burress.                             Kane Mez 
Greyson Carlin.                              Carter Mathew.                           Audrey Vifquain 
Piper Perli.                                      Hailey Thorson                          Laurie Theberg 
Noah Slowey                                  Lizzy Calvert.                             Kinley Baldwin                            
Kora Smith.                                    Braxton Chilstrom                      Zoey Larson                     
Erik Nelson.                                   Tia Bickett                                  Hudson Tobin                  
JR Kurshinsky.                              Cruz Sudbeck                              Drew Hoover                                    
George Tibbets.                             Vander Relf                                 Lincoln Odegaard                  
Marissa Morovits                          Braxton Lopez                             Jackson Merwin 



To: Mr. Wormstadt 
From: Sarah Scherer 
Re: October 2023 Board Report 
 Enrollment Numbers: At the current time 

Atall: 7 , Opal: 13, Herford: 13, Elm Springs: 11, Central Meade County School: 50 
Total Students in Rural: 94   

NWEA Testing: Students have finished the first round of NWEA testing. 

October 6th In-service : Teachers and paraprofessionals will begin to dig into Hello 
Literacy  to learn  more about the science of reading an evidence-based approach for 
teaching reading that helps teachers better understand how their students learn and 
make more informed decisions about how to effectively teach them. 

Student of the Month: Teachers will choose a student of the month throughout the 
year based on the Character Traits for that month. September will be Caring & 

Friendship: Showing understanding of others by treating them with kindness, 
compassion, generosity, and a forgiving spirit.

Local businesses sponsoring student of the month include: Sturgis McDonalds, Sturgis 
Dairy Queen, Sturgis Burger King. Thank you for your support! 

Lions International Peace Poster Contest. Creating peace posters gives students 
the chance to express their visions of peace and inspire the world through art 
and creativity 

Other items: 

Rural Schools
Opal, Elm Springs, Hereford, Atall, Central Meade
County School.

Opal: Kinley Senn in 1st Grade      CMCS: Taylor Andrews in 4th Grade 

October 26th 3:30-8:30 CMCS Parents Club Fall Festival
Thank you,  Sturgis Scooper Royalty for visiting CMCS students. 
Thank you, Lynn’s Dakota Mart, Kickstand, & Levin Ranch for sponsoring breakfast 
during Picture Day. 





 

School Board Meeting 
October 16, 2023  
What’s happening: 
 
The year is off to a great start, and students are active in different activities before and after school. 
The Drama Club is preparing for their Fall Musical Production “High School Musical” on November 
17&18. Students are also practicing for All-State Chorus (October 27-28).  We had 19 students 
participate in the Associated General Contractors of South Dakota Fall Construction Career Camp in 
Rapid City on September 27. Some of the other activities students are involved in are: Art Club, 
Knowledge Bowl, Oral Interp, Chess Club, FFA, FCA, FCCLA, Journalism, Yearbook, Spanish Club, 
Student Council, YLT, and Pro-Start. 
  
Students can get help with their homework during our after-school tutoring program, which runs 
Tuesday, Wednesday, and Thursday from 3:15 p.m. to 5:15 p.m. We have 73 juniors and seniors in the 
Fall Youth Internship class, where they go out into the community or other schools to get experience in 
a particular field of their interest. We also have 50 students enrolled in 63 different dual enrollment 
classes at area colleges and tech schools. Those numbers don't include the three in-person courses that 
our teachers teach for college credit and the two courses that a professor from WDT teaches. We have 
110 students enrolled in those on-campus classes. 
  
Our YLT (Youth Leadership Team) team, which consists of students of all grades, has been involved 
in different training throughout the last few weeks. The annual Choices Simulation will not be held this 
year because of the construction so YLT will be doing different activities throughout the year.  Some 
activities in October include Red Ribbon Week, National Substance Abuse Prevention Month, Unity 
Day, and SADD Training. 
  
Parent-Teacher Conferences were held on Monday, October 2 and Thursday, October 5 in the East 
Gym from 4:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. We had 265 parents attend conferences. We also hosted a Financial 
Aid Night via Zoom for parents to get help with their FAFSA on Monday night as well. 
  
Homecoming week was a success as we had different dress-up days throughout the week. Coronation 
at Woodle Field on Monday, the homecoming court toured the elementary and middle schools on 
Wednesday, and the rural on Thursday. A Friday pep rally to end the school day and before the well-
attended parade that finished right before the rain and lightning. Thanks to Matthew Mott (student 
council advisor) and the student council for scheduling those events and having a successful 
Homecoming 2023. Royalty candidates Capri Cammack and Dakarai Osborne were chosen as Queen 
and King by a student body student election. The dance was postponed due to the delay in the football 
game and rescheduled for October 27. 
  
Students of the Month for September: Senior, Brooks Brandner; Junior, Ty Ferguson; Sophomore, 
Kate Bestgen; and Freshman, Kayli Dahl. The Staff of the Month: Jean Karsten. 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1121 Ball Park Road 
Sturgis, SD 57785 

Phone: 605-347-2386 
Fax: 605-347-3769 

Chantal Ligtenberg - Principal 
E-mail - Chantal.Ligtenberg@k12.sd.us 
Amanda Katy Jutting- Assistant Principal 
E-mail – Katy.Jutting@k12.sd.us 

STURGIS ELEMENTARY 
 

To:  Mr. Wormstadt 
From:  Chantal Ligtenberg 
Re:  October 2023 Board Report 
 
Rock Your School:  On September 27th Sturgis Elementary participated in a National 
Rock Your School Day.  Classroom teachers planned special engaging activities 
throughout the day.  Students had the chance to dance their way out of the building at 
dismissal.  Much fun was had by all! 
 
September House Meeting:  House members had meet and greet activities this month 
to engage with the new members of their houses.  Fourth grade leaders taught the new 
members their house chant.   
 
Lunchroom Rock Stars:  Mrs. Jutting and lunchroom crew have been working very 
hard to create rock stars in our students for behavior.  There have even sightings of 
Jamming Jazzy Jutting to remind students of our expectations.   
 S:  Stay in your seat 
 T:  Talk quietly to your neighbor 
 A:  Always use your manners 
 R:  Raise your hand 
 S:  Sit on your bottom 
Attached is a video created by Jamming Jazzy Jutting:  
https://youtu.be/PqiVWfPKIic?si=U4aA8BTTDERNMDac  
 
Upcoming Events:  Full Steam Ahead, STEAM Family Engagement Night, November 
14,  5-7p.m. 
 
Scholars of the Month:   
Kindergarten:  First Grade:    Second Grade: 
Remi Torok   Ryker Roberts  Alistair Hines 
Kennedy Schmidt  Adley Goldade  Stetson Martin 
Gunnar Thompson  Allie Brown   Tyr LaParr 
Oliver Mundy   Karsey Meland  Summer Reausaw 
Sawyer Pickett  Cameron Reyes  Brooklyn Wilen 
        Harley Poe 
Third Grade:  Fourth Grade: 
 Arya Baldwin  Levi Fitzsimmons 
Blaisely Haugen  Tillee Smeenk  
Jayma Burke   Bryson Potter 
Benson Williams  Elijah Ferrell 
Olivia Oliver   Zaylen Bright 
Wesley Larson  Levi Dahl 

https://youtu.be/PqiVWfPKIic?si=U4aA8BTTDERNMDac


	

To: Mr. Wormstadt 
From: David Olson 
Subject: October Board Report 
Date: 10/12/2023 
  
Official Enrollment:      
5th grade – 100  6th grade – 107  7th grade –  111  8th grade –  105  
 
Total – 423 students    
 
Parent Teacher Conferences 

Stagebarn conducted Parent Teacher conferences on Oct. 3rd and 5th. Both nights were 
in-person but differed in format. Based on survey feedback on families, we did one night in 
an open format in the gym, and the second as scheduled conference with teachers in the 
classroom. Another survey has been sent out to get feedback on the dual format conferences, 
and we will make any changes that will improve the experience for families.  
 
Walk-a-Thon 
 SMS will again conduct a Walk-a-Thon fundraiser on Oct. 31st! Students will get 
‘sponsors’ to do a walk-a-thon event, which will happen during the school day on the 31st. 
Student will be able to wear Halloween costumes for the event. This fundraiser has been a 
big success in the past and has been well received by families and community members. 
 
Veteran’s Day Programs 
 We are completing our plans for our Veteran’s Day activities to be held on Nov. 10th. 
We will invite Veterans to join their students for a light breakfast from 7:15-8:00 on that day, 
followed by an assembly that is open to the public which will recognize the Veterans in our 
community. We will then provide 7th and 8th grade students with the opportunity to have 
guest Veteran speakers in their classrooms while 5th and 6th graders will go through a variety 
of stations conducted by members of the South Dakota Army National Guard.  
 
Students of the Month 
 

5th Grade    6th Grade     
Curiosity/Interest: Dustin Grosz  Curiosity/Interest: Graham Griffith 
Grit: Gianna Heid   Grit: Jazmine Jackson 
Responsibility: Caison Shull  Responsibility: Lena Toennes 
Sportsmanship: Beck Johnston  Sportsmanship: Ethan Heisinger 
Compassion: Alec Flohr   Compassion: Brooklyn Burgner 
 

  7th Grade    8th Grade 
 Curiosity/Interest: Dawson Reed  Curiosity/Interest: Lance Sweet 
 Grit: Emma Sheldon         Grit: Gianna Mireles 
 Responsibility: Eli Gill   Stallion:  Payton Barry 
 Sportsmanship: Miles Streeter  Sportsmanship: Ayden Rhodes 
 Compassion: Anya Juelfs   Scooper:  Olivia Shull 



 
 
 
To:  School Board Members 
From:  Chrissy Peterson 
Re:  October 2023 Board Report 
 

The school nurses are coordinating the Delta Dental Mobile Program again. It will be 
parked at Sturgis Elementary, November 13th-17th. Any eligible student from Meade 
School District can participate. The bus is a 40-foot, state-of-the-art dentist office on 
wheels! The dental mobile unit provides dental exams, preventive services, cleanings, 
cavity fillings and oral health education at no charge for students who have not had 
regular dental visits.  

As the Homeless Liaison for the district, I am responsible for identifying students 
experiencing homelessness.  As of now, the number of homeless students are down from 
last October. Some of the families are living in motels, tents, cars, campers or doubled 
up with others. We recently set up a voucher system at a local laundromat for the 
identified students to have their clothes washed. 

Sixteen of my favorite athletes will be competing in the Black Hills Area Singles Bowling 
Tournament October 13 at the Meadowood Lanes in Rapid City.  Their Special Olympics 
coaches, Anna Lyons and Kenzie SKovlund, make all the preparations which includes 
practice prior to the event and lining up volunteers. They have  two high school student 
volunteers and several athlete siblings coming to help.  

In September, selected special education staff attended an IEP workshop sponsored by 
the State Department of Special Education. The special education field is in constant 
change to accommodate the federal reviews and new laws.  

Have a terrific fall! 
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1425 Cedar Street 
Sturgis, SD 57785 

 (605) 347-5232 
 

“WE ARE AN EDUCATIONAL COMMUNITY DEDICATED TO EMBRACING LEARNING, INSPIRING INDIVIDUALITY, AND 
EMPOWERING STUDENTS.” 

 

Meade School District 46-1 

Chad Hedderman, Principal 

 

Katy Jutting, Assistant Principal 

To: Mr. Wormstadt 
From: Chad Hedderman 
Subject: September Board Report 
Date: 8/5/2023 
 
 
School is off to a great start. The beginning of the year always brings excitement of what is to 
come and the new relationships that will be built along the way. As a lifelong educator, 
summer is a time to regroup and recharge our batteries, but nothing brings more joy than 
seeing students in our halls and noticing how much they have grown over the past three 
months. We are in education to make a difference in the lives of these young adults and to 
give them the knowledge and skills to become successful members of society. Each new 
school year allows us a chance to learn from past mistakes and grow to be the best educator 
for our students, because they deserve our very best.    
 
New Staff members: 

• Avery Middleton is a recent graduate of BHSU and will be teaching 7th grade 
ELA this year. She is also coaching varsity volleyball for the Scoopers this fall. 

• Karen Johnson, a long time Meade District employee, has returned to teach 7th 
grade math for one year. She brings 30+ years of experience and we are 
lucky to have her on staff. 

• Emily Hill is a also a recent graduate of BHSU and will teaching 6th grade 
SPED. 

• Robert Flock comes to SWMS from Torrington, Wy., and brings a wealth of 
knowledge and experience in SPED to our 7th grade team.  

• Christina Hollearn is our new Spanish teacher! We are very excited for the 
opportunity to offer a foreign language at the middle school level! 
 

Activities: 
• Cross Country is off and “running” with several quality 6-8 grade athletes 

excited to compete. Our first competition is this week at Belle Fourche.   
• 7th and 8th grade football has also started with 48 athletes suiting up between 

the two teams. Harrison Smith is assisting Rex Schrock with the 8th graders, 
and we welcome him to our Scooper athletic family.  

• Volleyball is excited to have 45 athletes competing! Roxy Murphy and Ashley 
Able return as our coaches and they are excited to have so many young 
athletes excited to learn the game of volleyball and compete.   

 
 



News and Updates

Author Visits and Air Conditioning


The Whitewood PTO ran a Read-a-thon during the week of homecoming. 
Over 40 students earned Wrangler gear for their reading efforts. They also 
earned classroom prizes and treats. 


The Whitewood HVAC project was completed on September 28th. Thank you 
to Mr. Battles for coordinating the contractors.   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Wranglers of the 
Month:

Zander Huseby


Brighton Porterfield


Wesley Nudd


Christince Gross


Judah Startz


Brittan Porterfield


brittan.porterfield@k12.
sd.us (605) 269-2264HELLO LITERACY


Teachers and 
paraprofessionals attended 
professional development 

over Hello Literacy’s phonics 
program.

1
AFTER-SCHOOL 

EVENTS

Art Club- Every Friday

2
VETERANS DAY


WW Elem. will have its 
Veterans Day program 
on Nov. 10th at 10:30 

AM. 
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TO: MR. WORMSTADT	 OCTOBER 6, 2023

Whitewood Elementary

To Build Knowledge and Skills for Today and Tomorrow

mailto:brittan.porterfield@k12.sd.us
mailto:brittan.porterfield@k12.sd.us


On October 3rd, our Wranglers of the Month 
and Read-a-thon winners had lunch with Mr. 
Porterfield at Pizza Ranch.


On September 21st, our third-grade students 
traveled to the Monument for a presentation by 
award-winning author, Kate DiCamillo, whose 
works include Because of Winn Dixie and The 
Tales of Despereaux.


Gary Schmidt, Newbery Award winning author, 
presented to our third, fourth, and fifth-graders. 
Mr. Schmidt’s newest work is The Labors of 
Hercules Beal.


Authors Julia Lyon and James Solheim 
presented their works to PreK-2nd grade 
students.


Upcoming Events

Assemblies, Trips, and Thanks


During fire safety week, K-2nd grade students 
will travel to the fire hall for a presentation. 
Thank you to the Whitewood Volunteer Fire 
Department for teaching our students about fire 
safety.


On October 27th, the Black Hills Humane 
Society will conduct a presentation about 
animals and their habitats for all grades. 


Thank you to the Whitewood Police 
Department, especially Chief Josh Bach, for the 
use of their DARE bus to transport our students 
for Pizza with the Principal on October 3rd. 


Sheltered Reality will present a message of 
positivity and personal empowerment through 

music. This nonprofit organization uses a 
unique, percussive approach throughout their 
presentation. 


The Whitewood PTO will run some game 
stations during teacher’s fall classroom parties. 
Thank you to the volunteers helping with the 
activities. 
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